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Auktionsbedingungen

Durch die Teilnahme an der Auktion werden die folgenden Bedingungen anerkannt:

1.

10.

11.

Die Versteigerung erfolgt in Schweizerfranken. Der Zuschlag erfolgt nach dreimaligem Aufruf an den Hochstbietenden,
dessen Gebot vom Auktionator anerkannt wurde, und verpflichtet zur Annahme. Der Ausruf erfolgt in der Regel bei
80%, sofern nicht hohere Angebote vorliegen. Schriftliche Gebote haben Vorrang. Jeder Ersteigerer verpflichtet sich
personlich fiir die durch ihn getdtigten Kaufe. Er kann nicht geltend machen, fiir Rechnung Dritter gehandelt zu haben.
Telefonische oder schriftliche Bietauftrige (auch auf elektronischem Weg) von nichtanwesenden Interessenten werden
bis 24 Stunden vor Auktionsbeginn entgegengenommen. Telefonische Bieter sind damit einverstanden, dass das
Gesprach aufgezeichnet werden kann. Das Auktionshaus ibernimmt keinerlei Haftung fiir schriftliche, elektronische und
telefonische Bietauftriage.

Bieter werden gebeten, sich vor der Auktion zu legitimieren und anschliessend registrieren zu lassen. Das Auktionshaus
kann eine Bankreferenz und/oder Sicherheiten verlangen. Es steht im Ermessen des Auktionshauses, eine Person nicht an
der Auktion teilnehmen zu lassen.

Es steht dem Versteigerer nach seinem Ermessen frei, ein Gebot heraufzusetzen oder ohne Angabe von Griinden
abzulehnen. Der Versteigerer behdlt sich ferner das Recht vor, Lose zu vereinigen, zu trennen, ausserhalb der
Reihenfolge anzubieten oder wegzulassen bzw. von der Auktion zuriickzuziehen.

Auf dem Zuschlagspreis ist ein Aufgeld von 20.0% zu entrichten - Telefonbieter und Internet Live Bieter entrichten ein
zusétzliches Aufgeld von 1.5% auf den Zuschlagspreis. Die schweizerische Mehrwertsteuer von 8,0% wird auf den
Endpreis (Zuschlagspreis plus Aufgeld und auf allen andern vom Auktionshaus dem Kéufer in Rechnung gestellten
Betrdgen) erhoben. Goldmiinzen (AV) sind von der MWST befreit.

Bei Ausfuhr des ersteigerten Objekts ins Ausland wird dem Kéufer die MwSt zuriickerstattet, wenn er eine rechtsgiiltige
Ausfuhrdeklaration des schweizerischen Zolls beibringt.

Der Gesamtpreis wird mit dem erfolgtem Zuschlag zur Zahlung fallig und ist bei der Aushdndigung des Objekts zu
bezahlen, ausser es sei vor der Auktion eine andere Abmachung getroffen worden. Fiir verspétete Zahlungen wird ein
Verzugszins von 1% pro Monat in Rechnung gestellt. Das Eigentum geht erst mit der vollstindigen Bezahlung auf den
Kéufer iiber. In der Regel liefert NAC das ersteigerte Objekt nicht vor der Bezahlung an den Kéaufer aus. Eine allféllige
frithere Auslieferung bewirkt keinen Eigentumsiibergang und dndert nichts an der Zahlungsverpflichtung des Kaufers.
Hat der Kédufer nicht sofort und auch nicht innert fiinf Tagen ab Erhalt einer eingeschriebenen schriftlichen Mahnung
bezahlt, so ist NAC ohne weiteres und ohne weitere Anzeige berechtigt, vom Verkauf zuriickzutreten.

Versand- und Versicherungskosten erfolgen auf Kosten und Risiko des Empfiangers. Im Ausland verrechnete Gebiihren
und Steuern gehen zulasten des Kéufers (Ersteigerers). Diesem obliegt es, sich iiber ausldndische Zoll- und
Devisenvorschriften zu informieren. Das Auktionshaus iibernimmt keine Haftung fiir allfillige Zuwiderhandlungen
gegen solche Vorschriften.

Das Auktionshaus garantiert vorbehaltlos und zeitlich unbeschrénkt fiir die Echtheit der Miinzen. Alle Angaben
im Katalog sind nach bestem Wissen und Gewissen zusammengestellt.

Die zur Versteigerung gelangenden Objekte werden fiir Rechnung Dritter versteigert oder sind Eigentum des
Auktionshauses. Der Kaufer (Ersteigerer) hat keinen Anspruch auf Bekanntgabe des Einlieferers und ist damit
einverstanden, dass das Auktionshaus auch von diesem eine Provision erhilt.

Die vorstehenden Bedingungen sind Bestandteil eines jeden einzelnen an der Auktion geschlossenen Kaufvertrags.
Abédnderungen sind nur schriftlich giiltig. Sofern Teile dieser Auktionsbedingungen der geltenden Rechtslage nicht mehr
oder nicht vollstindig entsprechen sollten, bleiben die iibrigen Teile in ihrem Inhalt und ihrer Giiltigkeit unberiihrt.
Massgebend ist die deutsche Fassung dieser Auktionsbedingungen.

Das Vertragsverhdltnis zwischen den Parteien untersteht in allen Teilen dem schweizerischen Recht. Erfiillungsort ist am
Sitz des Auktionshauses in 8001 Ziirich, und ausschliesslicher Gerichtsstand ist Ziirich.

Conditions of Sale

The following terms and conditions are accepted by all persons participating in the auction.

1.

Auction bidding is conducted in Swiss Francs. The highest bidder who has been acknowledged by the auctioneer when
the hammer falls after the third call has legally bought the lot. Bidding usually begins at 80% of the estimate, provided no
higher offers have been submitted. Written bids have priority. The successful bidder has committed himself personally to
the purchases made. He cannot claim to have acted on behalf of a third party.

Absentee bidders can bid up to 24 hours before the start of the auction by writing, telephone or electronically. Telephone
bidders must agree that calls may be recorded. The auction house does not accept liability for bidding mandates made by
telephone, electronically or in writing.

Bidders must show proof of identification before the auction, and subsequently be registered. The Auction House may
require a bank reference and/or guarantee. The Auction House reserves the right to deny a person from participating in
the auction.

The auctioneer may raise or reject a bid without giving a reason, and furthermore reserves the right to combine or split up
catalogue lots, or to offer them out of sequence or omit or withdraw them from the auction.

A commission of 20.0% will be levied on the hammer price - phone bidders and bidders using our Live Internet facilities
pay an additional charge of 1,5%. The Swiss value added tax (VAT) of 8,0% is payable on the final price (hammer price,
plus buyer’s commission and any other amounts chargeable by the Auction House to the buyer). Gold coins (AV) are
exempt from VAT.

If the purchases are exported, then the VAT will be refunded on production of a legally valid original export declaration
issued by the Swiss Customs.



6.

10.

Payment is in Swiss Francs and is immediately due upon adjudication of the lot and has to be paid with the release of the
object to the Buyer, unless otherwise agreed before the sale. Late payments will incur a monthly default interest of 1%.
Title in a lot will not pass to the Buyer until NAC has received full payment on his account. NAC will generally not
release a lot to a Buyer before payment. Earlier release of the lot does not affect its title nor the Buyer’s obligation to pay.
If the Buyer has failed to make immediate payment and within 5 days after receipt of a registered, written reminder by
NAC to the buyer, NAC may in its sole discretion cancel the sale of the lot.

Shipping and insurance are at the buyer’s cost and risk. Any fees and charges payable abroad are borne by the buyer
(successful bidder) who is responsible for acquiring the necessary information about any applicable customs and foreign
exchange regulations. The Auction House accepts no liability for any contraventions of such regulations.

The Auction House offers an unconditional and unlimited guarantee for the authenticity of coins. All
identifications and descriptions of the items sold in this catalogue are statements of opinion and were made in good faith.

The objects which come under the hammer are auctioned on behalf of a third party or are the property of the Auction
House. The buyer (successful bidder) has no entitlement to have the identity of the consignor disclosed to them and
acknowledges that the Auction House might receive a commission from the consignor for the sale.

The above conditions are a component of each individual contract of sale concluded at the auction. Alterations must be
made in writing in order to be valid. If any parts of these Terms and Conditions should be no longer or not fully in
conformity with the valid legal situation, this shall not affect the content and validity of the remaining parts. The above-
mentioned conditions are written in German, French, Italian and English; the only valid text is the German one.

. The contractual relationship between parties is subject in all facets to Swiss law. Place of performance is the registered

office of the Auction House in 8001 Zurich, and the exclusive court of jurisdiction is Zurich.

Conditions de la vente aux enchéres

Du fait de la participation a la vente aux encheres, les conditions suivantes sont réputées étre acceptées :

1.

10.

11.

Les enchéres sont effectuées en Francs Suisses. L’adjudication est réalisée aprés trois appels consécutifs du plus offrant
dont I’offre a été acceptée par le commissaire priseur et qui constitue une obligation. La mise a prix est effectuée en régle
générale a 80 %, dans la mesure ou il n’y a pas d’offres disponibles et plus élevées. Les offres formulées par écrit sont
prioritaires. Chaque enchérisseur s’engage personnellement en ce qui concerne les acquisitions réalisées par ses soins. Il
ne peut pas faire valoir le fait d’avoir agi pour le compte d’une tierce personne.

Les demandes d’enchéres par téléphone ou par écrit (également par moyen électronique) pour les personnes intéressées et
non présentes sont réceptionnées jusqu’a 24 heures avant le début de la vente aux enchéres. Les enchérisseurs par
téléphone acceptent que la communication téléphonique puisse étre enregistrée. La salle des ventes n’assume aucune
responsabilité quant aux enchéres effectuées par téléphone, électronique ou par écrit.

Les enchérisseurs sont priés de se 1égitimer avant la vente aux encheres et de se faire enregistrer a I’issue de la vente. La
salle des ventes peut exiger une référence bancaire et/ou une garantie. La salle des ventes a le droit de ne pas laisser une
personne participer a la vente aux enchéres.

L’enchérisseur peut, a sa guise, surenchérir une offre ou bien la décliner sans indication de motifs. L’enchérisseur se
réserve en outre le droit d’associer des lots, de les séparer, de faire des offres en dehors de 1’ordre prévu ou de les laisser
de coté, voire de se retirer de la vente aux enchéres.

Une commission de 20.0% est pergue sur le prix d'adjudication. Les acquéreurs qui souhaitent participer aux enchéres par
téléphone ou en ligne avec nos facilités Live Internet paieront un frais supplémentaire de 1,5%. La taxe a la valeur
ajoutée suisse d’un montant de 8,0 % sera pergue sur le prix définitif (prix d’adjudication plus supplément et sur tous les
autres montants facturés a 1’acquéreur par la salle des ventes). Les piéces de monnaie en or (AV) sont dispensées de la
TVA.

En cas d’exportation de 1’objet adjugé vers I’étranger, 1’acquéreur se voit restituer la TVA lorsqu’il est en mesure de
présenter une déclaration d’exportation réglementaire, en bonne et due forme, des autorités douaniéres suisses.

Le prix total en francs suisses est exigible immédiatement apres adjudication et doit étre acquitté lors de la remise de
l'objet adjugé. Pour les paiements effectués ultérieurement un intérét moratoire de 1% par mois sera facturé. La
transmission de la propriété a 'acquéreur a lieu seulement a paiement intégral. En général, NAC ne remets 1'objet adjugé
a l'acquéreur pas avant paiement. Une éventuelle remise de 'objet n'a cependant pas de 1'influence ni sur la propriété du
vendeur ni sur I'obligation de I'acquéreur de payer.

En cas que 'acquéreur n'a pas payé simultanément et non plus entre les cinq jours apres réception d'un avertissement sous
pli recommandé, NAC est en droit de se départir du contrat sans autre formalité et sans avis ultérieur.

Les frais d’envoi et d’assurance sont a charge et au risque de 1’acheteur. Les taxes ou les impdts facturés a 1’étranger sont
a la charge de I’acquéreur (enchérisseur). Il lui incombe de s’informer au sujet des directives étrangéres en matiere de
douane et de devises. La salle des ventes décline toute responsabilité pour les éventuelles infractions a 1’encontre de ces
directives.

La salle des ventes garantit I’authenticité des monnaies sans réserve et sans limitation dans le temps. Toutes les
indications mentionnées dans le catalogue sont rassemblées en toute conscience et en toute bonne foi.

Les objets mis aux enchéres le sont pour le compte de tierces personnes ou bien sont la propriété de la salle des ventes.
L’acquéreur (enchérisseur) n’a aucun droit d’obtenir communication du nom de la personne qui met en vente et se
déclare en accord avec le fait que la salle des ventes pergoive une provision de cette derniére.

Les présentes conditions font partie intégrante de tout contrat de vente conclu dans le cadre de la vente aux encheéres. Les
modifications ne sont valables que par écrit. Le fait que des parties des présentes conditions de vente aux encheéres
venaient a ne plus correspondre, ou du moins plus intégralement, a la situation juridique en vigueur, n’affecte en rien les
autres parties, ni dans leur contenu, ni dans leur validité. La version en langue allemande constitue la référence des
présentes conditions de vente aux encheéres.

La relation contractuelle entre les parties en cause est soumise, dans toutes ses composantes, au droit Suisse. La
compétence juridique est fixée au si¢ge de la salle des ventes a 8001 Zurich, et le for juridique exclusif est Zurich.
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Condizioni di vendita

La partecipazione all’asta comporta l’accettazione delle seguenti condizioni:

1.

10.

11.

La valuta in cui viene condotta I’asta ¢ il Franco Svizzero. L’aggiudicazione al miglior offerente, individuato dal
banditore, avviene dopo la terza chiamata e comporta per 1’aggiudicatario 1’acquisto con tutti i relativi obblighi di legge.
Le offerte partono generalmente dall’ 80% del prezzo di stima a meno che una o piu offerte d’importo maggiore siano
state presentate. Le offerte scritte hanno la precedenza. Il partecipante all’asta ¢ personalmente responsabile per
I’acquisto effettuato ¢ non puo pretendere di avere agito per conto di terzi.

I partecipanti all’asta non presenti in sala possono presentare offerte telefonicamente, in forma scritta, o per via
elettronica fino a 24 ore prima dell’inizio dell’asta. Chi trasmette la propria offerta telefonicamente presta il proprio
consenso all’eventuale registrazione della telefonata. La casa d’asta non assume alcun tipo di responsabilita per le offerte
trasmesse in forma scritta, elettronica o telefonica.

I partecipanti, per concorrere all’asta, dovranno esibire un documento d’identita e registrarsi. La casa d’asta si riserva il
diritto di richiedere referenze bancarie o un deposito cauzionale per permettere la partecipazione all’asta. La casa d’asta
si riserva inoltre il diritto di non permettere a un soggetto la partecipazione all’asta.

11 banditore d’asta ha facolta di aumentare o rifiutare un’offerta secondo la propria discrezionalita e senza necessita di
fornire una motivazione. Il banditore si riserva inoltre il diritto di unire, separare, cambiare la sequenza prevista o di
eliminare e/o ritirare dall’asta determinati lotti.

Al prezzo d’aggiudicazione va aggiunta una commissione del 20.0%. Gli offerenti che parteciperanno all’asta per
telefono o ‘live’ attraverso internet pagheranno un costo supplementare dell’1,5%. L’imposta svizzera sul valore
aggiunto, pari attualmente al 8,0%, viene applicata sul prezzo finale (prezzo d’aggiudicazione pitt commissione ed ogni
altro importo imputabile al compratore dalla casa d’aste). Le monete in oro (AV) sono esonerate dal pagamento
dell’IVA.

In caso d’esportazione dell’oggetto acquistato all’asta verso un paese estero, il compratore ha diritto al rimborso dell’IVA
dietro consegna di una valida dichiarazione d’esportazione dell’ufficio doganale della Confederazione Elvetica.

Il pagamento ¢ da effettuarsi in Franchi Svizzeri immediatamente all’aggiudicazione del lotto, a meno che concordato
diversamente prima dell’asta. In caso di ritardato pagamento il tasso d’interesse moratorio applicabile ¢ pari all’1%
mensile. La proprieta del lotto non passera al compratore fino a che la NAC non ricevera il pagamento a saldo
dell’acquisto. Generalmente la NAC non rilascia un lotto al compratore prima di ricevere il pagamento di tale. La
consegna anticipata di un lotto non incide sulla proprieta di tale ne’ sull’obbligo di pagamento da parte del compratore.

Se il compratore no paga subito e nel caso in cui egli non effettui il pagamento entro 5 giorni dalla ricezione di una
raccomandata, scritta da NAC come avviso di mancato pagamento, la NAC si riservera la facolta di cancellare la vendita
di tale lotto.

I costi ed il rischio della spedizione sono a carico del destinatario. Qualunque imposta e contributo legalmente dovuto nel
paese d’esportazione ¢ a carico dell’acquirente (compratore in sede d’asta) su cui ricade la responsabilita per la
conoscenza delle norme vigenti in materia doganale e di valuta. La casa d’aste non assume alcuna responsabilita per
I’eventuale violazione di tali prescrizioni.

La casa d’asta offre una garanzia incondizionata e senza riserva di tempo sull’autenticita delle monete. Le
indicazioni e descrizioni contenute nel catalogo sono opinioni soggettive e sono espresse in buona fede.

Gli oggetti offerti vengono messi all’asta per conto di terzi o sono di proprieta della casa d’asta. L’acquirente (compratore
in sede d’asta) non ha il diritto di conoscere ’identita del consegnatario dell’oggetto ¢ prende atto che alla casa d’asta
potrebbe venir corrisposta dal consegnatario una commissione per la vendita.

Le condizioni sopra menzionate costituiscono parte integrante di ciascun contratto individuale di vendita concluso
nell’asta. Eventuali modifiche saranno ritenute valide solo se fatte in forma scritta. Nel caso in cui una parte delle presenti
Condizioni di Vendita dovesse essere non piu totalmente conforme alla vigenti disposizioni di legge, cio¢ non avra
effetto sulla validita delle parti restanti. L’unica versione di testo delle Condizioni di Vendita che ha valore legale ¢
quella in lingua tedesca.

11 rapporto contrattuale fra le parti ¢ regolato in tutti i suoi aspetti dal diritto della Confederazione Elvetica. Il luogo
d’adempimento ¢ la sede della casa d’aste a Zurigo (8001). I1 foro competente ¢ esclusivamente quello di Zurigo.

US IMPORT RESTRICTIONS ON COINS OF ITALIAN AND GREEK TYPE

None of the coins offered in this sale are subject to any kind of US import restrictions, since
we are in possession of the necessary documentation for importation into the United States.

Nevertheless, Numismatica Ars Classica NAC AG endeavours to provide its American clients
with the best service possible and we will therefore take it upon ourselves whenever possible
to carry out all of the customs formalities for importation into the USA and will then ship the
lots to each individual client from within the United States.



TIME TABLE ZEITTAFEL ORDRE DE VENTE ORDINE DI VENDITA

Tuesday, 30 May 2017 10:00 — 13:00 1001 - 1348
14:00 — 19:00 1349 - 2060

EXHIBITIONS AUSSTELLUNG EXPOSITION ESPOSIZIONI

London — At our premises

20 April — 12 May 2017

Monday to Friday 9:30 — 17:30
Saturday & Sunday by appointment only

Zurich
At the Zurich premises (2" Floor): Thursday, 25 May 2017 09:30 — 17:30
Friday, 26 May 2017 09:30 - 17:30
Saturday, 27 May 2017 By appointment
At the Hotel Baur au Lac, Talstrasse 1, 8001 Zurich: Sunday, 28 May 2017 11:30 — 18:00
Monday 29 May 2017 09:00 - 19:30

Please visit our auction online at www.arsclassicacoins.com

Die Auktion erfolgt unter Mitwirkung eines Beamten des Stadtammannamtes Ziirich 1. Jede Haftung des
anwesenden Beamten, der Gemeinde und des Staates fiir Handlungen des Auktionators entféllt.

Gradi di conservazione Grades of preservation Erhaltungsgrad  Degrés de conservation Grados de Conservacion

Fdc Fior di conio Fdc Uncirculated Stempelglanz Fleur de coin (FDC) FDC
Spl Splendido Extremely fine Vorziiglich Superbe EBC
BB Bellissimo Very fine Sehr schon Tres beau MBC
MB Molto bello Fine Schon Beau BC






Celtic Coinage

Aulerci Cenomani

1000 Stater 2nd century BC, AV 7.67 g. Stylised head of Apollo r. Rev. Stylised chariot of a single human

1001

1002

1003

1004

1005

headed horse driven r.; below, person lying. DLT 6847. DT 2150. Very rare. Good very fine 1’500
Stater 2nd century BC, AV 7.52 g. Stylised head of Apollo r. Rev. Stylised chariot of a single human
headed horse driven r.; below, person lying. DLT 6852. DT 2142. Very rare. Very fine 1’500

Eastern Celts in the Danube region and Balkans

Tetradrachm imitating late Philip II issued 3rd-1st century BC, AR 14.42 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev.
Boy riding on horse at pace r., holding long palm branch and reins; below, thunderbolt and Z, in r. field,
dolphin. Gobl, OTA 10-14. Kostial, Lanz 354. Toned and extremely fine 1°500

Ex Triton sale III, 1999, 380.

Tetradrachm imitating late Philip II issue 3rd-1st century BC, AR 12.75 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev.
Boy riding on horse at pace r., holding long palm branch and reins. Gobl, OTA 14. Kostial, Lanz 360.

Ex NAC sale 78, 2014, 1333, Extremely fine 300
Tetradrachm imitating late Philip II issue 3rd-1st century BC, AR 13.73 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev.

Boy riding on horse at pace r., holding long palm branch and reins. Gobl, OTA 14. Kostial, Lanz —.
Ex NAC sale 78, 2014, 1334, About extremely fine / good very fine 400

1005

Tetradrachm, Copo type 2nd century BC, AR 10.26 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. Horseman advancing
1.; below in field, annulet. Kostial, Lanz 122. Gobl, TKN 17.
Minor areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine 300



1006

1007

1008

1009

1010

Greek Coinage

Samnium, Suessa

Didrachm circa 265-240 BC, AR 6.89 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, ear of corn. Rev. Dioscorus on
horse 1., holding palm-branch and leading second horse. Sambon 856. SNG France 1153 (these dies).
Historia Numorum Italy 447. Very rare. Well-struck and centred on a full flan, surface

somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 1°000

Campania, Capua

Biunx circa 216-211 BC, £ 14.60 g. Diademed head of Hercules r., holding club on shoulder. Rev. Lionr.,
holding spear in jaws: above, two pellets. Giard, Capuoe, 10. SNG ANS 208. Historia Numorum Italy 489.
Very rare. Dark tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 1°500

Neapolis

Didrachm circa 320-300 BC, AR 7.40 g. Diademed head of nymph r. Rev. Man-faced bull advancing r.;
above, Nike flying r., holding wreath. Sambon —. SNG ANS 324. Historia Numorum Italy 571.
Lovely old cabinet tone and good very fine 500

Didrachm circa 300 BC, AR 7.45 g. Diademed head of nymph r.; four dolphins around. Rev. Man-faced
bull advancing right; above, Nike flying r., holding wreath. Sambon 455b. SNG ANS 329-332. Historia
Numorum Italy 576. Rare. Of lovely style, old cabinet tone and good very fine 500

Apulia, Ausculum

1010

Quadrunx circa 217-212, & 29.23 g. A; below, four pellets. Rev. Thunderbolt. Haeberlin pl. 72, 12.
Sydenham Aes Grave 166. Thurlow-Vecchi 174. ICC 328. Historia Numorum Italy 656a.
Extremely rare. Green patina and about very fine 1’500



1011

1012

1013

1014

1015

1016

1012 1012

Luceria

Reduced quincunx circa 217-212 BC, A 33.72 g. Wheel of four spokes. Rev. Wheel of four spokes; above,
five pellets. Below, L. Thurlow-Vecchi 281. ICC 345. Historia Numorum Italy 677a.
Very fine 500

Teate

Quadrunx circa 225-200 BC, Z£ 11.58 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing lion’s skin headdress. Rev. Lion
standing r.; above, club and crescent. In exergue, four pellets. SNG ANS 753. Historia Numorum Italy 704.
Green patina and good very fine 300

Calabria, Tarentum

Nomos circa 380-340 BC, AR 7.75 g. Horseman holding shield and dismounting 1.; all within circle of
waves. Rev. Dolphin rider holding trident and dismounting 1.; all within circle of waves. Fischer-Bossert
629. Historia Numorum Italy 885. Very rare. Struck from artistic dies and with a lovely light

Ex NAC sale 92. 2016, 1373, iridescent tone. Good very fine 600

Nomos circa 333-330 BC, AR 7.47 g. Naked ephebus seated on horse r., wreathed by Nike flying behind
him. Rev. Oecist riding dolphin 1., holding trident and cantharus; below, waves. Vlasto 503. Fischer-Bossert
789¢g. Historia Numorum Italy 886. Surface somewhat porous, otherwise extremely fine 450
From a private Swiss collection.

Nomos circa 332-302, AR 7.82 g. Armed horseman r. spearing down. Rev. Oecist riding dolphin 1., holding
distaff; behind, eagle and below, waves. Vlasto 574. Fischer-Bossert 1065. Historia Numorum Italy 933.
Lustrous and extremely fine 450

Stater circa 315-300, AV 8.56 g. Diademed and veiled female head r., wearing earring and necklace. Rev.
Horse stepping r., crowned by jockey; in field 1., shield. Below horse, murex and in lower field r., . Vlasto 2
(these dies). Fischer-Bossert G17. Historia Numorum Italy 949.

Extremely rare. Minor marks, otherwise good very fine 4’000
From a private Swiss collection.



1017

1018

1019

1020

1021

1022

Nomos circa 302, AR 7.94 g. Horseman r. crowning himself; between horse's legs, XA / lonic capital. Rev.
Oecist riding dolphin 1., holding snake and whip; below, KON. Vlasto 658. Fischer-Bossert 974. Historia
Numorum Italy 942. Lustous and about extremely fine 400

Nomos circa 281-270 BC, AR 7.86 g. Rider I, holding spear and shield, dismounting from horse. Rev.
Oecist riding dolphin 1., holding barley ear in r. hand and resting his 1. on dolphin back; below dolphin,
spearhead r. Vlasto 701. Historia Numorum Italy 969.

} ) ~ Of superb style, two graffiti on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 750
From a private Swiss collection.

Nomos circa 281-270, AR 7.86 g. Youth on horseback r., crowning his horse. Rev. Oecist riding dolphin 1.,
holding bunch of grapes. Vlasto 673-675. Historia Numorum Italy 960.
Minor areas of weakness, otherwise about extremely fine 400

Nomos circa 281-270 BC, AR 7.91 g. Helmeted horseman with shield and spear on prancing horse

restrained by Nike standing 1. before it. Rev. Oecist kneeling 1. on dolphin over waves, holding shield

inscribed E and spears in 1. hand while outstretching r. hand. Vlasto 681. Historia Numorum Italy 963.
Minor areas of weakness, otherwise about extremely fine 400

Lucania, Heraclea

Nomos circa 330-320 BC, AR 7.86 g. Head of Athena r., wearing helmet decorated with Scylla hurling
stone; behind neck, K. Rev. Heracles standing facing, holding club, bow, arrows and lion's skin; in 1. field,
jug. Van Keuren 84. Historia Numorum Italy 1384.
Struck on a very broad flan and unusually complete for the issue.
About extremely fine / good very fine 1’000

1022

Drachm circa 281-278 BC, AR 3.82 g. Head of Athena, three-quarters facing r., wearing Attic helmet
decorated with Scylla. Rev. Owl, wings closed, standing r. on olive branch; in r. field, club. Van Keuren 114.
Historia Numorum Italy 1411. Lovely light iridescent tone, minor metal flaw on obverse,

otherwise about extremely fine 250

10



Metapontium

1023  Nomos circa 400-340 BC, AR 7.80 g. Head of Demeter l. Rev. Barley ear. Johnston-Noe 435. Historia
Numorum Italy 1521. Minor areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine 500

From a private Swiss collection.

1024 Nomos circa 340-330 BC, AR 7.85 g. Head of Demeter 1., hair tucked up under barley wreath. Rev.
Barley-ear; in 1. field, caduceus. Johnston-Noe class A 1.8. Historia Numorum Italy 1556.

. . . Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 500
From a private Swiss collection.

1025 Nomos circa 340-330, AR 7.88 g. Head of Leucippus r., wearing Corinthian helmet; behind, lion’s head r.
Rev. Ear of barley with leaf to 1.; above, club. Johnston-Noe B 2.9. Historia Numorum Italy 1575.
Minor areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine 400

1026

1026  1/3 stater circa 330, AV 2.67 g. Diademed head of Hera (?) r., hair falling loosely behind her neck. Rev.
Barley-ear with leaf at r.; above leaf, bird with wings folded standing r. Johnston G1. Historia Numorum

Italy 1578. Very rare. A very interesting portrait, a flan crack at five o’clock on
obverse, otherwise good very fine 2’500

1027 Nomos circa 330-290, AR 7.84 g. Barley-wreathed head of Demeter r. Rev. Ear of Barley. Johnston-Noe C
9.1. Historia Numorum Italy 1591.
Minor traces of overstriking on obverse, otherwise extremely fine / good extremely fine 500

Ex NAC sale 64,2012, 2029.

1028 Nomos circa 330-290 BC, AR 7.84 g. Barley-wreathed head of Demeter 1. Rev. Barley ear; in 1. field, tongs.
Johnston class C 4.9. Historia Numorum Italy 1583. Lustrous and extremely fine 400

1029  Nomos circa 330-290, AR 7.77 g. Head of Demeter, wearing barley wreath, facing three-quarters r. Rev.
Ear of barley with leaf to r., upon which bucranium. Johnston-Noe C 2.2. Historia Numorum Italy 1584.
Scarce. Minor areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine 350
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1030

1031

1032

1033

1034

Thurium

Di-nomos circa 400-350 BC, AR 14.94 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Attic helmet decorated with Scylla.
Rev. Bull butting r.; in exergue, fish. Noe, Thurian C4. Historia Numorum Italy 1803.

Of masterly style, minor areas of porosity, otherwise about extremely fine / extremely fine 17000
Ex Rauch sale 53, 1994, 21.

1031

Velia

Nomos circa 280, AR 7.38 g. Head of Athena 1.; wearing crested helmet decorated with griffin. Rev. Lion
crouching r.; above, caduceus. Williams 531. Historia Numorum Italy 1316.
Old cabinet tone and good very fine 300

Nomos circa 280, AR 7.31 g. Head of Athena I.; wearing crested helmet decorated with griffin. Rev. Lion
crouching r.; above, caduceus. Williams 531. Historia Numorum Italy 1316.
Old cabinet tone and very fine 250

Bruttium, Caulonia

Nomos circa 525-500 BC, AR 7.78 g. Apollo, diademed, walking r., holding laurel branch in upraised r.
hand and small running daimon who holds long branch on outstretched 1. arm; in r. field, stag r. on platform,
with head reverted. Rev. The same type incuse. Noe, Caulonia 9. Historia Numorum Italy 2035.

Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 2’500

Croton

Nomos circa 520-510, AR 7.36 g. Tripod with legs ending in lion's paws; two serpents emerging from base.
Rev. The same type incuse without snakes. SNG ANS 240. Historia Numorum Italy 2075.

Light iridescent tone and good very fine 350
Ex Credit Suisse sale 3, 1985, 79.
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1035

1036

1037

Nomos circa 480-430 BC, AR 7.06 g. Tripod. Rev. Incuse eagle. SNG ANS 288. Historia Numorum Italy
2108. Light iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 500

Nomos circa 480-430 BC, AR 7.86 g. Tripod; in L. field, marsh bird. Rev. Incuse tripod. SNG ANS 264.
Historia Numorum Italy 2102. About extremely fine 300

1037

Locri

Nomos circa 320-280, AR 6.76 g. Laureate head of Zeus . Rev. Eagle 1., with spread wings, holding hare.
SNG ANS 524. Historia Numorum Italy 2319.
Rare. Struck on a very broad flan and with a light iridescent tone,
good very fine / about extremely fine 750

Rhegium

1038 Tetradrachm circa 445-430, AR 16.63 g. Lion's head facing; in field r., bunch of grapes. Rev. Apollo

locastus seated 1.; r. hand holding long staff and 1. resting on hip. Herzfelder 35. Historia Numorum 2483.
Rare. Wonderful iridescent tone and good very fine 3’500

Ex NFA 14, 1984, 30; Lanz 24, 1983, 42; Burgey 21 June 1992, Bernard Jean, 6; Busso 407, 2012, 136 and Stack’s 164,
2012, 17 sales.
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1039

1040

1041

1042

1043

1044

1039

Sicily, Abacaenum

Litra circa 410-400 BC, AR 0.54 g., Facing head of nymph, slightly three-quarter 1. Rev. Sow standing 1.
with piglet on double exergual line. SNG Lloyd 779. SNG ANS 1293. Campana 22.

Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 500
Ex Gemini sale VII, 2011, 75.

1041

Agrigentum

Tetradrachm circa 475-472 or later, AR 17.15 g. Eagle standing ., with closed wings. Rev. Crab. SNG
Copenhagen 41. SNG ANS 979
Light iridescent tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise about extremely fine 1°000

Ex CGB mail bid sale 38, 2009, 38

Lot of three cast trias and one cast hexas circa 450-430 BC, Calciati 1 (£ 13.26 g.); Calciati 6 (/E 11.80 g. );
Calciati 6 (£ 10.84); Calciati 7 (£ 6.45 g.) Good very fine 200

From a private American collection.

1043

1042

Hemilitron circa 406-405, A 19.48 g. Eagle standing r., holding fish. Rev. Crab, holding snake; below,
murex and sepia. Around six pellets. SNG Copenhagen 72 var. Calciati 40 var.

Very rare. Dark green patina and good very fine 1’500
From a private American collection.

Bronze circa 278-279 BC, & 5.26 g. Head of Artemis . Rev. Boar advancing I. SNG Copenhagen 104.
Calciati 118. Lovely brown patina and about extremely fine 200

From a private American collection.

1044

Drachm circa 213-211, AR 2.72 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. Eagle standing 1., with open wings. BMC 84.
Burnett, Enna Hoard p. 6. Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 350
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1045

Aitna

1045  Bronze circa 340-330 BC, £ 10.40 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. Thunderbolt. De Luynes 842. Calciati 7.
Extremely rare and probably the finest specimen known.
Green patina and extremely fine 2’000
Ex NAC 21, 2001, 52 and Gemini VI, 2010, 12 sales. From the A.D.M. collection.

1048

Camarina

1046  Tetras circa 420-410, A 3.34 g. Gorgoneion, hair bound with fillet. Rev. Owl standing 1. on one leg,
clutching lizard with the other claw; in exergue, three pellets. SNG ANS 1226. Calciati 26.

i ) : Dark green patina and good extremely fine 400
From a private American collection.

Catane

1047 Litra circa 420-410, AR 0.69 g. Ivy-wreathed head of Silenus 1. Rev. Winged thunderbolt between two
shields. De Luynes 891. SNG ANS 1266-1267.

Rare. Of superb style, old cabinet tone and extremely fine 600
From a private American collection.

1048 Litra circa 410-400, AR 0.86 g. Female head 1., hair bound with band and caught up behind in saccos. Rev.
Bull butting r.; in exergue, crayfish. SNG Copenhagen 184. C. Boehringer, 'Kataneische Probleme: silberne
Kleinstmiinzen,' Proceedings of the 9th International Numismatic Congress, pl. 6, 8.

} ) } Extremely rare. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 750
From a private American collection.

e

1049

1051
1049  Tetras circa 405-402 BC, £ 1.98 g. Head of river-god 1. with horn and floating hair; at r., ivy-leaf. Rev.

Winged thunderbolt; around, three pellets. SNG ANS 1272. Calciati 1.
Dark tone and good extremely fine 300

1051

Gela

1050 Didrachm circa 490-475 BC, AR 8.37 g. Naked horseman r., hurling javelin from upraised r. hand. Rev.
Forepart of man-headed bull r. Jenkins, Gela 5. SNG ANS 3 (these dies).
Old cabinet tone and good very fine 2’000
Ex Busso sale 303, 1981, 37. From a private American collection.

1051 Litra circa 465-450 BC, AR 0.85 g. Bridled horse at pace r.; above, laurel wreath. Rev. Forepart of
man-headed bull r. Jenkins, Gela 310. SNG ANS 60. Extremely fine 350

From a private American collection.
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1052

1053

1054

1055

1056

1057

1058

Uncia circa 420-405 BC, Z 1.10 g. Bull standing r.; above, grain, in exergue, pellet. Rev. Head of river-god r.;
in L. field, grain. Jenkins 509. Calciati 22. Dark green patina and good extremely fine 300
From a private American collection.

1053

Himera

Hemilitron circa 430-420 BC, & 20.90 g. Gorgoneion. Rev. Six pellets. Calciati 23. SNG ANS 180.
Very rare and in unusually fine condition for the issue. Green patina
somewhat tooled on obverse, otherwise very fine 500

Trihemibol mid 4th century BC, AR 0.59 g. Diademed head of Kronos r. Rev. Thunderbolt between two
ears of barley. Gabrici 116 and pl. VI, 16. Boheringer, Essays Kraay-Meorkholm pl. VIII, 13.
Very rare. A wonderful portrait and a lovely iridescent tone, about extremely fine 1°000

Himera as Thermae Himerensis

1058

Hemilitra (?) circa 367-350 BC, Z£ 8.44 g. Head of Hera 1., wearing stephane. Rev. Head of Heracles 1.,
wearing lion-skin headdress. Campana 4b. Calciati 1 var. (without star).

Very rare. Dark green patina and about extremely fine 500
Ex Stack’s sale 161, 2011, 21470.

Leontini

Tetras circa 405-402 BC, A 2.23 g. Laureate youthful male head 1.; in 1. field, leaf. Rev. Tripod; in
background lyre, at sides, two grains and in exergue, three pellets. Ch. Boehringer, AIIN 25 Suppl., pl. XIX,
Al7. Calciati 1. Dark green patina and about extremely fine 350

Ex Gemini sale VII, 2011, 128.

Uncia circa 405-402 BC, A 0.74 g. Laureate youth male head 1.; in 1. field, leaf. Rev. Tripod; in
background lyre, at sides, two grains and in exergue, one pellet. Ch. Boehringer, AIIN 25 Suppl., pl. XIX, a.

Calciati 4 var. (head r.). Of exquisite style, dark green patina and about extremely fine 300
Longane

Litra c. 420-400, AR 0.55 g. Head of young Heracles r. Rev. Head of young river-god r. Jenkins, AIIN 20
Suppl., pl. 11, i. Campana 2 (this coin illustrated). Very rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 600

Ex Leu sale 22, 1979, 25.
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1059

1060

1061

1062

1063

1059

1059

Messana as Zankle

Litra circa 500-493 BC, AR 0.52 g. Dolphin swimming l. within crescent harbor. Rev. Nine-part incuse
square with cockle shell at centre. Gielow 72-78. SNG Lloyd 1078.
Very rare. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 300

Litra circa 338-275 BC, & 15.73 g. Laureate head of Zeus . Rev. Tripod between two dolphins. SNG ANS
391. Calciati 12. Rare. Brown tone and about extremely fine 300

Ex Triton sale III, 1999, 229.

1062 1062

1061

Motya
Tetras circa 415/10-397 BC, £ 7.48 g. Facing gorgoneion with protruding tongue; three pellets below.

Rev. Palm tree. SNG ANS —. Calciati 1.
Very rare. Brown tone somewhat tooled, otherwise very fine / fine 750

Ex Leu 6, 1973, 187; NAC 13, 1998, formerly exhibited at the AntikeMuseum Basel, 379 and CNG 275, 2012, 9 sales.
From the Osman Noury Bey, ADM and Virzi collections.

Nakona

Uncia circa 400, & 1.12g. Head of nymph r., wearing earring and necklace; hair bound with fillet. Rev.
Goat standing r.; above, bunch of grapes and pellet. In front, ivy leaf. Campana 4. Calciati 2.

Very rare. Green patina and good very fine 400
Ex Gemini sale VII, 2011, 138.

Naxos

Tetradrachm, circa 415, AR 16.08 g. Bearded head of Dionysus r., hair bound with stephane adorned with
ivy-wreath. Rev. Bearded, naked Silenus, with pointed ears, ruffled hair and long tail, squatting on rock,
facing; r. leg raised and 1. folded to the side. He turns l. towards cantharus in his r. hand, while holding
thyrsos in his 1. In 1. field, ivy plant creeps upward, behind which the long tail is visible. Cahn, Naxos 100.
Jameson 677 (these dies). Gulbenkian 232 (these dies).
Very rare. Old cabinet tone, several heavy cleaning marks on obverse and
reverse, otherwise good very fine 8’500

From a private English collection.
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1064

1065

1066

1067

Selinus

Didrachm circa 530-500, AR 9.03 g. Selinon leaf; at base of stem, two pellets. Rev. Incuse mill sail pattern.
SNG ANS 667. Selinus Hoard pl. 7, 37 (these dies).
Minor metal flaw on obverse, light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 500

From a private American collection.

Segesta

Hexas circa 416/5-414/3 BC, A 4.35 g. Head of a nymph r. Rev. Hound standing r.; above and below,
punched pellet within circular incuse. SNG ANS —. Calciati 21. Berend, AIIN Suppl. 25, pl. VIII, 25.
Very rare. Dark patina with encrustations, otherwise good very fine 500

Ex CNG 43, 1997, 139 and CNG 275, 2012, 10 sales. Property of Princeton Economics acquired by Martin Armstrong.

Hexas circa 416/5-414/3 BC, A 4.35 g. Head of a nymph r. Rev. Hound standing r.; above and below,
punched pellet within circular incuse. SNG ANS —. Calciati 21. Berend, AIIN Suppl. 25, pl. VIII, 25.

Very rare. Dark green patina and good very fine 500
From a private American collection.

1067

Syracuse

Tetradrachm circa 480-475, AR 17.28 g. Slow quadriga driven r. by charioteer, holding reins and kentron;
above, Nike alighting r. to crown the horses. Rev. Diademed head of Arethusa r., wearing necklace. Around,
four dolphins swimming clockwise. Boehringer 116. SNG ANS 29 (this obverse die).
A splendid and remarkably fresh example, with a wonderful late archaic head
of Arethusa. About extremely fine/extremely fine 3°000

Ex Sternberg & Apparuti 17, 1986, 63 and Naville 1, 2013, 30 sales.
Sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

The goddess who graces the reverse of Syracusan tetradrachms, usually identified as Arethusa or Artemis-Arethusa,
underwent a remarkable transformation from c. 490 to c. 385 BC. The first striking is known by just four portrait dies
attributed to the ‘Master of the large Arethusa head’ (Boehringer RO18-R021) which are thought to have been issued
¢.490-485 BC. As the name given to this anonymous artist suggests, they bear large and grandiose heads of the goddess
engraved in a wonderful style that virtually defines Archaic Greek art. Over the next twenty years a large number of
portrait dies were cut in a variety of styles. Some of the earliest types were inspired works of art, being virtual copies of the
first dies though engraved in more compact versions (Boehringer R024, R025 and R030). Others — like the present coin -
were also engraved by very talented artists with somewhat different visions of beauty. The majority, nevertheless, were
workaday efforts that one might expect for what turned out to be a very large coinage during these two decades. On most
portraits of this era the hair of the goddess hangs low with the ends drawn upward and fastened beneath the pearl diadem,
resulting in a curvature of her hair at the nape of her neck. Though on this notable reverse die (Boehringer R081) this
feature is maintained, it shows no parallel in the entire series. As such, it represents a fresh and highly individualized effort
within a coinage that, by this stage of its development, had come to favor bland and somewhat crude workmanship.
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1068

1069

1070

1071

1072

1069

Tetradrachm circa 479-461, AR 17.21 g. Slow quadriga driven r. by charioteer holding reins and kentron.
Nike, above, flying r. to crown the horses. Rev. Head of Arethusa r. surrounded by four dolphins.
Boehringer — V37/R47. SNG ANS 18 (this reverse die).
An unrecorded die-coupling. Light iridescent tone and
very fine / good very fine 1°500

Ex Lanz 48, 1989, 80 and NAC 72, 2013, 855 sales. From a Swiss private collection.

Tetradrachm circa 310-304 BC, AR 16.69 g. Head of Persephone 1., with barley wreath and triple-pendant
earring and necklace; around, three dolphins. Rev. Charioteer driving racing quadriga 1.; above, triskeles; in
exergue, legend over monogram. lerardi, AIN 7-8, 32. SNG ANS 639.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 1’500

Ex M&M FPL 342, 1973, 17. From a Swiss private collection.

Tetradrachm circa 310-304 BC, AR 17.20 g. Barley-wreathed head of Kore-Persephone r. Rev. Nike
standing r., erecting trophy:; in 1. field, triskeles. lerardi 110. SNG ANS 672.
Struck on a very broad flan and with a light old cabinet tone, about extremely fine 1°000

Ex Hirsch 169, 1991, 136 and Giessener Munzhandlung 58, 1992, 120 sales. From a Swiss private collection.

Tetradrachm circa 218-215 BC, AR 13.98 g. Veiled head 1.; in r. field, palm branch. Rev. Nike driving fast
quadriga r., holding reins and kentron; inr. field, E. lerardi pl. XII, B. SNG ANS —.

i ) ) Rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 750
From a Swiss private collection.

1072

Islands off Sicily, Lipara

Tetras circa 380-360 BC, £ 1.69g. Ephaestus seated 1., holding hammer and cantharus. Rev. Legend around
three pellets. SNG Copenhagen 1090. Calciati 21.

Very rare. Dark green patina and good extremely fine 1°250
From a Swiss private collection.
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1073

1074

1075

1076

The Carthaginians in Sicily and North Africa

Stater, Carthago (?) circa 310-290, EL 7.51 g. Head of Tanit-Persephone 1., wearing barley-wreath, bar and
triple pendant earring. Rev. Unbridled horse standing r. Jenkins-Lewis group V, 282.1.
Light reddish tone and good very fine 1°250

Macedonia, Neapolis

Stater circa 480-450, AR 9.63 g. Gorgoneion facing. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. AMNG III, pl.
XVI, 23. Price, Macedonians, 30. SNG ANS 410. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 2’500

1075

Kings of Macedonia, Philip II 359 — 336 and posthumous issues

Stater, Pella circa 340-328 BC, AV 8.60 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Nike holding reins and kentron,
driving fast biga r.; below horses, trident. Le Rider 276 (this reverse die). SNG ANS 146.
About extremely fine 27000

1076

Tetradrachm, Amphipolis, circa 323-315, AR 14.26 g. Laureate head of Zeus r. Rev. Naked horseman r.,
holding palm in r. hand and reins in l.; laurel branch under horse’s belly and IT under raised foreleg. Le Rider
pl. 46 n. 11. SNG ANS 686.
A wonderful portrait of superb style perfectly struck in high relief
and lightly toned. Extremely fine 1°250

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 219, 2014, 120.

Philip’s coinage was probably inaugurated at the start of his reign, as he took possession of the Mount Pangaeos, the
location of vast silver deposits. The head of Zeus, a new type for Macedonian coinage, may have been chosen because
Zeus was patron of the horse races which Philip particularly loved.

In 348/7 he changed his original reverse type (king on horseback) for the victorious young jokey shown here, almost
certainly an allusion to his Olympic horseracing victory, though it might be also assumed that he felt that his original type
was too narrowly parochial to symbolize his Panhellenic ambitions.

The issue of Philip’s coins seems to have stopped with Alexander’s accession and then to have been revived about the time
of Cassander. The probable reason is that Alexander’s new types, though readily embraced by Greeks and Orientals, never
succeeded in displacing Philip among the barbarians of Europe. It was therefore natural that, after Alexander’s death, a
northern mint like Amphipolis should reissue Philip’s coinage for the inland trade.
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1077

1078

1079

1080

1081

1082

1083

1084

Alexander 111, 336-323 and posthumous issues

Stater, uncertain mint circa 336-323 BC, AV 8.50 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Corinthian helmet
decorated with a snake. Rev. Nike standing 1., holding wreath in r. hand and s#y/is in L.; in 1. field, P. Price —.
Several edge marks, possibly traces of mounting, otherwise good very fine 1’500

Distater, Amphipolis circa 330-320, AV 16.98 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Corinthian helmet decorated
with snake. Rev. Nike standing to 1., holding stylus in 1. hand and wreath in r.; in 1. field, cantharus. Price
167. Very rare. Very fine 4°000

Ex NAC sale 59, 2011, 1594.

Stater, Lampsacus 328-323, AV 8.50 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Corinthian helmet, decorated
with serpent. Rev. Nike standing 1., holding wreath and stylis; in 1. field, conjoined foreparts of two horses.
At her feet, control-mark. Price 1358. Very fine 1°000

Stater, Aradus circa 328-320 BC, AV 8.57 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Corinthian helmet,
decorated with serpent. Rev. Nike standing 1., holding wreath and stylis; in l. field, caduceus. At her feet,
monogram. Price 3331. Metal fault on cheek and minor marks, otherwise extremely fine 1°000

Tetradrachm, Amphipolis 323-320, AR 16.82 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion's skin headdress. Rev.
Zeus seated 1. on throne, holding eagle and sceptre; in inner 1. field, bow and quiver. Price 110.
Minor areas of corrosion on reverse, otherwise good very fine / very fine 300

Tetradrachm, Babylon 323-317, AR 17.11 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion's skin headdress. Rev. Zeus
seated 1. on throne, holding eagle and sceptre; in inner 1. field, M and below throne, AY. Price 3692.
Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 300

Stater, Babylon circa 311-300 BC, AV 8.52 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Corinthian helmet decorated with
a snake. Rev. Nike standing 1., holding wreath in r. hand and s#ylis in 1.; below, MI and monogram within
wreath. Price 3748. Traces of mounting, otherwise good very fine 750

Philip 111, 323 — 317

Tetradrachm, Babylon 323-317, AR 17.06 g. Head of Heracles r., wearing lion's skin headdress. Rev. Zeus
seated 1. on throne, holding eagle and sceptre; in inner 1. field, M and below throne, AY. Price P181.
Good very fine 300
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1085

1086

1087

1088

1089

1090

Perseus, 178 — 168

Tetradrachm, Pella 178-168, AR 16.60 g. Diademed head r., slightly bearded. Rev. Eagle standing r. on
thunderbolt, with open wings. All within wreath. SNG Copenhagen 1267. Mamroth 8 and pl. 14.
Bold portrait. Light iridescent tone, minor porosity on
obverse, otherwise extremely fine 2’000

Ex NAC sake 84,2015, 1458. From a private Australian collection.

Islands off Thrace, Thasos

Stater circa 525-463, AR 7.93 g. Naked ithyphallic satyr supporting nymph under thighs with r. arm, the 1.
hand under her back. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. Svoronos pl. 10, 8. Dewing 1313.
Good very fine 800

Drachm circa 525-463, AR 4.51 g. Naked ithyphallic satyr supporting nymph under thighs with r. arm, the 1.
hand under her back. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. Le Rider, Thasiennes —. BMC 12-14.
Very rare. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 500

Tetradrachm circa 180-100, AR 14.79 g. Ivy-wreathed head of young Dionysus r. Rev. Heracles standing .,
holding club and lion’s skin over L. arm.; in 1. field, monogram. SNG Copenhagen 1042. SNG Lockett 1242.
Lightly toned and about extremely fine / extremely fine 300

Tauric Chersonesus, Panticapeum

Triobol circa 460-450 BC, AR 2.16 g. Facing lion. Rev. Stellate pattern within incuse square. MacDonald 9.
Minor areas of weakness on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 400

Diobol circa 460-450 BC, AR 1.73 g. Facing lion. Rev. Two stellate pattern within incuse square. SNG BN
Black Sea 841. Lightly toned and extremely fine 400
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1091

1092

1093

1094

1095

1096

Kings of Thrace, Lysimachus, 323 — 281 and posthumous issues

Stater, uncertain mint circa 323-281, AV 8.56 g. Diademed head of deified Alexander III r., with horn of
Ammon. Rev. Athena enthroned 1., holding Nike in r. hand and resting 1. elbow on shield; outer L. field, Al.
Thompson, Essays Robinson —. Good very fine / about extremely fine 3500

1093

Tetradrachm, Lampsacus 297-281, AR 16.84 g. Diademed head of deified Alexander III r., with horn of
Ammon. Rev. Athena enthroned 1., holding Nike in r. hand and resting 1. elbow on shield; outer 1. field,
herma and in inner l. field, monogram. Thompson, Essays Robinson 59.

Minor porosity and oxidation, otherwise about extremely fine 600

Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 1475. From a private Australian collection.

Tetradrachm, Amphipolis 288-281, AR 17.14 g. Diademed head of deified Alexander III r., with horn of
Ammon. Rev. Athena enthroned 1., holding Nike in r. hand and resting I. elbow on shield; in inner and outer
1. field, monograms. Thompson, Essays Robinson 195.

Wonderful iridescent tone and extremely fine 1’000

Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 1480. From a private Australian collection.

Tetradrachm, Amphipolis 288-281, AR 17.18 g. Diademed head of deified Alexander III r., with horn of
Ammon. Rev. Athena enthroned 1., holding Nike in r. hand and resting 1. elbow on shield; in inner and outer 1.
field, monograms. Thompson, Essays Robinson 193. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 750

Moesia Inferior, Istrus

Drachm late 5th-early 4th century BC, AR 5.70 g. Two young male heads facing and united, one inverted.
Rev. Sea eagle 1. perched on dolphin held in its talons. SNG Copenhagen 192. SNG Alpha Bank 237.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 350

Drachm late Sth-early 4th century BC, AR 5.76 g. Two young male heads facing and united, one inverted.
Rev. Sea eagle 1. perched on dolphin held in its talons. SNG Copenhagen 192 var. (different letters). BMC 9.
Old cabinet tone and very fine 250
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1097

1098

1099

1100

Thessaly, Larissa

Drachm circa 348-336, AR 6.01 g. Head of nymph Larissa facing three quarters 1., wearing ampyx; hair
floating freely above head. Rev. Horse grazing r. Herrmann, Die Silbermiinzen von Larissa in Tessalien, pl.
5n. 5. Kraay-Hirmer, pl. 148 n. 468. Lorber, Hoard, phase L-I11.
A very appealing small coin, perfectly centered on a broad flan with,
wonderful light iridescent tone and a very delicate portrait.

Minor mark on reverse otherwise good extremely fine 1°250
Ex CNG sale 94,2013, 321.

Acarnania, Leucas

Stater circa 345-307 BC, AR 8.47 g. Pegasus flying I. Rev. Helmeted head of Athena L.; in r. field, TI and
crested Macedonian helmet. Calciati, Pegasi 151. BCD Akarnania 272.
Light iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 350

Lokris, Lokri Opuntii

Stater, circa 360, AR 12.13 g. Head of Demeter . Rev. Ajax advancing r., below, Spearhead to r. between
legs. Symbol inside the shield, coiled serpent. BCD Lokris-Phokis 18.

Old cabinet tone and good very fine 2’500
Ex NAC sale 78, 2014, 1433.

Attica, Athens

Tetradrachm circa 465-460 BC, AR 17.03 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet with three
olive leaves over visor and spiral palmette on bowl. Rev. Owl, with closed wings, standing r. with head
facing; in upper 1. field, olive twig with two leaves and one berry, crescent; all within incuse square. Seltman
group N, nn. 438/439 (A295-P372/P373). Starr group IIL, 100.

Of lovely style, old cabinet tone and about extremely fine/extremely fine 57000

Ex ACR e-sale 22, 2014, 310.

The style of the “transitional” Athenian tetradrachms from the late 470s through the early 450s B.C. — Starr’s groups Il
through V — is considered the high mark of Athenian coinage and the coin offered here, classified by Starr on his Group 111
(n. 100), fits firmly within that frame.

Salient features of Starr Group III are, on the obverse, the overlapping of the crest by the top olive leaf, an increase in the
size of the earring, a palmette which often, as in this issue, points to the base of the left leaf and, most of all, a delicate and
supple modeling of the smiling cheek (this latter feature being shared with the preceding Group II).

Though an increase of the owl’s body is one of the distinctive features of Group III, reverse characteristics of this series -
the olive sprig that always forms a right angle and the legend which runs straight along the edge of the incuse; the
relatively horizontal cant of the owl’s body and the elevation of its tail off the ground line - are also noted in connection
with those of preceding Group II-c, where all the decadrachms and didrachms are classified. Even in Seltman’s
classification, in fact, tetradrachms from Group N are strictly connected with the celebrated decadrachms from Group O
and this very coin shows a remarkable similarity to the decadrachm Seltman no. 450 (= Starr no. 59).

The combination of these elements, along with a great state of preservation, makes this specimen a great example of the
Athenian coinage at its best.
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1101

1102

1103

1104

1105

1106

1107

1101

Hemiobol circa 455-450 BC, AR 0.35 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev. Owl, with
closed wings, standing r. with head facing; in upper 1. field, olive sprig; all within incuse square. Svoronos,
pl. 11, 50. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 500

Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 1497. From a private Australian collection.

Tetradrachm after 449 BC, AR 17.13 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Attic helmet decorated with olive leaves
and palmette. Rev. Owl standing r.; in 1. field, olive sprig and crescent. All within incuse square. Svoronos
pl. XIII, 4. Dewing pl. 85, 1615.

An insignificant metal flaw on neck, otherwise extremely fine 1°500

Tetradrachm after 449 BC, AR 17.19 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Attic helmet decorated with olive leaves
and palmette. Rev. Owl standing r.; in 1. field, olive sprig and crescent. All within incuse square. Svoronos
pl. XII, 6. SNG Copenhagen 36.

Light iridescent tone. Struck on a narrow flan, otherwise good extremely fine 1°250

Tetradrachm after 449 BC, AR 17.16 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Attic helmet decorated with olive leaves
and palmette. Rev. Owl standing r.; in 1. field, olive sprig and crescent. All within incuse square. Svoronos
pl. XIII, 4. Dewing pl. 85, 1615. Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 1’500

Tetradrachm after 449 BC, AR 17.16 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Attic helmet decorated with olive leaves
and palmette. Rev. Owl standing r.; in 1. field, olive sprig and crescent. All within incuse square. Svoronos
pl. XII, 6. SNG Copenhagen 36. About extremely fine 1°250

Tetradrachm after 449 BC, AR 17.14 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Attic helmet decorated with olive leaves
and palmette. Rev. Owl standing r.; in 1. field, olive sprig and crescent. All within incuse square. Svoronos
pl. XIII, 4. Dewing pl. 85, 1615.

Struck on a narrow flan, a small nick on chin, otherwise good very fine 350

Tetradrachm circa 449-407 BC, AR 17.11 g. Head of Athena r., wearing Attic helmet decorated with olive

leaves and palmette. Rev. Owl standing r.; in . field, olive sprig and crescent. All within incuse square.
Svoronos pl. XIV. Dewing pl. 85, 1618. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 500
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1108

1109

1110

1111

1112

1113

1114

Tetradrachm late 4th early 3rd century, AR 16.97 g. Head of Athena r., wearing crested Attic helmet. Rev.
Owl, with closed wings, standing r. with head facing; in upper 1. field, olive sprig and crescent moon.
Svoronos pl. 20, 7. Struck on a narrow flan and about extremely fine 350

Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 1500. From a private Australian collection.

Corinthia, Corinth

Stater circa 345-307 BC, AR 8.45 g. Pegasus flying . Rev. Helmeted head of Athena 1.; in r. field, plough.
Ravel 1022b. Calciati, Pegasi 441. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 250
Mysia, Cyzicus

>

1110

&

1110

1/24 of stater circa 600-550 BC, EL 0.64 g. Tunny head I. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. von Fritze —.
Rosen 414. SNG France —. Rare. Extremely fine 750

Stater circa 500-450 BC, EL 16.10 g. Boar standing l. on tunny fish. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. von
Fritze 90 and pl. 111, 9. Greenwell, NC 1887, 136 and pl. V, 30. SNG Fracne 225-6 (hecte).
Very rare. Very fine 57000

Stater circa 500-450 BC, EL 16.05 g. Heads of lion and ram, conjoined, on tunny fish. Rev. Quadripartite
incuse square. von Fritze 54. Greenwell, NC 1887, 118. SNG France 190 (hecte).
Very rare. Very fine 57000

Stater circa 500-450 BC, EL 15.94 g. Forepart of lion l., devouring prey; in r. field, tunny. Rev.
Quadripartite incuse square. von Fritze 41. Greenwell, NC 1887, 109. SNG France 181 (hecte).
Very rare. Good very fine 57000

Hecte circa 500-450 BC, EL 2.72 g. Winged male mythological creature running-kneeling 1., head r.,
holding tunny. Rev. Quadripartite incuse square. von Fritze 123. Greenwell, NC 1887, 57. SNG France
272. Very rare. Good very fine 17000

From the Ploil collection.
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1115

1116

1117

1118

Kings of Pergamum

Tetradrachm, circa 263-241 BC, AR 16.89 g. Laureate head of Philetairos r. Rev. Athena seated 1., holding
wreath and resting 1. elbow on shield set at her side.; in outer 1. field, ivy-leaf. In inner I. field, 4 and in r.
field, bow. Westermark group V (Attalos I). For a reattribution to the latest reign of Eumenes I, see
Meydancikkale pp. 334-338 Nicely toned and with a wonderful portrait. Some porosity on

reverse, otherwise extremely fine 1’000
Ex ACR sale 8, 2014, 227.

The coinage of the Attalids is an extremely conservative one as it honors the eunuch Philetairos, treasurer to Lysimachos
and founder of the Attalid dynasty, by invariably strucking in his name.

Differentiating the issues of the kings is therefore quite a difficult task as it depends upon the various subsidiary symbols,
monograms, and other details on the coins (as noted in Westermark's survey of the kingdom's coinage), with a few later
modifications, particularly those noted in the analysis of the Meydancikkale hoard.

As a matter of fact, though Westermark places this issue relatively late in the series, its refined and elegant style - probably
the most pleasing to be found in the entire series — combined with new hoard evidence has brought it back to the latest
reign of Eumenes 1.

Pergamum under the Romans

Cistophoric tetradrachm circa 133-67, AR 12.60 g. Serpents emerging from cista mistica; all within wreath.
Rev. Two serpents coiled around the staff of a legionary eagle; in 1. field, monogram of Pergamum, above,
AM and Asclepius’ staff. SNG France 1725.  Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 300

Cistophoric tetradrachm circa 133-67, AR 12.42 g. Serpents emerging from cista mistica; all within wreath.
Rev. Two serpents coiled around the staff of a legionary eagle; in 1. field, monogram of Pergamum, above,
AM and Asclepius’ staff. SNG France 1725. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 300

Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius Scipio. Cistophoric tetradrachm circa 49-48, AR 11.83 g. Serpents emerging
from cista mistica; all within wreath. Rev. Two serpents coiled around the staff of a legionary eagle; in 1.
field, monogram of Pergamum. Stumpf 68.

Very rare. Old cabinet tone, minor areas of porosity, otherwise good very fine 250
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1119

1120

1121

1122

1123

1124

1125

Troas, Kebren

Diobol circa V century BC, AR 1.28 g. Female head 1., wearing necklace and earrings. Rev. Head of ram
within incuse square. SNG von Aulock 1546. Rosen 534.
Very rare. Fine archaic style and good very fine 500

1120

Aeolis, Cyme

Tetradrachm circa 160-150, AR 16.46 g. Diademed head of Kyme r. Rev. Horse standing r., 1. foreleg
arched high in the air all within oak wreath. Oakley, Kyme, ANS MN 27, 39b.
Lovely iridescent tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 400

Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 1530. From a private Australian collection.

&

1125

1122 1123 1124 @

Lesbos, Mytilene

Hecte circa 454-428/7 BC, EL 2.49 g. Head of Athena r., wearing earring, necklace, and crested Attic
helmet decorated with three olive leaves over visor and a spiral palmette on the bowl. Rev. Two steer heads
confronted within incuse square. Bodenstedt 35. Good very fine 500

From the Ploil collection.

Tonia, Uncertain mint

Hemihecte circa 600-550 BC, EL 1.86 g. Smooth globular surface. Rev. Square incuse punch. SNG
Kayhan 676-678. About very fine 300
From the Ploil collection.

1/24 of stater circa 600-550 BC, EL 0.55 g. Pellet in the centre of a smooth globule. Rev. Striated incuse
punch. cf. SNG Kayhan 692. Very fine 300

From the Ploil collection.

Miletus
Hemihecte circa 600-550 BC, EL 1.14 g. Head of lion 1. Rev. Stellate pattern incuse. SNG Kayhan 449.
Rosen 275. Rare. Good very fine 300

From the Ploil collection.

Hemihecte circa 600-550 BC, EL 1.16 g. Head of lion r. Rev. Incuse punch containing three pellets
connected by lines. SNG Kayhan 450-452. Rare. Very fine 300

From the Ploil collection.
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1126

1127

1128

1129

1130

1131

1132

Phoacae
Hecte circa 477-388 BC, EL 2.43 g. Laureate head I. Rev. Square incuse punch. Bodenstedt 96.
Very fine 300

From the Ploil collection.

Islands off Caria, Rhodes

Tetradrachm circa 385-360 BC, AR 14.76 g. Head of Helios facing slightly r. Rev. Rose with bud to left; in L.
field, Z and lonic capital r.; all within incuse square. Ashton 69 (this coin). Hecatomnus 179a (A117/P120 —
this coin). Very rare, the only recorded example for this issue. Surface somewhat

porous, otherwise good very fine 6’500

Ex Superior, 12 June 1978, Miguel Muiioz, 3205; Hesperia Art Bulletin XL, 1967, 100 and CNG 85, 2010, 447 sales.

Kingdom of Lydia

Uncertain kings. Hemihecte circa 600-560 BC, EL 0.94 g. Head of roaring lion r. Rev. Incuse punch
square. SNG Kayhan 1015. SNG von Aulock 2869. Very fine 250

From the Ploil collection.

Pamphylia, Aspendus

Stater circa 380-325, AR 10.77 g. Two wrestlers grappling. Rev. Slinger standing r.; in r. field, #riskeles.
All within dotted frame. SNG Copenhagen 227. SNG France 105. Good very fine 250

Stater circa 380-325, AR 10.83 g. Two wrestlers grappling. Rev. Slinger standing r.; in r. field, triskeles.
All within dotted frame. SNG Copenhagen —. SNG France —.
An apparently unrecorded variety. Weakly struck on reverse, otherwise good very fine 250

Cilicia, Solus

Hemiobol circa 350-330 BC, AR 0.33 g. Helmeted head of Athena r. Rev. Bunch of grapes. SNG France
186. BMC 24 (tetartemorion). Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 200

Seleucid Kings, Demetrius I Soter, 162 — 150

Tetradrachm, Antiochia on the Orontes circa 152-151 BC, AR 16.58 g. Diademed head r.; all within wreath.
Rev. Tyche seated 1. on backless throne with winged tritoness support, holding sceptre and cornucopiae; in 1.
field, two monograms and in exergue, date. SC 1641.6a. SMA 118. Good very fine 200

Ex NAC sale H, 1998, 1419.
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1133

1134

1135

1136

1137

1138

1139

Drachm, Antiochia on the Orontes circa 152-151 BC, AR 4.14 g. Diademed head r. Rev. Cornucopiae;
below, two monograms. SC 1642.3b. SMA 126. Good very tine 200

Phoenicia, Sidon

'Abd'astart I, circa 365-352. Double siglos 342/1-340/39 BC, AR 25.47 g. Phoenician galley . Rev. The
Great King on chariot drawn by two horses driven by charioteer .; behind, attendant. Elayi-Elayi 1689 and
pl. LI. Betlyon 40, pl. 4, 3. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 500

Ex NAC sale 84, 1015, 1568. From a private Australian collection.

1136
Judaea, Roman Procurators

Pontius Pilate. Prutah in the name of Tiberius, Jerusalem dated RY 17 (30/31), &£ 1.88 g. Lituus. Rev.L 1Z
(date) within wreath. Meshorer 333d. Hendin 1342. RPC 4968.
Green patina and good very fine 200

Kings of Parthia, Phraates, 38-2

Indo-Parthian. Aria or Margiana, Prince 4, Drachm circa mid-late 1st century BC, AR 3.76 g. Diademed
bust 1., wearing tiara; eagle standing 1. behind, wreath in beak; countermark: helmeted bust r. Rev. King
seated r. on throne, holding bow; Il below bow. Senior 199.1D. Sellwood 91.12 var. Shore 472. For
countermark, Frangois Widemann, "Contremarques du monnayage Indo-Grec," in QT 1977, PL. 11, 18.

A very interesting countermark on obverse. About very fine 250

Sasanian kings, Peroz I, 457/9 — 484

Reduced dinar (?), uncertain mint, 457/9-484, AV 3.69 g. Degraded Pahlavi legend, Crowned bust r.,
ribbons rising from shoulders. Rev. Degraded Pahlavi legends, Fire altar with attendants and ribbon; star and
crescent flanking flames. Sunrise 939. Gobl 11I/1. Paruck 346. cf. CNG sale Triton VIII, 2005, 705.

Very rare. Good very fine 300

India

Kushan Empire. Vasudeva II. 1/4 Dinar circa AD 230-245, AV 1.98 g. Vasudeva standing I., holding
trident and sacrificing over altar 1. Rev. Shiva standing facing, holding a garland or diadem and trident;
behind, bull Nandi standing 1. MK 674. Donum-Burns —. Very rare. Extremely fine 400

Kanishka 1. 1/4 Dinar circa AD 232-260, AV 2.00 g. Diademed and crowned bust of Vima Kadphises 1.,
arising from on clouds, holding sceptre. Rev. Shiva, nimbate, standing 1., holding trident and goat skin; at
sides, monograms. MK 45. ANS Kushan —. Very rare. Good very fine 1’000
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 142, 1748.
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1140 Vasishka. Dinar circa AD 240-250, AV 7.90 g. Vasishka standing facing, head 1., flames on shoulder,

1141

1142

1143

1144

1145

1146

sacrificing over altar and holding filleted sceptre; in 1. field, filleted trident. Rev. Ardoxsho, nimbate, seated
facing on throne, feet on mat, holding filleted investiture garland in extended r. hand and cornucopia in 1.
MK 556. Donum Burns 670. About extremely fine 500

Kipunadha. Dinar circa AD 335-350, AV 7.55 g. Kipunada standing 1., sacrificing over altar and holding
filleted staff; in 1. field, filleted trident and monograms at sides. Rev. Ardoxsho enthroned facing, holding
filleted investiture garland and cornucopia. MK 596. ANS Kushan 1683—7. Donum Burns 786-91.

About extremely fine 400

The Kidarites. Kidara, after 350 AD. Drachm, AR 3.68 g. Facing crowned bust of king turned slightly r.
Rev. Fire altar flanked by attendants with drawn swords. Cribb 80. Go6bl Hunnen, 11.
Good very fine 300

Kushano-Sasanian imitation of Peroz I. Sind. Rana Datasatya. 5th-6th century AD. Dinar, AV 7.06 g.
Bust r., imitating Sasanian style; in r. field, sun with flower. Rev. Fire altar. SNS III —. cf. Senior, Some, p. 6, 2

(for type). Gobl, SO II, —. Sunrise —. cf. CNG sale 100, 2015, 196. Very fine 400
The Hephtalites, Alxon Huns. Kinghila, 430-490. Drachm, AR 3.18 g. Helmeted bust r. Rev. Lighted altar
with attendants. Gobl, Hunnen, 70. Mitchiner OCTV 1425. Good very fine / fine 150

Ptolemaic kings, Ptolemy I Soter, 323 — 285

As Satrap in the name of Alexander IlI, 323-305. Tetradrachm, Memphis circa 325 BC, AR 17.17 g. Head
of Heracles r., wearing lion's skin headdress. Rev. Zeus seated 1. on throne, holding eagle and sceptre;
beneath, Al — O and in lower L. field, flower. Zervos ANSMN 13, p. 3 and pl. I, 2 (this obverse die). Price
3971. Rare. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 1’500

As Satrap in the name of Alexander IlI, 323-305. Tetradrachm, Memphis circa 325 BC, AR 17.20 g. Head
of Heracles r., wearing lion's skin headdress. Rev. Zeus seated 1. on throne, holding eagle and sceptre;
beneath, Al — O and in lower L. field, flower. Zervos ANSMN 13, p. 3 and pl. I, 2 (this obverse die). Price
3971. Rare. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 1’500
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1147  As King, 305-285. Tetradrachm, Alexandria circa 300-285 BC, AR 14.27 g. Diademed head r., wearing
aegis, behind ear, small A. Rev. Eagle standing 1. on thunderbolt, with closed wings; in 1. field, P above
monogram. Svoronos 255, pl. IX, 11. SNG Copenhagen 70.

Old cabinet tone, a counter-mark on obverse field, otherwise extremely fine 400

Ptolemy VI, 180 — 145

1148  Tetradrachm, Alexandria circa 180-170, AR 13.39 g. Diademed head of Ptolemy I r., aegis tied around neck.
Rev. Eagle standing . on thunderbolt. Svoronos 1489. SNG Copenhagen 267.

Good very fine 500

1149

Numidia, Juba I, 60 — 46

1149  Denarius 60-46, AR 3.82 g. Bearded bust of Juba r., holding sceptre on r. shoulder. Rev. Octastyle temple.
SNG Copenhagen 523. Mazard 84. Light iridescent tone, minor area of weakness on reverse,
otherwise good extremely fine 500

Juba II with Cleopatra Selene, 25 BC — AD 24

1150 Denarius, Caesarea circa 11-23, AR 2.93 g. Diademed head r. Rev. Crocodile standing . SNG Copenhagen
592. Mazard 340. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 300

1151 Denarius, Caesarea circa 20, AR 2.60 g. Diademed head r. Rev. Club and date within wreath. SNG
Copenhagen 596. Mazard 174. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300
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1152

1153

1154

An Interesting Selection of Roman Provincial Coinage

1152

Spain, Romula
Tiberius with Germanicus and Drusus, 14-37. Bronze circa 14-37, &£ 13.15 g. PERM [DIVI AVG COL
ROM] Laureate head of Tiberius 1. Rev. GERMANICVS CAESAR DRVSV CAESAR Confronted heads
of Germanicus and Drusus. SNG Copenhagen 22-23. ACIP 3361. RPC 74. Burgos 1588.

Dark brown patina with minor areas of corrosion, otherwise very fine 200

Sardinia, Turris Libisonis

Marcus Lurius. As circa 46-40 BC, A 20.26 g. M L S C P Bareheaded male head r. (M. Lurius ?). Rev. Q
VAMPCIIV Hexastyle temple. Sear Imperators 511. FITA 205 and pl. VI, 19. RPC 622.
Rare and in exceptional condition for the issue. Green patina and gently

smoothed, otherwise good very fine 750

Ex Santamaria 4 June 1952, Signorelli, 1011 and Italo Vecchi 3, 1996, 625 sales.

1154 1154

Uselis (?)

M. Atius Balbus Pr. Bronze after 38 BC, £ 7.68 g. M ATIVS BALBVS PR Head . Rev. SARD PATER
Helmeted head of Sardus Pater r.; holding spear on shoulder. BMC 1-4. SNG Copenhagen 1112-1113.
FITA 150. RPC 625.

Dark brown-green patina, minor die shift on obverse, otherwise very fine 200
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1155

1156

1157

1158

1159

1155 1155

Macedonia, Cassandrea

Claudius, 41-54. Bronze circa 41-54, &£ 9.25 g. TI CLA CAESAR AV[G GERM P M TR POT] Laureate
head 1. Rev. COL IVL AVG CASSANDR Head of Zeus Ammon r.; countermark AVG on reverse. BMC 4.
SNG Copenhagen 147. RPC 1515. For countermark, Howgego 576.

Green-brown patina and good very fine 200
Ex NAC sale B, 1992, 1783.

Koinon

Pseudo-autonomous issues. Time of Gordian IIl. Bronze circa 244, A 11.14 g. AAEZANAPOY
Diademed head of Alexander the Great r. Rev. KOINON MAKEAONQN B NEQ Lion advancing r.; above,
club and EOC (year 275 = 244). AMNG I1I/1, 583 var. (without date). BMC — (cf. 117-118 for obverse type
and 112 for reverse). SNG Copenhagen —. Rare. Dark green patina and good very fine 150

Sarmatia, Tyra

Caracalla, 198-217. Bronze circa 198-217, £ 8.59 g. AVT KM AV P CCV — HPOC ANTQN Laureate
head r. Rev. TVPA — N — QN — A Heracles standing r., holding club in r. hand and lion’s skin over l. arm.
BMC —. SNG Copenhagen 119. Zograph, Tyra 103.

Exceedingly rare. Brown tone and very fine 300

Thrace, Hadrianopolis

Caracalla, 198-217. Bronze circa 198-217, £ 3.14 g. AVIT KM AV P CEV ANTQ|[NEINOC] Laureate
bust r. Rev. AAPIANO / IIOAEIT / QN Eros riding dolphin r. BMC 22. SNG Copenhagen — Varbanov
3518. Dark green patina and extremely fine 200

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 115, 2002, 1298.

Islands off Thrace, Thasos

Septimius Severus, 193-211. Bronze circa 193-211, £ 4.00 g. AYTOKPATQP CEBHPO Laureate head r.
Rev. BACWN Heracles standing 1., holding club in r. hand and lion’s skin in I. Picard, Guide Thasos 1967, 71.
SNG Copenhagen supp. 107. SNG Evelpidis 1010. Very rare. Green patina and fine 150
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1160

1161

1162

1163

Tauric Chersonesus, Chersonesus

Pseudo autonomous issues. Time of Trajan to Hadrian. Stater, AV 7.93 g. XEP Diademed and draped
head of Chersonas 1. Rev. Maiden standing 1., holding bow in I. hand and spear in r.; in 1. field, [IKP
(monogram) and RN (date). Anokhin, Khersonesa 228 var. (different date and bust). Zograph pl. XXXVII,
13-5 var. (different date and bust). SNG BM Black Sea —. RPC —, for type 954-956.
An apparently unrecorded date for an extremely rare type.
Good very fine / about extremely fine 107000
Ex Lanz sale 86, 1998, 385.

1162 1163

Moesia, Istrus

Septimius Severus, 193-211. Bronze circa 193-211, A 20.18 g. AV K A CEIl - CEVHPJ..] Laureate head
r. Rev. ICTPIHNN Cybele enthroned 1., resting 1. arm on drum; in L. field, lion. AMNG I 495 var. (different
legend on obverse). BMC —. SNG Copenhagen — Varbanov 607 var. (different legend on obverse).

Dark green patina and about extremely fine 150
Ex Giessener Munzhandlung sale 84, 1997, 5479.

Illyria, Apollonia

Pseudo-autonomous issues. Bronze, Moschos and Zenoph- magistrates circa 1st century BC, £ 4.26 g.
Laureate head of Apollo 1.; MOXXOY — [Z]JENO®. Rev. AIIOAAQ — NIATAN Lyre. BMC 80. SNG
Copenhagen 415. Dark green patina and very fine 100

Epirus, Corcyra

Septimius Severus, 193-211. Bronze circa 193-211, £ 10.80 g. [..] C CEBHPO — C IIEP CE Laureate
bust r., slight drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. [KOPKY — PAIQ] — N Galley with five oarsmen r.; helmsman at
stern. BMC 662. SNG Evelpidis 2030. SNG Copenhagen 263.

Rare. Brown patina and good very fine 300
Privately purchased from Ratto in 1952.
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1164

1164 Bronze circa 193-211, A 8.92 g. A K A CEIl C EBHPOC Laureate head r. Rev. KOPK — V — PAIQN

1165

1166

1167

Pegasus flying r. BMC 659. SNG Copenhagen 262.
Brown tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 300

Euboia, Carystus

Trajan, 98-117. Bronze circa 98-117, ZE 14.61 g. KAPYCTIWN Head of Poseidon r. Rev. KAICAP
TPAIANOC Radiate head r. BMC 30, pl. XIX, 11 var. RPC 416. BCD Euboia 603 (this coin).

Extremely rare. Green patina and about very fine 250
Ex Lanz sale 111, 2002, BCD Euboia, 603.
Chalcis
Caracalla, 197-217. Bronze circa 197-217, &£ 7.60 g¢ M AYP KAIC — ANTQNINOC Bare-headed,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. XAAI — AEQN Apollo standing r., holding bow in 1. hand. Picard 106
(Ob. 1/ Rv. B) 1 (this coin). BCD Euboia 302 (this coin).

Of the highest rarity, apparently the second specimen
known. Brown patina and about very fine 250
Ex Lanz sale 111, 2002, BCD Euboia, 302.
1167 1167

Attica, Athens
Pseudo-autonomous issues. Bronze circa 120-140, A 9.27 g. Bust of Athena r., wearing Corinthian helmet.

Rev. AOH Themistocles standing 1. on galley, holding trophy and wreath; on prow, owl and on ram, serpent.
Svoronos pl. 97, 5. BMC 785, pl. XIX, 1. SNG Copenhagen 318. Kroll 181.
Rare. Brown patina, minor areas of corrosion, otherwise about very fine 300
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1168

1169

1170

1171

1172

1173

Megaris, Pagae

Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus. Assarion circa 193-211, &£ 7.63 g. [...]JCEBA AVIOVCTA
Draped bust 1. Rev. [[TAI'] — AIWN Zeus enthroned 1., holding sceptre in 1. hand. NCP —. BMC —. SNG
Copenhagen —. BCD Peloponnesos —.

Apparently unrecorded. Brown patina and good very fine 300
Ex Peus sale 366, 2000, Marcel Burstein, 451.

Corinthia, Corinth

Augustus, 27 BC — AD 14. Bronze, M. Novius Bassus and M. Antonius Hipparchus duoviri circa 10-5 BC,
ZE 6.33 g. M ANT HIPPARC — M NOVIO BASSO Bare head of Augustus r. Rev. IL.VIR - [CORINT]
Laureate head of Divus Caesar r. RPC 1134. M. Amandry, L.e monnayage des duovirs corinthiens (1988), 143,
Xb/D2-. Rare. Somewhat tooled, otherwise good very fine 1°250

Ex New York sale XIV, 2007, 159.

Galba, 68-69. Bronze, L. Cani Agrippa duovir circa 68-69, £ 7.39 g. SVL GAL — CAE AVG IMP Bare
head r. Rev. L CAN AGRIPPAE II VIR Nike advancing I., holding wreath in r. hand and palm branch in 1.;
in field, CO — R. BMC 579. M. Amandry, Le monnayage des duovirs corinthiens (1988), XXIV. RPC
1215. BCD Corinthia 493. Rare. Reddish-brown patina and good very fine 300
Ex Santamaria sale 4 June 1952, Signorelli part II, 1218.

Tenea

Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus. Assarion, circa 193-211, £ 6.06 g. IOV AOMNA CEBASTV
Draped bust r. Rev. TENEA — TQ[N] Artemis standing 1., holding bow in 1. hand; in 1. field, hound. NCP —.
BMC —. SNG Copenhagen —. BCD Peloponnesos —.

Apparently unrecorded. Dark green patina and good very fine 250

Sycionia, Sycion

Plautilla, wife of Caracalla. Assarion, circa 202-205, £ 5.22 g. ®OVABIA — [[IAAV]TIAAA Draped
bust r. Rev. CIKVQ — NI[QN] Pan advancing I., holding goblet in r. hand and goat with horns in I. NCP 8
and pl. H, 12 (this reverse dic). BMC —. SNG Copenhagen —. BCD Peloponnesos —.

Of the highest rarity. Brown patina, minor areas of weakness, otherwise very fine 250

Achaea, Aegira

Geta caesar, 198-209. Assarion circa 198-209, & 592 g. [...]JETAS KAI Bareheaded, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. [AII'|E[IPA]TQN Artemis standing r., holding bow and arrow. NCP —. BMC —.
SNG Copenhagen —. BCD Peloponnesos —.

Exceedingly rare. Surface somewhat corroded, otherwise very fine 200

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 115, 2002, 1331.
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1174

1175

1176

1177

1178

1179

1176

Aegium

Septimius Severus, 193-211. Assarion circa 193-211, £ 5.79 g. L CEP — CEBH IIEPT Laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. AII'l — EoN Tyche standing l., holding sceptre in r. hand and cornucopiae in 1.
BMC —. SNG Copenhagen — Kroll, Aigion 52.1. BCD Peloponnesos 463.3.

Very rare. Brown patina and good very fine 150
Ex Lanz sale 102, 2001, 704.

Patrae

Caracalla, 211-217. Assarion circa 214-215, &£ 4.18 g. M AVR ANTONINVS PIVS [AVG GERM]
Laureate and cuirassed bust r. withslight drapery. Rev. [PATR] COL [A] A Hermes seated . on rocks,
holding caduceus, with ram at feet; all within distyle temple. Mionnet Supp. 1V, 1024. BMC - SNG
Copenhagen 206. BCD Peloponnesos 576.3 (these dies).  Brown-green patina and very fine 100

Messenia, Colone
Geta caesar, 198-209. Assarion circa 198-205, A& 4.26 g. [.....] Bareheaded and draped bust r. Rev. KOA —

OAIT[QN] Draped female figure standing 1. NCP —. BMC — SNG Copenhagen — BCD Peloponnesos —, cf.
776 (this obverse die). Apparently unrecorded. Reddish-green tone and about very fine 250

Mothone
Geta caesar, 198-209. Assarion circa 198-205, A 4.45 g. [...] Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. MOOQNAIQ — N Emperor (?) standing 1., holding sceptre; in r. field, Nike standing 1., crowing him.
NCP —. BMC —. SNG Copenhagen —. BCD Peloponnesos —, cf. 813 (this obverse die).

Apparently unrecorded. Green patina and good very fine 250

Pylus

Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus. Assarion circa 193-211, A 4.99 g. IOYAI AO — MNA CEBA
Draped bust r. Rev. I[IVAI — QN Tyche standing 1., holding cornucopiae in l. hand and branch in r.; in 1.
field, altar. NCP —. BMC —. SNG Copenhagen —. BCD Peloponnesos —.

Apparently unrecorded. Brown patina and about extremely fine 250

Laconia, Asopus

Caracalla, 198-217. Assarion circa 198-217, £ 4.21 g. [MAV AVPH ANTWNEIOC] Laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. ACWIIE — ITWN Zeus standing facing, holding sceptre in r. hand. NCP —.
BMC —. SNG Copenhagen —. BCD Peloponnesos — (cf. 948-949 for obverse).

Exceedingly rare. Green patina and very fine 200
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1180

1181

1182

1183

1184

1185

1180 1181 1182

Sparta

Octavian with C. Iulius Eurycles. Bronze circa 31-32 BC, A 2.58 g. KAIC Head of Augustusr. Rev. A —
A, EIIl EYPYKAEOZX Eagle standing r. Grunauer group XXVII. BMC 70. SNG Copenhagen 608. RPC

1104. Green patina, little countermark on obverse and minor

areas of weakness, otherwise very fine 150
Marcus Aurelius, 161-180. Bronze circa 161-180, £ 6.31 g. IMII K M AVPH ANTQ AVI' Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. AA —KE / AAl—MO /NI—-WN Club. BMC 78. SNG Copenhagen 613.
BCD Peloponnesos 164. RPC Online 4156 temp. Rare. Green-brown patina and very fine 200
Argolis, Argos
Antoninus Pius, 138-161. Assarion circa 138-161, £ 8.55 g. AVT ANTWNEINOC Laureate head r. Rev.

API'EIWN Eagle standing facing with open wings. BMC 158. SNG France 131. BCD Peloponnesos —.
RPC Online 4632 temp.
Extremely rare. Minor scratch on obverse, otherwise fine / about very fine 150

Epidaurus

Antoninus Pius, 138-161. Assarion circa 138-161, £ 8.58 g. ANTQ — NEINOC AYI" Laureate head r.
Rev. I - EPAC — E — [IT - IAAYPOY] Asclepius seated 1., feeding serpent from patera, holding sceptre in 1.
hand. Mionnet Supp. IV, p. 260, 153. BMC 30. SNG Copenhagen 133. BCD Peloponnesos —. RPC
Online 4638 temp. Very rare. Brown-green patina and about very fine 200

Arcadia, Heraia

Septimius Severus, 193-211. Assarion circa 193-211, &£ 5.27 g. AOV CEIl CEO — VHPOC IIEPT
Laureate and curaissed bust r. Rev. HEPA — EQN Tyche standing 1., holding patera in r. hand and
cornucopiae in 1.; in L. field, altar. NCP 103, 4. BMC —. SNG Copenhagen —. BCD Peloponnesos — (cf.
1375 for reverse type). Extremely rare. Brown patina and about extremely fine 300

Mantinea

Plautilla, wife of Caracalla. Assarion circa 202-205, ZE 5.83 g. [®OVA —TIA]JATIAAA Draped bust r.
Rev. MANTINEQN Tyche standing 1., holding cornucopiae in 1. hand and patera in r. over altar. NCP p. 95, 9.
BMC —. SNG Copenhagen —. BCD Peloponnesos 1506 var. (different bust on obverse).

Very rare. Green-brown patina, minor metal flaw on obverse, otherwise good very fine 300

Ex CNG sale 39, 1996, 922.
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1186

1187

1188

1189

1190

1191

Crete, Cydonia

Augustus, 27 BC — AD 14. Bronze circa 27 BC- 14 AD, £ 5.89 g. KAIZAP AYI'YXTOX Bare head r.
Rev. KYAQN — I — [ATAN] Infant Miletus 1., suckled by dog r. Svoronos, Crete 94. BMC 34. SNG
Copenhagen 424. RPC 1010. Rare. Dark green patina and good very fine 150

Ex Busso Peus sale 366, 2000, 469.

Gortyna (Koinon)
Domitian, 81-96. Bronze circa 8§1-96, A 8.90 g. KAIZAP AOMI XEB YIOX TO E Laureate head r. Rev.
Two kouretes/korybantes. Svoronos, Crete 52. BMC — SNG Copenhagen — SNG France 659. RPC 19.

Very rare. Green patina and about extremely fine 250
Ex Arsantiqua sale 3, 2002, 181.

Itanus

Geta, 209-211. Bronze circa 209-211, &£ 3.51 g. AVKIIOJ..] - CETA C Laureate and draped bust r. Rev.

ITA—N - ANQN Eagle standing facing with open wings. Svoronos, Crete —. BMC —. SNG Copenhagen —.
Apparently unrecorded. Green patina, pierced at 7 o’clock, otherwise about very fine 200

1189 1191

Cerasus

Severus Alexander, 222-235. Bronze circa 225-226, ZE 10.93 g. AVT K M AV CEOV AAEEANAPOC
Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. KEPACOV — NTIWN Athena seated 1., holding cornucopia surmounted by
a Nike in r. hand; in exergue, ET RXB (date). Recueil Général 11, pl. 11, 18 (these dies). BMC —. SNG von
Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —. Very rare. Brown patina and very fine 200

Ex M&M sale 13, 2003, Righetti, 256.

Comana

Septimius Severus, 193-211. Bronze circa 205-206, £ 16.38 g. AY K A CEIl CEYOYHPOC Laureate,
draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. IEPOKAICA KOMANEQN Nike, holding palm branch and wreath,
standing r. atop column; all within tetrastyle temple with Doric columns and patera in pediment; in exergue,
ET BOP (date). Recueil Général 11. BMC 3. SNG von Aulock 6774. SNG Copenhagen —

Brown patina and good very fine 250
Ex CNG mail bid sale XIV, 1991, 370.

Neocaesarea

Geta caesar, 198-209. Bronze dated CY 146 (209/210), & 14.76 g. I1[.] CEIITI - T'ETAC KAI Draped and

cuirassed bust r. Rev. KOIV 10 NEOKAIMH TPO Tetrastyle temple; in exergue, ET PMR. Recueil

Général 28. BMC 11. SNG von Aulock 102-103 var. (spacing of ethnic). SNG Copenhagen 216.
Reddish-green patina and good very fine 150
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1192

1193

1194

1195

1196

1197

1192 1194 1195

Gordian 111, 237-244. Bronze 178 (241-242), £ 13.87 g. AY KM ANT I'OPAIANO|C] Laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. KOITIJONT]NH NEOKAICAPIA Agonistic urn, containing palm, on base;
below, ET POH. Recueil Général —, cf. 56 (two urns). BMC — SNG von Aulock —, cf. 107 (two urns).
SNG Copenhagen —. Apparently unrecorded. Green patina and very fine 150

Bronze Dated CY 178 (AD 241/242), ZE 13.07 g. AAVK M ANT I'OPAIANOC Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. KOI [IONT MH NEOKAICAP Agonistic crown with palms atop table; below table,
cantharus; to either side, a palm. In exergue, ET POH (date). Recueil Général 52. BMC 14 var. (without
amphora). SNG von Aulock 6762. SNG Copenhagen —.

Brown-green patina and about extremely fine 200

Zela
Septimius Severus, 193-211. Bronze circa 193-211, A 15.24 g. [AVK] AIA CEIIT — CEOVHPO[CAVTI]
Laureate head r. Rev. ZHAI TW NTO V IION Tetrastyle temple; flaming altar within; in exergue, ET PMB.
Recueil Général 1. BMC 2. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —

Very rare. Brown-green patina and extremely fine 250

Ex Glendining’s sale 23 February 1961, Lockett, 2859.

Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus. Bronze circa 206-207, Z£ 12.95 g. [IO]JVAIA AOMNA
AVI'OVCJ[TA] Draped bust r. Rev. ZHAIT — W — N —TO — V —TION Hexastyle temple; in exergue, ET
RMI'. Recueil Général 6; pl. XVI,15 (this reverse die). BMC —. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —.
M. J. Price-B. L. Trell, Coins and their Cities (1977), p. 199, Fig. 384.

Rare. Brown-green patina and good very fine / about extremely fine 300

1197

1196

Paphlagonia, Pompeiolois
Faustina II, wife of Marcus Aurelius. Bronze circa 161-175, £ 9.24 g. ®PAVCTEINA CEBACTH Draped
bust r., wearing stephane. Rev. MHTPO ITOMITHIOITIOAIC Demeter standing facing, head 1., wearing corn
wreath, holding two ears of corn and long sceptre. Recueil Général 6. BMC — SNG von Aulock —. SNG
Copenhagen — RPC Online 4929.3 temp. (this coin).

Extremely rare. Only three specimens listed in RPC. Dark patina,

two nicks on reverse field, otherwise very fine 300
Ex M&M GmbH sale 13, 2003, 300.

Bithynia, Cius or Prusias ad Mare
Marcus Aurelius, 161-180. Bronze circa 161-180, Z£ 4.92 g. AVT KAIC ANTQNINOC Bareheaded,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. KIANQN Nude Eros in attitude of Thanatos standing, r., crossing legs,
resting on inverted torch. Recueil Général 43, pl. LI, 1. BMC — SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —.
SNG France 477. RPC Online 4766 temp.
Exceedingly rare, only two specimens listed in RPC. Surface
somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 150
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1198

1199

1200

1201

1202

1203

Heraclea Pontica
Balbinus, 238. Bronze circa 238, £ 4.49 g. AYTO K A BAABINOC AYI" Laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust r. Rev. HPAK — A — EQTAN TIONTQ Goddess (Pomona ?) wearing long robe, polos and veil,
standing facing and holding two corn ears in 1. hand and apple in r. Recueil Général —. BMC — SNG von
Aulock 417 (these dies). SNG Copenhagen —.

Of the highest rarity. Brown patina and about very fine 300
Ex CNG mail bid sale XXII, 1992, 571.

Nicaea

Macrinus, 217-218. Bronze circa 217-218, & 12.26 g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Nemesis standing
facing, head . Recueil Général 548. SNG von Aulock —
Very rare. Green patina and about extremely fine 500

Macrianus, 260-261. Reduced Octassarion circa 260-261, £ 6.61 g. TI ®OVA IOV MAKPIANOX XEB
Radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. NI[KAJIE[Q]N Ariel view of city walls in octagonal formation;
arched central gateways above and below. Recueil Général 867. Weiser, Nikaia 263. SNG von Aulock 733.
SNG Copenhagen 543. Rare. Brown patina and very fine / good very fine 300

Nicomedia

Valerian I, with Gallienus and Valerian II Caesar, 253-260. Tetrassarion (?), circa 256-258, £ 11.75 g.
AVT OVALERIANOC / TAAHNOC OVA / AERIANOC KAIC / CEBBB Confronted radiate busts of
Valerian and Gallienus, small barecheaded bust of Valerian II between. Rev. NIKO — MHDEQN / TPIC
NEQKO / PQN The three neocorate temples of Nicomedia situated around central altar with serpent.
Recueil Général —. BMC —. SNG von Aulock 860. SNG Copenhagen —.

Very rare. Brown patina and good very fine 1’000

Tetrassarion (?), circa 256-258, & 11.23 g. AVT OVALERIANOC 'AAAHNOC OVAAERIANOC KAICA /
BB — B Confronted radiate busts of Valerian and Gallienus, small bareheaded bust of Valerian 1I between
them. Rev. NIKOM — HDEQN / TPIC NEQKO / PON The three neocorate temples of Nicomedia situated
around central altar with serpent. Recueil Général —. BMC — SNG von Aulock 7141 var. (different legend
on obverse and laureate busts). SNG Copenhagen 582 var. (different legend on obverse and laureate busts).
Very rare. Brown patina and good very fine 1°000

Tetrassarion (?), circa 256-258, &£ 8.79 g. [AVT OVALE]RIANOC 'T'AAAHNOC OVAAERIAN[OC]
KAICA Confronted laureate busts of Valerian and Gallienus, small bareheaded bust of Valerian II between
them. Rev. NIKOM — HDEQN / TPIC NEQKO / PQON The three neocorate temples of Nicomedia situated
around central altar with serpent. Recueil Général 407. BMC 68. SNG von Aulock 859 var. (different
legend on obverse). SNG Copenhagen 581. Very rare. Brown patina and very fine 1°000
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1204

1205

1206

1207

Prusa ad Olympum
Commodus, 176-192. Bronze circa 180-182, £ 14.97 g. AYT K M A[VPHA] KOMOA[O?] ANTQN
Laureate head r. Rev. [1—- POV — CAEQN Emperor galloping r., spearing boar. Recueil Général 49. BMC —.
SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen 589. RPC Online 4826 temp.
Extremely rare, only two specimens listed in RPC. Dark
green patina and about extremely fine 300

Macrinus, 217-218. Bronze circa 217-218, £ 2.52 g. MAKPEINOC AYTTOYCTOC Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. [IPOYC — AEQN Eros resting 1. on torch set on altar. Recueil Général —. BMC —.
SNG von Aulock — SNG Copenhagen —

Apparently unrecorded. Dark green patina and good very fine 200

Ex Giessener Munzhandlung sale 64, 1993, 505.

Maximinus I, 235-238. Bronze circa 235, £ 9.79 g. I' IOY OYH MA — ZIMEINOC AY Laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. [IPOY — C — AEQN Hygieia standing r., holding serpent, and Asklepios standing 1.,
leaning on serpent-entwined staff. Recueil Général 150. BMC — SNG von Aulock — SNG Copenhagen —

Of the highest rarity. Brown patina and good very fine 200

Tium

Antoninus Pius, 138-161. Bronze circa 138-161, £ 4.43 g. AY(T0) [KAICAP] ANTQNEINOC Bare head r.
Rev. ACKAHITIOC TIANQN Asclepius standing facing, head 1., holding serpent-staff. Recueil Général 43 var.
(Laureate head). SNG von Aulock 941 var. (Laureate head). RPC Online 11003 temp.
Of the highest rarity, only one specimen listed in RPC. Attempt of piercing
on obverse field, otherwise very fine 200
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1208

Mysia, Adramytium
1208 Elegabalus, 218-222. Bronze circa 218-222, &£ 36.15 g. AVT K M AVP ANTQNEINOC Laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. [EIIl CTPA AIA KOM® N€IKIOV AAPJAMVTH / NQ — N Zeus standing 1.,
holding eagle in r. hand and sceptre in 1. BMC —  SNG France 61 var. (bust seen from back). von Fritze
152 var. (bust seen from back). SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —. SNG France 61.
Extremely rare. Green patina, scratch on obverse, otherwise very fine 250

1210

Attaea

1209  Pseudo-Autonomous issues. Bronze circa 2nd century, £ 7.36 g. TYXH — [[IOAEQN] Draped bust of
Tyche r., wearing calathus. Rev. APX ACKAH ATTAITQN Athena standing 1., holding phiale in r. hand,
shield and spear in I.  von Fritze 4. BMC — SNG von Aulock 1068 var. (different reverse legend). SNG
Copenhagen — SNG France 132. Extremely rare. Brown patina and very fine 250

1210 Faustina II, wife of Marcus Aurelius. Bronze circa 147-161, & 13.97 g. ®AVCTEINA CEBACTH
Draped bust r. Rev. APX ACKAH ATTAITQN River god reclining, 1., holding reed, resting on water urn.
von Fritze —. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen — C. Boehringer, SNG Sweden 1.2, Sammlung Eric von
Post 162 (this coin). Winsemann 1030. RPC Online 3007.3 temp. (this coin)

Of the highest rarity, only three specimens listed in RPC. Green patina
and minor graffiti on reverse, otherwise very fine / about very fine 250

Cyzicus
1211  Commodus, 180-192. Bronze circa 188-192, & 4.46 g. AV KAIM AVP — KOMMOAOC Laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. KVZIKH / NQN Sheep or calf advancing r. Lindgren I, 232. BMC 244. SNG

von Aulock 1275. SNG Copenhagen 117. SNG France 743. RPC Online 731 temp.
Brown patina, surface somewhat corroded, otherwise very fine 150

1212 1212

1212 Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus. Bronze circa 193-217, A 10.97 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Man
sitting r. on rock pile, milking goat standing r., head l. SNG France 710. SNG von Aulock 7377.
Dark green patina and extremely fine 17000
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 237, 2016, 1656.
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1213

1214

1215

1216

1213

Hadrianeia

Tranquillina, wife of Gordian III. Bronze, Q Fanias Themison (archon) circa 238-244, E 20.46 g. ®OYP
CAB TPANKYAEINA Draped and diademed bust r. Rev. EIIl [K ®PAN OEMIJCONOC / AP AAPIANE /
QN  Hygieia standing r., feeding serpent from patera and facing Asclepius who stands 1., holding
serpent-staff. von Fritze 489. BMC —. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen — SNG France 1055 (these
dies). RPC 78. Extremely rare. Dark tone and about very fine 400

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 90, 1998, 589.

1215

Hadrianotheria

Pseudo-autonomous issues. Time of Hadrian (117-138). Bronze circa 117-138, A 3.97 g. 1EPA
CYNKAHTOC Draped bust of Senate r. Rev. AAPIANOYOHPITQN Asclepius standing facing, head 1.,
resting with r. hand on serpent-staff. von Fritze 551. BMC 1. SNG von Aulock 1146. SNG Copenhagen —.
RPC 1635. Rare. Brown patina and very fine 200

Lampsacus

Valerian, 253-260. Bronze circa 253-260, £ 4.63 g. AVT K I1 Al OVAAEPIANOC Laureate and draped
bust r. Rev. EIIl AAON / OV — AAMYAKH / N[QN] Priapus standing 1., holding cantharus over flaming
altar and holding thyrsus in 1. hand. BMC —. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen 244.

Of the highest rarity, only few specimens known. Green patina and very fine 150

1216 1216

Parium

Commodus, 180-192. Bronze, circa 180-192, &£ 17.78 g. IMP CAI M AVR — COMMODVS Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. C G I H PAR The “Farnese Hercules” standing r., leaning on club, with
lion's skin, on rock. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —. RPC Online —.

Apparently unrecorded. Green-brown patina and good very fine 1°250
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1217

1218

1219

1220

1221

1222

1218

Severus Alexander, 222-235. Bronze, circa 222-235, A 18.18 g. IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXND AVG
Radiate head r. Rev. C G—1H—P — AR Emperor, on horseback, advancing 1.; in 1. field, small figure. SNG
von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —. RPC Online —. Cf. Gorny & Mosch sale 241, 2016, 1880.

Apparently unrecorded. Dark green patina and about extremely fine 1°000

Troas, Antandrus
Faustina II, wife of Marcus Aurelius. Bronze circa 161-175, &£ 2.58 g. ®AVCTEI — NA CEBACTH
Draped bust r. Rev. ANTANA —PIQN Stag walking r. MG, 305, n. 12 corr. (Antiochia ad Maeandrum).
BMC —. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen — RPC Online 2586 temp.

Extremely rare. Green patina and very fine 150

Assus

Commodus, 177-192. Bronze circa 180-182, £ 6.66 g. AV M AV — KOMOAOC Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. KPIN[AK]IAHC ACCIQN Serpent coiled on altar with head r. Recueil Géneral 666.
BMC 25. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —. RPC Online 65 temp.

Scarce. Brown-green patina and very fine 150

Dardanus
Geta caesar, 198-209. Bronze circa 198-209, ZE 10.49 g. Bareheaded and draped bust r. Rev. AAPAA —
NIQN Ganymede, advancing 1., wearing Phrygian cap, chlamys and holding pedum in 1. hand. BMC 28.
SNG von Aulock 1507. SNG Copenhagen — Voegtli, Heldenepen 104.

Very rare. Brown patina, two metal flaws on reverse,

otherwise very fine 200
Ex M&M sale 13, 2003, Righetti, 350.

Hlium
Salonia, wife of Gallienus. Bronze circa 254-268. £ 5.68 g. CAAQ — NINA CB Diademed and draped bust r.

Rev. IA — IE — QN Helmeted and cuirassed bust of Athena r. Bellinger T294. BMC —. SNG von Aulock —.
SNG Copenhagen 443. Rare. Brown patina and good very fine 200

Pionia
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus. Bronze circa 193-217, E 4.73 g. [IOVAIA — AOMNA CEB]
Draped bust r. Rev. [TTIONITQN Serpent coiled 1. on base of altar. Imhoof-Blumer, KM p. 509, 1. BMC —.
SNG von Aulock 1568 (this coin). SNG Copenhagen —. For countermark, cf. Howgego 72.

Rare. Dark green patina and very fine 250
From the von Aulock collection.
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1223

1224

1225

1226

1223

Scepsis

Caracalla, 198-217. Bronze circa 198-217, £ 16.93 g. AV KAI M AVP — ANTQONINOC Laureate and
draped bust r. Rev. CKHYIQ — NAAPAA Bearded bust of Dionysos r., wearing chiton, kalanthos and ivy
wreath; in r. field, cantharus and flower. BMC 33 var. (flower in I. field). SNG von Aulock — SNG
Copenhagen —. Very rare. Brown patina and good very fine / about extremely fine 250

Ex Rauch sale 28, 1982, 373.

Aeolis, Temnus

Pseudo-autonomous issues. Time of Severus Alexander to Philip 1. Nikostratos magistrate, circa middle of
3rd century AD, Z£ 6.92 g. IEPACV — NKAHTOC Bust of Senate r. Rev. CT — AV — NE — IKO —
CTPATOV / T HMN Two Nemeses standing facing one another, each with one arm bent and the other
lowered. BMC 16. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen 271 var. (different magistrate name on reverse).
Very rare. Brown patina and very fine 150

1225

Lesbos, Mytilene

Caracalla, 198-217. Bronze medallion circa 198-217 A 41.82 g [AVIOKAIMAPAVPH -
ANTONEINOC] Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r.; in r. field, wreath within circular countermark . Rev.
[EITICTPAIIO] — IOVAI[OVAE ONTEQC] / MVTIAHNALI / QN Caracalla, holding sceptre in 1. hand,
standing in chariot I., drawn L. by four horses, preceded by Roman soldier who holds vexillum; in background,
trophy and two captives raised on pedestal. BMC 212. SNG von Aulock — SNG Copenhagen —. For
countermark, cf. Howgego 480.

Very rare. Brown patina, countermark on obverse, otherwise fine / very fine 3°000

Ex Hirsch 13, 1903, Rhousopoulos, 3622 and M&M 13, 2003, Righetti, 385 sales.

1226

Ionia, Ephesus

Iulia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander. Bronze circa 222-235, £ 11.65 g. I0YAIA — MAMAIA
CEB Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. AITHNIEPA — EOECIQN Carpentum driven by two horses. BMC 328.
SNG von Aulock 1911. SNG Copenhagen —, cf. 468 for obverse and 471 for reverse.

Rare. Beautiful portrait and attractive green patina with red shades. Extremely fine 300
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1227

1228

1229

1230

1231

1232

Magnesia ad Maendrum

Severus Alexander, 222-235. Bronze circa 222-235, £ 2.18 g¢ M AYP AA — EEANAPOC Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. MAI' — N — HTQN Tyche standing 1., wearing rudder in r. hand and
cornucopiae in 1. Schultz 286 (V11/R45). BMC — SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —. SNG France
1596. Exceedingly rare. Green patina and good very fine 250

Metropolis

Otacilia Severa, wife of Philip I. Bronze circa 244-249, A 7.14 g. M QTAKEIAA — CEBHPA CEB
Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. EI1 CT AYP ZECTOY B MHTPOIIOA — EITOQN Emperor and empress,
both holding sceptres and clasping hands. BMC — SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen — SNG
Fitzwilliams 4329 (these dies). Exceedingly rare. Green patina and good very fine 300

1230

Phocaea
Lucilla, wife of Lucius Verus. Bronze circa 164-169, £ 6.64 g. AOYKIAAA CEBACTH Draped bust r.
Rev. ®QK — AIE[QN] Athena standing facing, head 1., holding spear in r. hand and shield in . BMC 142.
SNG von Aulock 2144 (this coin). SNG Copenhagen — RPC Online 1087.2 temp. (this coin)

Exceedingly rare, only three specimens listed in RPC. Green patina and good very fine 250

From the von Aulock collection.

Smyrna

Julia Titi, daughter of Titus. Bronze, L. Mestrius Florus proconsul circa 88-89, A 5.63 g. IOVAIA —
CEBACTE Draped bust r. Rev. EIIl ®PAOPOY ANO®Y — EXMYPNAIQN Cybele seated 1., leaning on
tympanum and holding patera in r. hand. BMC 311. Klose Serie A. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —
RPC 1021. Brown patina and very fine 200

From the Spina collection.

Trajan, 98-117. Bronze, CI. Proculus stephanephoros and Cl. Bion strategos circa 100-105, & 14.18 g. AY
KAI ®EOY YQ NEPBA TPAIANQ CE 'EPMA Laureate head r. Rev. CTE KA ITPOKAOY [CTPA KA
BIQNOC] Heracles naked standing facing, head 1., holding kotyle in r. hand and lion’s skin in 1., crowned by
female figure standing facing, head 1., wearing long chiton and peplos, holding sword and transverse sceptre.
In exergue, ZMYP. Klose LXXI, Series B, Group A (V7/R— [unlisted rev. die]). BMC 324. SNG von
Aulock 7999. SNG Copenhagen —. RPC 1965. Rare. Dark green patina and very fine 200

Marcus Aurelius, 161-180. Medallion, P. KI. Attalos the sophist circa 169-175, E 26.20 g. AY KM AV
ANTQNINOC Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. ATTAAOC CO®ICTHC TAIC ITATPICI CMVP
AAO Zeus of Laodicea standing r., holding long transverse sceptre and eagle; in r. field, Zeus Akraios seated
1., holding Nike and long sceptre. BMC 510-511. SNG von Aulock 2244. SNG Copenhagen 1432. RPC
Online 287 temp. Rare. Dark green patina, hammered edge and very fine 300

Ex Santamaria sale 13 March 1953, Signorelli, 475.
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1233

1234

1235

1236

1234

Faustina II, wife of Marcus Aurelius. Bronze, Kl. Proklos the sophist strategos circa 161-169, £ 10.65 g.
®[AVCTEINA CEBACTH] Draped bust r. Rev. EIIl [CTPA KA TIPOK]JAOV CO®ICTOV / CMVP
Asclepius standing facing holding serpent-staff in r. hand. Klose 24 (V10/R18). BMC — SNG von Aulock —.
SNG Sweden 250 (this coin). SNG Copenhagen — SNG Fitzwilliam 4581. RPC Online 248.2 temp. (this
coin) Very rare. Brown patina, minor areas of corrosion, otherwise good very fine 250

Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander. Bronze, C. Cl. Diogenes strategos circa 222-235, A 11.20 g.
10Y MAME — A CEB[ACTH] Draped bust r. Rev. CMVPNAIQ - N —T —N EQKOPON/E-IIC/T' K
AIOT'E/ NO — VC Amazon Smyrna, turreted, standing 1., holding a tetrastyle temple in r. hand and a spear
and shield in 1. Klose 5 (V3/R4). BMC 435 var. (different strategos). SNG von Aulock — SNG
Copenhagen 1395 var. (different strategos). SNG France 2717.

Extremely rare. Dark patina and fine 150

Bronze circa 222-235, E 5.47 g. 10OV MAME — A CEBACTH Q Draped bust r. Rev. CMVPNAION I' - N

— EQKOP / Q — N Heracles standing 1., holding cantharus in r. hand, club and lion’s skin in I. Klose 16

(V5c/R11). BMC 437 var. (slightly different obverse die). SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen 1396.
Rare. Green patina and good very fine 200

Pseudo-autonomous issues. Time of Gordian Il (238-244). Bronze, Pollianus, eparchos circa 238-244, &
6.50g. IEPA CV —NKAHTOC Draped bust of Senate r. Rev. CMVP I' NE — EIl — I[IQAAI - ANOV Two
draped Nemeses standing facing each another, the one on r. holding rod and the one on L. reins; below, wheel
at the feet of the Nemesis on r.; both touching cloth below their chin. Klose 1 (VS14/R1). BMC 241 var.
(slightly different reverse die). SNG von Aulock 7991 (these dies). SNG Copenhagen 1317.

Rare. Green patina and very fine 150

1237

1238

Pseudo-autonomous issues. Time of Gordian Il (238-244). Bronze, Marcus Aurelius Tertius, magistrate
circa 242-244, & 14.03 g. CMVPNAIQNITPQTOQONACIAC Veiled and draped bust of Demeter 1., holding
corn ears in raised r. hand and cradling cornucopiae in I. arm. Rev. EIICMAVPTE — PTIOVACIAP / XO —
V  The Amazon Smyrna, turreted, standing 1., holding phiale in r. hand, bipennis, pelta, and chlamys in 1.
Klose 13 (VD2/R13). BMC 243. SNG von Aulock 7992 (these dies). SNG Copenhagen —.

Rare. Green patina and very fine 250

Islands off Ionia, Chios

Pseudo-autonomous issues. Time of Trajan — Hadrian. /2 Assaria, first half of 2nd century AD, & 7.03 g.
[XIQN] Sphynx seated 1., with front paws placed on the prow of a galley. Rev. ACCA—-P —1—-N HM —
VCV Two crossed thyrsoi; all within vine wreath with a small bunch of grapes above. Mavrogordato 109.
BMC —. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen — SNG France 3168. RPC 1896 (this coin).

Rare. Brown patina and about very fine 150
Ex M&M sale 13, 2003, Righetti, 387.
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1239

1240

1241

1242

1243

1244

1239 1242

Samos

Gordian 111, 238-244. Bronze circa 238-244, £ 5.85g. AVT KM ANT —I'"OPAIANOC Laureate, draped,
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. CAM —IQN Tyche standing 1., holding rudder in r. hand and cornucopiae in 1.
BMC 238. SNG von Aulock 2315. SNG Copenhagen 1759. RPC 585.

Brown patina and about very fine 150

Valerian I, 253-260. Bronze circa 253-260, & 9.25 g. AVP T K [IOAIONSAEPIANOC Laureate, draped,
and cuirassed bust r. Rev.CA — MI — QN Facing cult statue of Samian Hera within tetrastyle temple. BMC
370. SNG von Aulock 2329 var. (AVI' K on obverse and different spacing of legend on reverse). SNG
Copenhagen 1796. Rare. Green patina and very fine 250
Gallienus, 253-268. Bronze circa 253-268, & 8.54 g. AVT K110 AIK TAAAIHNOC Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust I. Rev. CA—M —1—-Q —N Facing cult statue of Samian Hera within tetrastyle temple. BMC
379. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen 1806 (these dies).

Very rare. Brown tone and good very fine 250

Bronze circa 253-268, £ 7.15 g. AVT K I10 AIKIN TAAAIHNOC Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r.
Rev. CAM — I — QN Warrior, wearing short chiton, holding round shield and running r., his 1. foot on prow r.
and head turned back. BMC 384. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen 1804 (these dies).

Very rare. Green patina, minor deposits, otherwise very fine 200

1243

1244 1244

Caria, Alabanda

Caracalla, 198-217. Bronze circa 198-217, & 10.09 g. [AVKM] — ANTQNINOC Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. AAAB — A — N — A[EQN] Laurel branch. BMC 40. SNG von Aulock 2401. SNG
Copenhagen 15. Green patina and very fine 150

Alinda

Septimius Severus, 193-211. Bronze circa 193-211, A 29.55 g. AY KAI A CE CEYH — [PHPOC PEPT C] -
SE Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. EPI — AP KOP MENIPPOY AA BOYA — H —[...] Heracles
standing r., holding club and catching Diomede’s horses; in 1. field, countermark within a male head r. (Caracalla
or Geta). Mionnet—. BMC —. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —. For the countermark, cf. Howgego
39, 78 and 79. Apparently unrecorded. Green patina and very fine 450
Ex Lanz sale 102, 2001, 706.
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1245

1246

1247

1248

1249

1250

Plautilla, wife of Caracalla. Bronze circa 198-217, £ 11.66 g. NEA ®EA HPA — ITAAVTIAAA Bustr.
Rev. [A]PX MOYAOVAI — AAOVAAINAEQN Heracles naked standing facing, head r. and holding lion’s
skin in 1. hand; in 1. field, winged Nike, who stands upon his r. shoulder, crowning him. BMC 19. SNG von
Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —.
Very rare. Brown tone, insignificant area of weakness on reverse,
otherwise very fine 200

Antiochia ad Maeandrum

Claudius, 41-54. Bronze circa 41-54, A& 5.70 g. TIBEPIOX KAAYAIOX YEBAXTOX Laureate head r.
Rev. MYQNOZX XYNAPXIA ANTIOXEQN Nike advancing r., holding palm branch in I. hand. BMC —.
SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —. SNG France 144. SNG Fitzwilliam 4672. RPC 2836.
Extremely rare. Only few specimens known,
green patina and very fine 200

1247 1249 1250

Aphrodisias

Pseudo-autonomous issues. Time of Augustus. Bronze circa 1st century AD, & 6.20 g. IEPOC — AHMOC
Youthful laureate bust of Demos r. Rev. AOPOA — E — ICIEQN Cult statue of Aphrodite r., veiled and
wearing kalanthos, between star and crescent. In 1. field, small veiled figure of a priestess seated r. and in r.
field, altar. BMC 33. SNG von Aulock 2443. SNG Copenhagen 107. MacDonald, Aphrodisias, p. 154,
type 238, pl. XXXI, 0299 and pl. XXX, R552. Light green patina and very fine 200

Gallienus, 253-268. Bronze circa 253-268, A 7.13 g. AY KAI T10 Al TAA — AIHNOC Radiate, draped
and cuirassed bust I. Rev. A — ®POAICIE / QN Tetrastyle temple, within which cult statue of Aphrodite .
BMC 132. SNG von Aulock 2469. SNG Copenhagen 127. MacDonald, Aphrodisias, pl. 26f. (O 263 / R
493). Brown tone and very fine 150

Salonina, wife of Gallienus. Bronze circa 253-268, & 5.55 g. IOVKOPN CA — AQNINA Bust r., wearing
stephane; behind, crescent. Rev. AOPOAI — C — IEQN Tyche standing 1., holding cornucopiae in 1. hand
and rudder on globe in r. BMC 158 var. (KOPNCA on obverse). SNG Von Aulock 2472. SNG
Copenhagen 134. MacDonald, Aphrodisias 0284-R572. Green patina and very fine 150

From the lord Grantley collection.

Apollonia Salbace

Trajan, 98-117. Bronze circa 98-117, £ 5.68 g. AV KAI TPAIAVOC AAK Laureate head r. Rev.
ATIOAAQVIATQV TTIAIIT/ OY Apollo standing 1., holding raven in r. hand and laurel branch in 1. BMC —.
SNG von Aulock 2490 (these dies). SNG Copenhagen 149. RPC 2277.

Rare. Dark green patina and very fine 150
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1251

1252

1253

1254

1255

Ceramus

Caracalla, 198-217. Bronze circa 198-217, £ 19.40 g. [...]JAYP —[...] Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust
r. Rev. [...][KAHC AITOAAQN ARIT...] Zeus standing facing, head 1., holding patera in r. hand over eagle
and sceptre in I. Imhoof-Blumer, KM 1, 139, 4. BMC —. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —.

Very rare. Green patina and flan crack, otherwise fine 150
Ex M&M sale 13, 2003, Righetti, 435.

Cidramus

Claudius, 41-54. Bronze circa 41-54. &£ 13.83 g. XEBATOX Laureate head r. Rev. IIOAEMQN XE —
AEYKOY KIPA/ AM —H/N-QN Cultus-statue of Aphrodite facing, wearing modius and veil, extending
her arms at right angles from her body. BMC 5 (these dies). SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen 194
(these dies). RPC 2876. Very rare. Beautiful brown tone and good very fine 250

According to Head the head depicted on obverse is Nero. Beside the feature of the portrais is theory is based on the fact
that the magistrate’s name of this coin, is also present on other coins certainly struck by Nero.

1253

Cnidus

Pseudo-autonomous issues. Bronze circa 2nd century AD, Z 15.54 g. Head of Aphrodite r. Rev. KNI —
AQN Dionysus standing 1., holding kantharos in r. hand and thyrsus in 1. BMC — SNG von Aulock 2616.
SNG Copenhagen —. Extremely rare. Dark green tone and very fine 200

Ex CNG mail sale 53, 2000, 1101.

Heraclea Salbacea

Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus. Bronze circa 193-211, £ 7.73 g. IOVAOM —NACE BC Draped
bust r. Rev. HP — A KA — EQTQN Tyche standing 1.; in 1. field, altar. BMC —. SNG von Aulock —. SNG
Copenhagen —. Apparently unrecorded. Green patina and good very fine 150

Hydisus
Pseudo-autonomous issues. Bronze 1st century BC, & 4.33g. Bust of Athena r., wearing crested helmet
and aegis. Rev. YAI ZEQN Bearded figure (Zeus ?) standing facing, head r., wearing helmet and cuirass,
holding spear in r. hand and shield in . BMC 1. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —.

Very rare. Green patina and good very fine 150
Ex M&M sale 13, 2003, Righetti, 423.
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1256

1257

1258

1259

1260

1261

Neapolis ad Harpasum

Marcus Aurelius, 161-180. Bronze circa 161-180, £ 6.07 gz¢ MAVPHAIOC — AVHPOCKANCA Bare
head r. Rev. NEAIIOAITQN AVPHAITON Cult statue of Aphrodite facing, wearing modius and veil,
extending her arms at right angles from her body. Imhoof-Blumer, KM 91, 2 corr. (Neapolis in Ionia). BMC —.
SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —. RPC Online 974 temp.
Of the highest rarity, only two specimens listed in RPC.
Dark tone and good very fine 300

Stratonicea

Septimius Severus, 193-211. Bronze circa 193-211, £ 20.78 g. AY KAI AOY CEIl CEYHPOC 10Y
AOMVA Confronted busts of Septimius Severus and Julia Domna. Rev. EIIl [IPY AEOYTOC AAEKOY
CTPATOVIKE / QN Hecate standing facing, head 1., holding patera in r. hand and torch in 1.; in 1. field,
altar. BMC —. SNG von Aulock 2671. SNG Copenhagen 504-505 var. (without N in field).

Green patina, countermark on obverse, otherwise about very fine 250

Trapezopolis

Pseudo-autonomous issue. Time of the Antonines. Bronze, Po. Ai. (or Poli?) Adrastos, magistrate circa
138-193. £ 2.48 g. TPAIIEZOIIOAEITQN Helmeted, draped, and cuirassed bust of Athenar. Rev. AIA
ITOAI AAPACTOY Bull butting r. Recueil Général 2653. BMC — SNG von Aulock 2736. SNG
Copenhagen — RPC Online 942 temp. Green patina and good very fine 150

Ex M&M sale 13, 2003, Righetti, 463.

Islands off Caria, Cos

Augustus, 27 BC — AD 14. Bronze circa 10 BC — 10 AD, £ 5.47 g. ZEBATOX Laureate head r. Rev.
KQIQON XAPMYAOX B Laureate head of Asclepius r. BMC 223. SNG von Aulock 2767. SNG
Copenhagen 696. RPC 2734. Brown patina and fine / about very fine 150

Rhodes

Antoninus Pius, 138-161. Bronze circa 138-161, £ 4.67 g. KAICAP — ANTQNINOC Laureate head r.
Rev. POAI — QN Radiate head r. BMC 419. SNG von Aulock 2861. SNG Copenhagen 910. RPC Online
925 temp. Green tone and very fine 100

Lydia, Aninetus

Pseudo-autonomous issues. Bronze, Ktimenos magistrate circa 30 BC — AD 276. £ 3.19 g. KTI[MENOC]

Youthful male, diademed, draped bust r. Rev. ANINH — CIOIC QTQN Facing cult-statue of

Artemis-Ephesia. Mionnet [V, 27. Imhoof LS 10. BMC —. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —.
Exceedingly rare. Brown-green tone and about very fine 150
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1262

1263

1264

1265

1266

1267

Septimius Severus, 193-211. Bronze circa 193-211, &£ 24.05 g. KAI A CE — CEYHPOC II Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. EIII[...[NAP — OY [...]JAPIQNOC / ANINHCIQN Meén galloping r.,
wearing Phrygian cap and holding upright double-axe. Mionnet — Imhoof LS —. BMC —. SNG von Aulock —.
SNG Copenhagen —.

Apparently unrecorded. Dark green patina, about extremely fine / good very fine 500

Ex Lanz sale 102, 2001, 705.

Apollonos Hieron

Pseudo-autonomous issues. Time of Caracalla (?). Bronze circa 3rd century AD, Z£ 5.38 g. IERA CVN —
KAHTOC Draped bust of the Senate r. Rev. AIIOAAQN — OIEPEITQN Hades-Serapis standing facing,
head r., wearing polos and holding sceptre, in 1. field, Kerberos at foot. BMC 6. Imhoof LS 4 var. (with EITI
EI AO V NEAPX). SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen — SNG Righetti 1006 var. (with EITI EI AO V
NEAPX). Extremely rare. Green patina and very fine 150

1265

Bagis
Salonina, wife of Gallienus. Bronze (homonoia with Themenothyrai) circa 253-268, £ 22.99 g. KOPNHAIA
— CAAONINA Draped bust r. on crescent. Rev. KAl CAREQN BAI'HNON THMENO®VPEQN Heracles
and Dionysos, both naked, standing front and looking 1.; Heracles resting on club with r. hand and holding lion’s
skin in 1., and Dionysos, holding cantharus and thyrsus, panther at feet. In exergue, OMONOIA. BMC 57-58.
SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —. Franke-Nollé 116-120.

Very rare. Brown tone and traces of tooling on reverse, otherwise very fine 150

Ex Nummorum Auctiones sale 7, 1997, 1632.

Daldis
Gallienus, 253-268. Bronze circa 253-268, £ 5.94 g. AVT KIIAI — TAAAIHNOC Laureate and draped
bustr. Rev. EITTIEIOV AAAAIANQN Artemis running., looking back, wearing short chiton and holding
bow and quiver. Beside her, hound running .  BMC 20-21. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —.

Very rare. Green patina and fine 100

" 1266 1267

Dioshieron

Augustus, 27 BC — AD 14. Bronze, Papion, magistrate circa 27 BC — 14 AD, & 3.59 g. KAIZAPOX
YEBAXTOZX Bare head r., lituus in r. field. Rev. AIOXIEPITQN ITAITIC2N Laureate head of Zeus r.; below,
monogram. BMC —. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —. RPC 2556.

Attractive brown patina and very fine 100

Hermocapelia

Pseudo-autonomous issues. Time of Hadrian. Bronze circa 117-138, & 3.06 g. EPMOKAITHAITQN
Turreted and draped bust of Roma r. Rev. [EPA CVNKAHTOC Draped bust of Senate r. BMC 7-10. SNG
von Aulock 2944. SNG Copenhagen 163. RPC 1878. Green patina and very fine 150
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1268

1269

1270

1271

1272

1273

1274

Hypaepa
Nero, 54-68. Bronze, Gaius Julius Hegesippos, grammateus circa 66-68, Z£A 6.13 g. NEPQN — KAICAP
Laureate head r. Rev. VIIAI 10V I'P / HTHCIIIIT — OC Zeus standing 1., holding thunderbolt. BMC 20.
Imhoof Lydien, 9. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen 190. RPC 2546.

Emerald green patina and good very fine 100

Elagabalus, 218-222. Bronze circa 218-222, £ 5.51 g. AVT KM AVP — ANTQNEIOCCEB Laureate and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. EIIl AVP AIONYCIO V C TPA VIIAIITHNQN Cult statue of Artemis Anaitis
standing facing. BMC 54. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —.

Exceedingly rare. Green patina and very fine 150

Maeonia

Geta caesar, 198-209. Bronze circa 198-209, A& 7.64 g. A CEIIT —T'ETAC KAI Bare head r. Rev. EIII
AAMA — ARX MAIO /NQ—-N/TO /B Zeus Lydios standing facing, head 1, holding eagle. BMC 49-50. SNG von
Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen — Extremely rare. Dark green tone and good very fine 250

Magnesia ad Sipylum
Pseudo-autonomous issues. Time of M. Aurelius to Gallienus. Bronze 2nd-3rd century AD, &£ 3.04 g.
[MA] — I'NHT — QN [...] Bearded head of Zeus (or Mt. Sipylos ?) r. Rev. EPMOC River-god Hermos
recumbent 1., holding corn ear (?) in his r. hand and resting on inverted vase. Mionnet —. BMC —, cf. 19-20
for type. SNG von Aulock —, cf. 2997 for type. SNG Copenhagen —, cf. 248 for type.

Apparently unrecorded. Green patina and good very fine 100

Nicaea-Cilbiani

Geta caesar, 198-209. Bronze circa 198-209, A 2.06 g. L CEIl TETAC KAI Bareheaded, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. NEIKAEQN EN — KIABIANQN Telesphorus standing facing, wearing hooded cloak.
Imhoof, Kilbiani 132. BMC —. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —. SNG Tiibingen 3703.

Very rare. Green patina and very fine 150
Bronze circa 198-209, A 4.48 g. L CEII 'ETAC KAI Bare-headed and draped bust r. Rev. NEIKAEQN —
KIABIANQN Tyche standing 1., wearing Calathus on head, holding rudder in r. hand and cornucopiae in 1.
BMC —. SNG von Aulock 2494. SNG Copenhagen 108. Green patina and very fine 150

Silandus

Domitian, 81-96. Bronze, Demophilos, strategos circa 81-96, £ 4.83 g. AOMITIANOC KAICAP Laureate
head r. Rev. CIAANAEQN EIIl AHMO®IAOY Athena standing 1., holding patera, spear and shield; in 1.
field, CTPA. BMC 15. SNG von Aulock 8263. SNG Copenhagen —. RPC 1352.

Brown tone and good very fine 150
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1275

1276

1277

1278

Crispina, wife of Commodus. Medallion, Loukios Min. Asklepiades first archon circa 178-182, & 33.99 g.
KPICITINA CEBACTH Draped bust r. Rev. EIIl CTP AOVKIOV MIN ACKAHITIAAOV CIAANAEQN
Hygieia standing r., feeding serpent from patera and Asclepius standing, facing, head 1., holding serpent-staff.
BMC —. SNG von Aulock 3178 (this coin). SNG Copenhagen —. RPC Online 1496 temp. (this coin)
Of the highest rarity, apparently only this specimen known. Green patina
chipped on edge, otherwise good very fine / very fine 650

Ex Leu sale 18, 1977, 211. From the von Aulock collection.

Thyatira
Nero, 54-68. Bronze circa 62, E 4.66 g. NEPON KAAYAIOC KAICAP CEBACTOC Laureate head r.
Rev. ITOTTITAIAN CEBACTHN OYATIPHNOI Draped bust of Poppea r. BMC 65-67. SNG von Aulock —.
SNG Copenhagen —. RPC 2383. Green patina, light scuff on reverse,

otherwise good very fine 200

1278

1277 1277

Elagabalus, 218-222. Medallion for the Pythian games, Z£ 40.43 g. AVT KAl M AVP ANTQNEIONC
Laureate bust r., wearing cuirass decorated with aegis. Rev. EIIl CTPA KA CTPATONEIKIA / NOY
O®YATEIPH / NQN The emperor, in military attire, standing r., holding the hand of Apollo standing 1., who
holding /abrys; above, agonistic crown, and below, altar. Imhoof-Blumer, LS pp. 158-9, note 1. Mionnet
IV, 975. BMC 112. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —.

Extremely rare. Brown patina and good very fine 750

Ex M&M 28, 1964, 426; Auctiones 15, 1985, 286 and M&M 81, 1995, 540 sales.

Tripolis

Gordian III, 238-244. Bronze circa 238-244, £ 9.63 g. AVT KM ANT — 'OPAIANO — C Radiate, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. TP — ITIOA — E — ITQN Tyche standing 1., wearing polos and holding rudder in r.
hand and cornucopiae in 1. Mionnet III, 533. BMC —. SNG von Aulock — SNG Copenhagen — SNG Righetti
1115 var. (for reverse legend). Extremely rare. Brown patina and good very fine 200
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1279

1280

1281

1282

1283

1284

1280

Phrygia, Acmoneia

Marcus Aurelius, 138-161. Bronze, Tyndianos, magistrate circa 138-161, /& 4.14 g. AV KAI
ANTONIENOC CE Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. EIIl TVNAIANOV AKMONEQN
Youthful hero (Akmon) on horseback galloping r., holding spear. BMC 59-60. SNG von Aulock — (cft.
3376 for obverse). SNG Copenhagen 33. RPC Online 1659 temp.

Scarce. Green patina and good very fine 200

Cibyra

Domitian, 81-96. Bronze, Klaus Bias high-priest circa 81-96, A 10.15 g. AOMITIANOC KAICAP
AOMITIA [CEBACTH] Confronted busts of Domitian and Domitia. Rev. EIlIl APXIEPE — [QC KAAY
BIANTOC] Zeus seated 1., holding patera in r. hand and sceptre in 1.; in fields, KI - BY. BMC 43. SNG
von Aulock 3731. SNG Copenhagen 284. RPC 1262. Brown patina and very fine 200

Maximus caesar, 235/6-238. Bronze circa 235-238, A 5.14g. [...] Barcheaded and draped bust r. Rev.
KIBYPA — TW[N] Hermes standing 1., holding purse and caduceus. Mionnet IV, 399. BMC —. von
Aulock, Phrygiens —. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —.

Very rare. Dark green patina and very fine / good very fine 150

Gordian II1, 238-244. Bronze circa 238-244, A 8.27 g. AV K M AN — COPAIA[NOC] Laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. KIBV — PATQN Tyche standing l., wearing modius and holding rudder and
cornucopiae. BMC 78. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen — (cf. 298 for obverse type and 300 for the
reverse type). Extremely rare. Green patina and very fine 200

1283

Cidyessus

Domitian, 81-96. Bronze, Flavios Peinarios, high-priest circa 81-96, &£ 8.90 g. AVTOKPATOPA
AOMITIANON KIAVHXXEIY Laureate head r. Rev. EIIl DAAOVIOV TIEINAPIOV APXIERPEQY in
five lines; below, monogram. All within oak wreath. von Aulock, Phrygiens, 512-520. BMC 1. SNG von
Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen 306. RPC 1390. Brown tone and very fine 150

Ex Lanz sale 92, 1999, 504.

Dionysopolis

Pseudo-autonomous issues. Bronze circa 2nd and 1st century BC, ZE 4.73 g. Bearded head of Heracles r.
Rev. IONYCO — [TTJOAEIQN Cornucopiae. von Aulock, Prygiens II, 5. BMC — SNG von Auclok —. SNG
Copenhagen —. Of the highest rarity, only few specimens known. Dark green

patina gently smoothed, otherwise very fine 200

57



1285

1286

1287

1288

1289

Eucarpeia

Pseudo-autonomous issues. Time of Antoninus Pius. Bronze, G. Kl. Flakkos, magistrate circa 147-161, &
2.93 g. EYKAPIIE — QN Draped bust of Dionysus r., wearing ivy wreath. Rev. EIIl I' KA ®AAK — KOV
Poseidon standing, 1., holding uncertain object and trident; around which, dolphin twisting downwards.
Mionnet Supp. VII, 387. von Aulock, Prygiens —. BMC 7-8. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —
RPC Online 1984 temp.

Brown tone, flan crack at two o’clock on obverse, otherwise very fine 100

Eumena

Domitia, wife of Domitian. Bronze, KI. Terent Hylla, high-priest(ess ?) circa 81-96, & 3.12 g. AOMITIA
CE[BACT] Draped bust r. Rev. KA TEPENT [VAAA APXIE...] EVME — NEQN Cybele seated 1.,
holding patera and drum. von Aulock, Prygiens —. BMC —. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —. RPC
1388. Brown patina and very fine 100

1287 1289

Hieropolis
Severus Alexander caesar, 221-222. Bronze circa 221-222, £ 10.25 g. [M AV A] AEEANAPOC KAIC
Bareheaded, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. IEPAIIOA — EI — TON [N]JEQ — KOPQN Prize crown;
above, IIY — ®IA. Mionnet IV, 640. BMC — SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen — Andrea June
Armstrong, Roman Phrygia: Cities and their Coinage, 132.

Exceedingly rare. Dark green patina, metal flaw on reverse, otherwise very fine 200

Hydrela

Maximus caesar, 235-238. Bronze circa 235-238, £ 13.19 g. KA T'A 10 OVH MAZIMOC Bareheaded,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. YAPHA — ITQN Hermes standing 1., holding patera in r. hand and
caduceus in . von Aulock, Prygiens —. BMC —  SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —.

Apparently unrecorded. Green patina and very fine 200
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 96, 1999, 360.

Hyrgaleis
Faustina I, wife of Antoninus Pius. Bronze, Apollodotos, archon and strategos circa 138-141, Z£ 5.06 g.
[PAVCTEINA CE|BACTH Draped bust r. Rev. [EIII ATTOAAOAOTOY A C] YPT — [AJAE[QIN Cult
statue of Artemis of Ephesus standing facing, wearing Calathus and having supports; between crescent and
star. von Aulock, Phrygiens 361. BMC — SNG von Aulock 3677. SNG Copenhagen — RPC Online 1823
temp. Extremely rare. Only one specimen listed in RPC.

Dark green patina and about very fine 150
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1290

1291

1292

1293

1290

Laodicea

Pseudo-autonomous issues. Time of Antoninus Pius. Medallion, P. K. Attalos archiereus circa 138-161, &
2521 g. AAOAIKeQN I'EPOVCIA Veiled and draped bust of Gerousia r. Rev. II K ATTAAOC
Al...]APXIEP[..]EOH Mén standing with foot on bucranium, r., wearing Phrygian cap, holding long sceptre
and pine-cone; behind his shoulders, crescent. Mionnet — Recueil Général —. KM — SNG von Aulock —.
RPC Online —, cf. 2126 (fro type).

Apparently unrecorded. A wonderful portrait, attractive green patina and good very fine 27000

1291

Midaenum

Trajan, 98-117. Bronze circa 98-117, £ 4.51 g. AV [NEP TPAIANO] — C KAI CE 'EP A Laureate head
r. Rev. MIA — AEQN Asclepius standing facing, resting with his r. hand on serpent-staff. von Aulock,
Prygiens II, 738. BMC —. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —. RPC 2647.
Of the highest rarity, only one specimen listed in RPC. Brown tone,
surface somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 200

Caracalla, 198-217. Bronze circa 198-217, & 12.63 g. ANTQNEINOC AVI' [OVCTOC] Laureate, draped,
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. MI — AA — EQN Athena standing 1., holding serpent entwined sceptre and shield
set on ground. von Aulock, Phrygiens II, 784 var. (Athena stands slightly right). BMC — SNG von Aulock —.
SNG Copenhagen —. Of the highest rarity, apparently the second specimen known.

Brown tone and about very fine 150

Ococleia

Gordian 111, 238-244. Bronze circa 238-244, ZE 8.84 g. AVT KM AN — I'OPAIA[NOC] Laureate, draped
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. OK — OK — AIE — QN Cybele standing r., holding corn ears and torch, lion at her
feet, facing Zeus, standing 1., holding eagle and sceptre; burning altar in the background. von Aulock
Phrygien I, 729. BMC 6. SNG von Aulock 3899 var. (legend on obverse, ANT — ). SNG Copenhagen —.

Dark green patina and very fine / good very fine 150
Ex Giessener Munzhandlung 97, 1990, 788 and Italo Vecchi 14, 1999, William Subjack, 830 sales.

59



1294

1295

1296

1297

1298

1299

1295 1296

Peltae

Geta, 209-211. Bronze circa 209-211, Z£ 6.34 g. TIO CEIIT 'ETAC KAI Bareheaded, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. [IEATHNON MACTP MHTPOBIOY Tyche standing 1., holding rudder and
cornucopiae. BMC —. SNG von Aulock 3913. SNG Copenhagen 642.

Dark green patina and very fine 200

Philomelium

Gordian III, 238-244. Bronze circa 238-244, £ 8.33 g. AV K M AVTQNI 'OPAIANO CE Laureate head
r. Rev. EIll KOPAAEZANAPOY ®IAOMHAE / QN SNG River god Gallos reclining 1., holding
cornucopiae in r. hand and vase in 1. from which water flows. BMC 28. SNG von Aulock 3927. SNG
Copenhagen 654. Lovely green patina and good very fine 200

Prymnessus

Pseudo-autonomous issues. Bronze 2nd-3rd century AD, & 3.80 g¢ AHMOZX Laureate head of Demos r.
Rev. IIPV — MN — HXXE — QN Zeus seated 1., holding Nike in r. hand and sceptre. BMC 8. SNG von
Aulock 3934. SNG Copenhagen 662.

Green patina, minor area of corrosion on obverse, otherwise very fine 100

Siblia
Tiberius, 14-37. Bronze, Menedemos, magistrate circa 14-37, ZE 3.70 g. TIBEPIOX —[XEBATOX] Bare
head r. Rev. MEN[EAHMOZX] — [XIBAJIANQN Head of Mén 1. on crescent, wearing cup. von Aulock,
Prygiens 885-886. BMC —. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —. RPC 3163.

Extremely rare, only three specimens listed in RPC. Green patina and very fine 250

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 101, 2000, 612.

Stectorium
Pseudo-autonomous issues. Bronze circa 3rd century, ZE 4.34 g. IEPA BOVAH Veiled bust of Senate r.
Rev CTEKTO — PHNQN Athlete (or god) standing r., holding fillet in r. hand over vessel. BMC —. SNG
von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —. SNG Leypold 1745. Winterthur 4220.

Very rare. Green patina and very fine 150

Synnada
Claudius, 41-54. Bronze, Artemon, tropheus and high priest circa 41-54, & 3.33 g¢ KAAYAION
KAICAPA CYNNAAIC Laureate head r. Rev. EIIl APTEMQNOC TPOOEQC Veiled Demeter
standing 1., holding torch and two ears of corn. BMC 38. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —. RPC
3188. Extremely rare, only three specimens listed in RPC. Green patina

somewhat broken on reverse, otherwise good very fine 250
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1300

1301

1302

Themisonion

Pseudo-autonomous issues. Bronze circa 193-249, ZE 8.10 g¢¢. AHMOZX Laureate head of Demos r. Rev.
O®EMIC — QN — EQN Hygieia standing r., feeding serpent in arms, facing Asclepius standing 1., leaning on
serpent-entwined staff. BMC 1. SNG von Aulock 4013. SNG Copenhagen — Martin 4.

Rare. Brown tone and good very fine 200
Ex CNG sale 43, 1997, 994.

Trajanopolis

Trajan, 98-117. Bronze circa 98-117, £ 7.99 g. IEPA CYNKAHTOC Draped bust of Senate r. Rev.
TPAIANO — ITOAITQN Dionysus standing r., his r. arm over his head, holding bunch of grapes in 1. hand.
von Aulock, Phrygiens 1330-1333. BMC 3. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —. RPC 2466.

Very rare. Brown patina and good very fine 150

Lycia, Arycanda

Gordian III, 238-244. Bronze circa 238-244, ZE 20.86 g. AVK MAP AVT 'OPAIANOC CEB Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. APYK — AN / AEQN Emperor (?) driving quadriga r., wearing Phrygian
cap and raised r. hand. On quadriga, Zeus enthroned r., holding long sceptre. von Aulock, Lykiens — (cf. 47,
this reverse type). BMC —. SNG von Aulock — (cf. 4277, this reverse die). SNG Copenhagen —.

Exceedingly rare. Dark green patina and good very fine 600
Ex Lanz sale 78, 1996, 849.

1303

1304

Corydalla

Gordian III, 238-244. Bronze circa 238-244, A 26.83 g. AVK MAP AVT I'OPAIANOC [CEB] Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. KOPY — [AAAAEQN] Horseman galloping r., holding spear, below, altar.
von Aulock, Miinzpragung 74. BMC —. (cf. 1, this obverse die). SNG von Aulock 4295. SNG Copenhagen —.

Extremely rare. Brown patina and about very fine 150

Patara

Gordian II1, 238-244. Bronze circa 238-244, Z£ 19.97 g. AYT KAI M ANT 'OPAIANOC CE Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. [IATAPEWN Apollo standing 1., holding bow and laurelbranch; eagle on
omphalos in 1. field and lebes on tripod with snake feeding in r. von Aulock, Miinzpragung 197. BMC 14.
SNG von Aulock 4385. SNG Copenhagen 117. Rare. Dark patina and good very fine 500

Ex Auctiones AG 12, 1981, 234; M&M Ltd. I, 1997, 218 and Auctiones AG 29, 2003, Righetti, 365 sales.
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1305

1306

1307

1308

1309

Phaselis

Gordian III, 238-244. Bronze circa 238-244, £ 17.67 g. AYT KAI M ANT 'OPAIANOC CE Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. DACH — AITWN Athena standing facing, head r., holding spear in r. hand
and shield in 1. von Aulock, Miinzpragung 260-261. BMC — SNG von Aulock 4444 and 8495 var.
(OACHAEITWN on reverse). SNG Copenhagen —.

Extremely rare. Green patina and very fine 300
Ex Auctiones AG sale 29, 2003, Righetti, 367.

Rhodianopolis

Tranquillina, wife of Gordian III. Bronze circa 238-244, & 13.27 g. CABEINIA — TPANKVAAINAN
CE Draped and diademed bust r. Rev. POAIAIIO — AEITWN Athena standing facing, head r., holding
spear in r. hand and shield in I. von Aulock, Miinzprdgung —, cf. 299-300 for obverse and 295 for reverse.
BMC —. SNG von Aulock — SNG Copenhagen —.

Apparently unrecorded. Dark patina and very fine 200

Ex A. G. van der Dussen 24, 1995, 3035 and Auctiones AG 29, 2003, Righetti, 368.

1309

Tios

Gordian III, 238-244. Bronze circa 238-244, £ 8.06 g. [AYT KAI M ANT I'OPAIANOC CE Radiate,
draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. TAWE — WN Tyche standing I., holding rudder in r. hand and
cornucopiae in I. von Aulock, Miinzpragung 319. BMC 10. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —.

Very rare. Minor areas of porosity, otherwise very fine 200

Trebenna

Gordian III, 238-244. Bronze circa 238-244, £ 27.74 g. |[AY KAl MAP ANT 'OPAIANOC CE] Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. TPEBEN — NATQN Naked Dionysos standing facing, holding cantharus
and thyrsus, panther at feet. von Aulock, Miinzprdgung 331 (this coin). BMC 1 (these dies). SNG von
Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —. Very rare. Dark brown patina and about very fine 400

Ex Schulman Gallery, 11 June 1969, O. Mabbott, 1949; A. G. van der Dussen 24, 1995, 3038 and Auctiones AG 29, 2003,
Righetti, 372 sales.

Pamphylia, Attaleia
Antoninus Pius, 138-161. Bronze circa 138-161, £ 423 g KA T[R ANTQNEI NOJR Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. AT T AAEQ N Draped bust of Serapis, wearing kalanthos. SNG von
Aulock —. BMC —. SNG Copenhagen 287. Baydur 213-219. RPC Online 4051 temp.

Rare. Green patina and good very fine 150

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 87, 1998, 923.
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1310

1311

1312

1313

1314

1315

Side
Orbiana, wife of Severus Alexander. Bronze circa 222-235, ZE 15.87 g. I'N CEI CAAA BAPB -
OPBIANA Draped bust r.; in r. field, E within circular countermark. Rev. CIAH — IQN Tyche seated 1. on
rock, holding branch in r. hand; below, the river god Melas I. Mionnet 73. SNG von Aulock 4825 and 8538
(for both, these dies). SNG Copenhagen — SNG France 845. For countermark, Howgego 805.

Very rare. Green patina, graffiti on reverse, otherwise good very fine 400

Pisidia, Apollonia Mordiaeum

Gallienus, 253-268. Bronze circa 253-268, A 24.63 g. AVT K IT A — TAAAIHQ Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. ATIOAAQ — NIATQN / AV P KO Octastyle temple set on three-tiered base; within,
Gallienus standing 1., holding phiale (?) and sceptre. von Aulock, Pisidiens II 157-183. BMC 5-6. SNG von
Aulock 4999. SNG Copenhagen 99. SNG France 1365-1366.

Dark green patina and about very fine 300

1315

Baris

Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander. Bronze circa 222-235, ZE 8.04 g. IOVAIA — MAMAEA
[CE] Draped bust r. Rev. BAPH — [NQN] Tyche standing 1., holding cornucopiae and rudder, within distyle
temple. von Aulock, Pisidiens 11, 290. BMC —. SNG von Aulock 5013. SNG Copenhagen — SNG France
1397. Very rare. Brown patina and about very fine 200

Tranquillina, wife of Gordian III. Bronze circa 238-244, ZE 6.56 g. CABEINIA T — PANKYAAINA

Draped bust r., wearing stephane. Rev. B — APH — NQN Zeus seated 1., holding sceptre in 1. hand and

thunderbolt in r. von Aulock, Pisidiens II, 301-304. BMC 5. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —.
Extremely rare. Dark green patina, minor scratches, otherwise good very fine 200

Colbasa
Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander. Bronze circa 222-235, A 3.08 g. IOVAI MAMAEA C
Draped bust r. Rev. KOABACCEQN Star above crescent. von Aulock, ING 20 (1970), 20. BMC —. SNG
von Aulock — SNG Copenhagen — SNG France 1536.

Extremely rare. Green patina and good very fine 200

Comama

Antoninus Pius, 138-161. Bronze circa 138-161, £ 4.00 g. IMP CAESAR — ANTONINVM Laureate
head r. Rev. COL AOG — COMAMA Veiled goddess standing facing, wearing calathus and extending 1.
hand. von Aulock, ING 20 (1970), 155, no. 8, pl. 14.8. BMC 1, pl. XXXIV, 10. SNG von Aulock —. SNG
Copenhagen —. SNG France 1440. RPC Online 7324 temp. Green patina and very fine 200
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1316

1317

1318

1319

1320

1317

Cremna

Tranquillina, wife of Gordian IIl. Bronze circa 238-244, &£ 7.39 g. SAB TRANQVILLINAM
AVGVSTAM Draped bust on crescent r. Rev. COL CREM — N — ENSIVM The three Graces. von Aulock,
Pisidiens II, 1419-1429. BMC 11 corr. (Lycaonia, Iconium). SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —.
SNG France 1512. Very rare. Green patina and good very fine 250

Herennia Etruscilla, wife of Trajanus Decius. Bronze circa 249-251, £ 21.66 g. EREN ETRVSCILLA
AVG Diademed and draped bust r. over crescent. Rev. COL [I] -V —L — AVG FEL CR / EMNA Eagle
standing r. supporting three busts of Hostilianus, Trajanus Decius, and Herennius Etruscus. BMC —. von
Aulock, Pisidiens 11, 1470 (this coin). SNG von Aulock 5112 (this coin). SNG Copenhagen —. SNG France
1517. Extremely rare. Green patina and good very fine 750

Ex M&M sale 41, 1970, 525. From the von Aulock collection.

1318

Aurelian, 270-275. Bronze circa 270-275, & 13.58 g. IMP C S L DOM AVRELIANO B Laureate, draped,
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. APOLL — INI — COL CREMNE Apollo Propylaeus advancing r., holding bow
and arrow. BMC 14-15. von Aulock, Pisidiens II, 1655-1685. SNG von Aulock 5119. SNG Copenhagen —.
SNG France 1528. Reddish-green patina and good very fine / about extremely fine 500

Etenna

Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander. Bronze circa 222-235, £ 18.23 g. IOVAIA — MAMEA
CEB Draped bust r. Rev. ETE — NN — E — QN Nymph standing facing, head 1., with arms and legs crossed;
amphora in 1. field; coiled serpent behind; in r. field, male figure standing facing placing hand on head; at feet
to 1., standing . BMC —. SNG von Aulock 609. SNG Copenhagen — SNG France 1547.

Extremely rare. Dark patina and countermark on obverse, otherwise very fine 300

Isinda

Valerian I, 253-260. Bronze circa 253-260, & 8.44 g. AKITAOVAAEPIANON CEB Laureate, draped, and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. ICIN — A — EQN Goddess seated r., holding swaddled infant; coiled serpent in r. field.
BMC 21. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen — SNG France 1622-1623.

Very rare. Brown patina and about very fine 250
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1321

1322

1323

1324

Panemoteichos

Gallienus, 253-268. Bronze circa 253-268, A 20.37 g. [...] Larger laureate bust of Gallienus on l., smaller
laureate bust of Valerianus II in the middle and larger bust of Salonina on r. wearing stephane, all facing each
other. Rev. [IANEM — O]..] Tyche standing 1., wearing polos and holding cornucopiae and rudder; in 1.
field, I. von Aulock, Pisidiens I, 1147. BMC —. SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen —.

Extremely rare. Dark patina and very fine 400
Ex Gorny & Mosch 90, 1998, 640.

Pednelissus

Marcus Aurelius caesar, 147-161. Bronze circa 147-161, £ 3.91 g. AVPHAIOC [KAICAP] Bareheaded,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. [IEAN[H] — AICCE — QN (QN retrograde) Zeus seated, 1., holding eagle
and long sceptre. BMC — SNG von Aulock 1997. SNG Copenhagen —. RPC Online 7702 temp.

Very rare. Green patina and good very fine 200
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 87, 1998, 623.

Prostanna

1323

Gordian III, 238-244. Medallion circa 238-244, A 24.97 g. AVT KAI MAP ANT —TTOPAIANOC EV CE
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. [IPOCTANNEQN Three athletes drawing lots from an urn;
above, an agonistic crown. In exergue, ®EMIC. BMC —. von Aulock, Pisidiens II, 1817. SNG von Aulock
5149 (this coin). SNG Copenhagen —. SNG France —.
Of the highest rarity, apparently only the second specimen known.
Brown-green patina and good very fine 1’000

Ex M&M sale 52, 1975, 728. From the von Aulock collections.

Sagalassus

1324

Valerian I, 253-260. Medallion circa 253-260, £ 22.04 g. [AV K I[10 VAAEPIANOC CE] Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. [TICIAQN CAI'AAA[CCEQN TIP]JQTHC / ®I / AHCKAI / CVMMA /
XOV PQ / MAI / ON within a crown. BMC — von Aulock, Pisidiens —. SNG von Aulock —. SNG
Copenhagen —. SNG France —. Apparently unrecorded. Brown tone and good very fine 500
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1325

1326

1327

1328

1329

Claudius II Gothicus, 268-270. 10 Assaria circa 268-270, £ 16.96 g. AV K M AVP — KAAVAION
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. CATAACCEQN Lion leaping 1.; below, branch and I. SNG
France 1854 (these dies). SNG von Aulock 5207 (these dies).

Beautiful light green patina and bolt portrait and about extremely fine 500

Cilicia, Flaviopolis-Flavias

Domitian, 81-96. Diassaria Dated CY 17 (89/90), £ 16.47 g. [AOMETIANOC KAICAP] Laureate head
r.; in r. field, helmeted bust of Athena in rectangular countermark. Rev. [ETOYC ZI ®]AAYIO — MOA EI —
TWN Confronted draped busts of the Dioscuri. BMC 1. SNG von Aulock 5556. SNG Levante 1529.
SNG France 2171. RPC 1757. For the countermark, Howgego 190.

Brown patina and good very fine 300

1329

Laertes

Valerian I, 253-260. Bronze circa 253-260, ZE 13.12 g. AVT KAI 110 AIK OVAAEPIANON CEBA
Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r.; in r. field, IA. Rev. AAEPT — EITQN Zeus seated 1., holding patera
and sceptre, eagle at foot . BMC — SNG von Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen 159 var. (AAEPTITQN on
reverse legend). SNG Levante 381. SNG Righetti 1587-1588. Green patina and very fine 200

Mopsus

Caracalla, 198-217. Medallion circa 201-202, &£ 21.77 g. AVI' KAIM AVP ANTWNEINOC Draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. [[IAAVTIAAA CEACTHA API] ANWNMOWEAT[WN] Draped bust of Plautilla; in
fields, ET ®=C. Mionnet III, 263 var. (different date). von Aulock, Mopsos, 263. BMC —. SNG von
Aulock —. SNG Copenhagen — SNG Levante —. SNG France —.

Extremely rare. Green patina and good very fine 1°000

Ex Santamaria sale 13 March 1953, Signorelli part III, 761.

Seleucia ad Calycadnum

Gordian III, 238-244. Medallion circa 238-244, £ 22.75 g. M ANTQNIOC I'ORAIANOC [CEB] /
TPANKYV / CEB Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust of Gordian r. and diademed, draped bust of Tranquillina 1.
Rev. CEAEVKEQN NEQKOPON / TP CTQ Draped bust of Tyche r., wearing kalanthos, and laureate and
draped bust of Apollo L.; in L. field, cornucopiae. Mionnet III, — cf. for types 320-321. BMC 47 var. (different
reverse and legends). SNG von Aulock 5845 var. (different reverse and legends). SNG Copenhagen 218 var.
(different reverse and legends). SNG Levante 776 var. (different reverse and legends).

Apparently unrecorded variety. Brown patina somewhat smoothed, otherwise very fine 500
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1330

1331

1332

1333

1334

Trebonianus Gallus, 251-253. Bronze circa 251-253, A 25.21 g. AV K I'Al OVAI TPEBO I'AAAOC
Radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. [CEAEV KEQN T]JQN ITPOC TQ / KAAV K[A]/AN/Q
Confronted laureate and draped bust of Apollo r. and draped bust of Artemis-Tyche 1., wearing calathus, with
cornucopia at shoulder; laurel branch between. Below, CEA. Mionnet VII sup. 349. BMC 52. Var.
(different spacing of legend on reverse). SNG von Aulock 5849. SNG Copenhagen SNG Levante 783 var.
(different spacing of legend on reverse). SNG France 1049.

Lovely green patina and about extremely fine 750

Cappadocia, Caesarea

Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus. Bronze (Homonoia with Smyrna) circa 206, £ 18.83 g. IOVAIA
AO — MNA AVI' OVC Draped bust r. Rev. CMYPNAI — KAICAPE Mt. Argaeus; on summit, star; in
exergue, OMONOI / ET IA. Sydenham, Caesarea —, cf. 625 var. (different legends on obverse and reverse).
Franke & Nollé Type Il (VA/R17; unlisted combination of dies). (BMC —, cf. 352 var. (different legends on
obverse and reverse). SNG von Aulock 6480 var. (different legends on obverse and reverse). SNG
Copenhagen —. Extremely rare. Green patina and very fine 200

Nicopolis ad Lycum

Trajan, 98-117. Bronze circa 112-113, ZE 9.76 g. AYT KAIC NEP TPAIANOC CEB I'EPM AAK TO CI

Laureate head r., wearing drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. NEIKO[ITTOAEQ]C ETOYC MB Victory walking r.,

holding wreath and palm. Recueil Général 6. SNG von Aulock 147. SNG Copenhagen —. RPC 2942.
Green-brown tone and very fine 200

Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antioch

Nerva, 96-98. Bronze 97, £ 12.30 g. CAESAR NER — VA AVG Il COS Laureate head r. Rev. S C, A
below; all within laurel wreath. BMC 261. McAlee 422d.
Brown patina, minor areas of weakness and several graffiti
on reverse, otherwise good very fine 300

Philip I, 244-249. Tetradrachm, officina A 246, AR 12.49 g. AYTOK K M IOYA O®IAIIIIOY CEB
Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. AHMAPX EZ OYCIAC Eagle standing facing, wings spread,
head and tail 1. with wreath in beak; in r. field, A and S C across field. In exergue, MON VRB. McAlee
901d. Prieur 308. Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 300

Ex Ratto Fixed Price List 1 February 1966, 434.
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1335

1336

1337

1338

1339

1337

Emesa

Macrinus, 217-218. Tetradrachm, officina H circa 217-218, AR 14.23 g. [AYT] K M OIl CE —
MAKPINOC [CE] Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. AHMAPX EZ YITATOC [IIIT] Eagle standing facing,
wings spread, head 1. with wreath in beak, H beneath eagle's head; between its legs, radiate bust of Helios 1.
Prieur 993. Bellinger 202. Iridescent tone and good extremely fine 350

Phoenicia, Berytus

Elagabalus, 218-222. Bronze circa 218-222, £ 19.89 g. IMP CAES M AVR AN — TONINVS AVG
Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. COL IVL — AVG FEL / BER Astarte standing facing, 1. foot on
prow of galley, holding trident in r. hand, crowned by Nike standing 1. on cippus; two genii flanking; all
within tetrastyle temple with shield in pediment and acroteria along roofline; below, two genii on dolphins
facing central stairway above two cups or altars. BMC 175. Sawaya 1661. Rouvier 573.

Rare. Brown tone and good very fine 500

Byblos

Diadumenian, 217-218. Bronze circa 217-218, £ 9.68 g. M OIl AIAAOYMENIANOC KAI Bareheaded
and cuirassed bust r. Rev. BYB — AOY /IEPAC Astarte standing r., holding a sceptre in r. hand and resting
hear 1. foot on prow: in r. field, crowned by a Nike standing 1. on column. All within distyle temple. Mionnet
VIII, 77-78. BMC 40. Rouvier 699. SNG Copenhagen —

Rare. Green patina, beautiful portrait and extremely fine 400
Ex Leu-M&M sale 21-22 October 1966, Niggeler, 675.

Tyre
Caracalla, 198-217. Tetradrachm circa 213-217, AR 13.69 g. AYT KAI — ANTWNINOC CE Laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. AHMAPX EZ YIIATOC TOI' Eagle standing facing on club, wings
spread, head 1. with wreath in beak; between its legs, murex shell. Prieur 1536. Bellinger 297.

Extremely fine 300

1339

Mesopotamia, Carrhae

Macrinus, 217-218. Tetradrachm circa 217-218, AR 12.09 g. AYT K M OIl CE MAKPINOC CE Laureate
bust r. Rev. AHMAPX EZ YITATOC Eagle standing facing, wings spread, head r. with wreath in beak; in 1.
field, star and between its legs, crescent. In exergue, two pellets. Prieur 835. Bellinger 166 var. (in exergue,
three pellets). Extremely fine 300
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Egypt, Alexandria

1340 Hadrian, 117-138. Drachm year 19 (134-135), ZE 25.99 g. AVT KAIC TPAIAN - [AAPIANOC] CEB
Laureate head 1. Rev. L ENN — E[AK A] Canopus r. Dattari 1654 (this coin). Dattari-Savio 1654 (this coin
illustrated). RPC 5976 (this coin). Exceedingly rare, only three specimens listed in RPC.

Wonderful green patina and extremely fine 1’500
From the Dattari collection.

1341

1341 Drachm year 20 (135-136), £ 25.88 g. AVT KAIC TPAIA — ADRIANOC CEB Laureate, draped and
cuirassed bust r. Rev. Radiate bust r., with attributes of Serapis, Ammon, Asclepius, Aelios and Poseidon,
holding trident with coiled serpent; in outer fields, L — K. Dattari —, cf. 1610 (obv.) and 2868 (rev., A. Pius).
Dattari-Savio 7791. RPC 6108.

Beautiful dark green patina and about extremely fine / extremely fine 1’500

1342

1342  Antoninus Pius, 138-161. Tetradrachm, year 3 (139-140), AR 1231 g. AVT K T AIA [AAP] —
ANTWNINOC - [EVCEB] Bareheaded and draped bust r. Rev. L — TPIT — OV Dikaiosyne seated .,
holding scales in r. hand and cornucopiae in 1. Dattari 2193. Dattarari-Savio 2193. RPC Online 13429 temp.

Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 300
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1343  Drachm year 5 (141-142), £ 2636 g. AVT K T AIA AAP — ANTWNINOC EVC — EB Laureate head r.
Rev. Draped bust of Hermanubis wearing Calathus t.; in t. field, palm branch. In 1. field, L / E. Dattari —.
Dattari-Savio Supp. pl. 16, 65. RPC Online 13495 temp.

Exceedingly rare. Only three specimens listed in RPC. Emerald green
patina, two finely engraved portraits and good extremely fine 2°000

1344

1344 Drachm year 18 (154-155), ZE 25.27 g. AVT K TI Al AAP — ANTWNINOC - CEB EV Laureate and
draped bust r. Rev. Radiate and draped bust of Helios r.; in fields, LI — H. Dattari 2581 (this coin).
Dattari-Savio 2581 (this coin illustrated). RPC Online 13705 temp. (this coin cited).

Extremely rare. Brown-green patina and about extremely fine 1°000

Sold by Kunst und Munzen in 1981. From the Dattari collection.
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1345

1346

1347

1348

Marcus Aurelius, 161-180. Drachm year 5 (164-165), A 28.83 g. M AVPHAIOC — AINTWN]INOC CeB
Laureate bust L., drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. Isis Euploia standing 1., holding ears of corn in r. hand and
cornucopiae in L; in L. field, forepart of ship under sail; below which, female reclining r., holding rudder in 1.
hand; in r. field, stern of ship, below which, bearded figure reclining 1., holding reed in r. hand. Inr. field, L
E. Dattari 3460. Dattari-Savio 3460 and 9254. RPC Online 13809 temp.
Exceedingly rare, only four specimens listed in RPC. Attractive brown patina,
bold portrait and an interesting reverse type. Good extremely fine 37000

From the Dattari collection.

Faustina II, wife of Marcus Aurelius. Drachm year 4 (163-164), &£ 27.11 g. ®PA[VCTINA] - CEBACTH
Draped bust r. Rev. Veiled Cybele seated on throne I., holding patera in r. hand and resting her 1. arm on
tympanum. At sides, two lions 1. In L. field, L A. Dattari 3629. Dattari-Savio 12309. RPC Online 14067.7
temp. (this coin cited). Rare. Brown green patina and good very fine 1’000

Ex Miinzhandlung Basel 6, 1936, 984; Leu-M&M 21-22 October 1966, Niggeler, 762 sales.

Aurelian and Vabalathus, 270-275. Tetradrachm year 1 and 4 (270/271), Billion 9.05 g. AVT K A A
AVPHAIANOC CEB Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Aurelian r.; in fields, L — A. Rev. [ A C
OVABAAAA®OC A®GHNO V AVT C PW Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust of Vabalathus; in fields, L —
A. Dattari 5422. Geissen 3056. Dark brown tone and extremely fine 200

1348

Syrthica, Sabratha

Augustus, 27 BC — AD 14. Bronze 27 BC-14 AD, A 18.52g. SBRT’N Laureate head of Baal-Melqart r.;
below, G. Rev. CAESAR Bare head of Octavian r.; before /ituus. All within laurel wreath. Miiller 53a.
RPC 812. Rare. Reddish-brown patina and very fine 250
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Roman Republican Coinage

The mint is Roma unless otherwise stated

1349

1349  As circa 280-276, A 352.91 g. Janiform head of the Dioscuri, hair tied with band; above, mark of value.
Rev. Head of Mercury l.; above, mark of value. Haeberlin pl. 38. Aes Grave 36. Sydenham 8.
Thurlow-Vecchi 1. ICC 25. RBW —. Crawford 14/1. Historia Numorum Italy 268.

Rare. Dark green patina and very fine 2°000

1350

1350  Quadrans circa 280-265, A 71.75 g. Right open hand; in 1. field, three pellets. Rev. Two barley-grains; in
centre field, three pellets. Haeberlin pl. 40, 5. Aes Grave 39. Thurlow-Vecchi 4. ICC 29. Sydenham 11.
RBW 5. Crawtford 14/4. Historia Numorum Italy 271. Dark green patina and good very fine 750
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1351

1351 Ascirca 270, & 251.00 g. Apollo head r., hair tied with band; above mark of value, I. Rev. Apollo head 1.,
hair tied with band 1. Haeberlin. pl. 34, 1-10. Aes Grave 43. Sydenham 15. Thurlow-Vecchi 8. ICC 33.

RBW 20. Crawford 18/1. Historia Numorum Italy 279.
Wonderful green patina and good very fine 2’000

1353

1352 Didrachm, Neapolis (?) after 276, AR 7.18 g. Head of Hercules r., hair bound with ribbon, with club and
lion’s skin over shoulder. Rev. She-wolf r., suckling twins; in exergue, ROMANO. Sydenham 6. SNG
Lockett 3479. RBW 23. Crawford 20/1. Historia Numorum Italy 287.

Rare. Old cabinet tone, traces of overstriking, otherwise about extremely fine / good very fine 1’750

This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

1353  Uncia circa 269-266, & 20.50 g. Knucklebone seen from outside; above, pellet. Rev. Knucklebone seen
from inside. Haeberlin pl. 28, 13. Aes Grave 67. Sydenham 36. Thurlow-Vecchi 21. ICC 46. RBW 27.
Crawford 21/6. Historia Numorum Italy 293. Green patina and extremely fine 300

1354

1354 As circa 230, Z&E 302.30 g. Head of Roma r., wearing Phrygian helmet; behind mark of value, I set
horizontally. Rev. Six-spoked wheel; between two spokes, I. Haeberlin pl. 24, 4-10. Aes Grave 86.
Sydenham 59. Thurlow-Vecchi 31. ICC 66. RBW 33. Crawford 24/3. Historia Numorum Italy 326.

Rare. Dark tone and about very fine 3000
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1355

1356

1357

1358

1359

1360

1361

Didrachm circa 241-235, AR 6.70 g. Helmeted head of beardless Mars r., bowl decorated with griffin. Rev.
ROMA Bridled horse’s head r.; behind, sickle. Sydenham 24. RBW 38. Crawford 25/1. Historia
Numorum Italy 297. Rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 1’500

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

Didrachm circa 241-235, AR 6.40 g. Helmeted head of beardless Mars r., bowl decorated with griffin. Rev.
ROMA Bridled horse’s head r.; behind, sickle. Sydenham 24. RBW 38. Crawford 25/1. Historia
Numorum Italy 297. Rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 1°250

Ex M&M sale 19, 1959, 7.

Quadrigatus circa 225-214, AR 6.69 g. Laureate Janiform head of Dioscuri. Rev. Jupiter, holding sceptre
and hurling thunderbolt, in fast quadriga r. driven by Victory; below, ROMA incuse on raised tablet.
Sydenham 64. RBW 63. Crawford 28/3. Historia Numorum Italy 334.

Struck on a very broad flan, light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 400

Quadrigatus circa 225-214, AR 6.58 g. Laureate Janiform head of Dioscuri. Rev. Jupiter, holding sceptre
and hurling thunderbolt, in fast quadriga r. driven by Victory; below, ROMA incuse on raised tablet.
Sydenham 64. RBW 63. Crawford 28/3. Historia Numorum Italy 334.

Light iridescent tone and good very fine 300

Quadrigatus circa 225-214, AR 6.59 g. Laureate Janiform head of Dioscuri. Rev. Jupiter, holding sceptre
and hurling thunderbolt, in fast quadriga r. driven by Victory; below, ROMA in relief in linear frame.
Sydenham 64c. RBW 68. Crawford 28/3. Historia Numorum Italy 334.

Old cabinet tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 350

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

1360 1361

Quadrigatus circa 225-214, AR 6.82 g. Laureate Janiform head of Dioscuri. Rev. Jupiter, holding sceptre
and hurling thunderbolt, in fast quadriga r. driven by Victory; below, ROMA in relief in linear frame.
Sydenham 64c. RBW 68. Crawford 28/3. Historia Numorum Italy 334.

Old cabinet tone, struck on narrow flan, otherwise about extremely fine / extremely fine 300

Half-quadrigatus or drachm circa 225-212, AR 3.28 g. Laureate Janiform head of Dioscuri. Rev. Jupiter in
quadriga 1. driven by Victory; in exergue, ROMA. Sydenham 67. RBW 73. Crawford 28/4. Historia
Numorum Italy 335. Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 500

This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.
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1362

1362  As circa 225-217, & 279.00 g. Head of Janus. Rev. Prow r.; above, mark of value, I. Haeberlin pl. 12, 5.
Aes Grave 1. Sydenham 71. Thurlow-Vecchi 51. ICC 74. RBW —. Crawford 35/1. Historia Numorum
Italy 337. Dark green patina and very fine / good very fine 1°500

1363

1363  As circa 225-217, A& 228.05 g. Head of Janus. Rev. Prow r.; above, mark of value, I. Haeberlin pl. 10, 1.
Aes Grave 1. Sydenham 71. Thurlow-Vecchi 51. ICC 74. RBW 84. Crawford 35/1. Historia Numorum
Italy 337. Wonderful green patina and good very fine 1’500

1364

1364  As circa 225-217, ZE 216.08 g. Head of Janus. Rev. Prow r.; above, mark of value, I. Haeberlin pl. 10, 1.
Aes Grave 1. Sydenham 71. Thurlow-Vecchi 51. ICC 74. RBW — Crawford 35/1. Historia Numorum
Italy 337. Wonderful green patina and good very fine 1’500
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1365 1367

1365 Sextans circa 217-215, &£ 27.10 g. Head of Mercury r.; above, two pellets. Rev. ROMA Prow r., two
pellets below. Sydenham 85. RBW 96-97. Crawford 38/5. Light green patina and very fine 400

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

1366 Sextans circa 217-215, & 24.76 g. She-wolf suckling twins; in exergue, two pellets. Rev. ROMA Eagle
standing r., holding flower in beak; behind, two pellets. Sydenham 95. RBW 107. Crawford 39/3.
Very rare. Green patina and about extremely fine / good very fine 600

1367 Quadrans, Sicily circa 214-212, A 17.69 g. Head of Hercules r., wearing boar’s skin; behind, three pellets.
Rev. Bull charging r.; above, corn ear and three pellets. Below, snake and in exergue [ROMA]. Sydenham
94 var. p. 10, note *. RBW 140. Crawford 42/2. Brown patina, usual traces of overstriking,

. . . otherwise very fine 300
From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

1368 Denarius circa 214-213, AR 4.20 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. Dioscuri galloping r.; in
exergue, ROMA partially incuse on raised tablet. Sydenham 167. RBW 169. Crawford 44/5 and pl. 9,
cf. 20. Old cabinet tone and very fine 200

1369 Denarius after 211, AR 3.83 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.;
below, ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham 311. RBW —. Crawtford 53/2.
Old cabinet tone and good extremely fine 300

1370

1370  As, Central Italy circa 211-208, A 48.51 g. Laureate head of Janus; above, mark of value. Rev. Prow r.;
above, apex and hammer and before, mark of value. Below, ROMA. Sydenham 150. RBW 234. Crawford
59/2. Struck on a very broad flan and with a plesant brown tone. Good very fine 300
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1371

1372

1373

1374

1375

1376

1377

1378

Victoriatus, Sicily circa 211-208, AR 3.38 g. Laureate head of Jupiter r.; behind, C. Rev. Victory standing
r., crowning trophy; in field, M and in exergue, ROMA. Sydenham 112. RBW 300. Crawford 71/1a.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300

This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

Denarius, Sicily circa 209-208, AR 4.06 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; below, dolabella and ROMA in linear frame. Sydenham 196. RBW 315. Crawford 73/1.

Very rare. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 250
From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

Denarius, Sicily (?) circa 209-208, AR 4.23 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; below, six-spoked wheel. In exergue, ROMA. Sydenham 519. RBW 327. Crawford 79/1.

Extremely fine 250
This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

Quinarius, South East Italy circa 211-210, AR 2.19 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, V. Rev. The
Dioscuri galloping r.; below, H and in exergue, ROMA. Sydenham 174. RBW 347. Crawford 85/1a.

Rare. Old cabinet, hairline flan crack at 12 o’clock on obverse, otherwise very fine 200
This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

Victoriatus, uncertain mint circa 211-208, AR 3.09 g. Laureate head of Jupiter r. Rev. Victory crowning
trophy; in lower field, VB ligate and in exergue, ROMA. Sydenham 113. RBW 389. Crawford 95/1a.

Old cabinet tone and good very fine 250
This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

Victoriatus, Luceria circa 214-212, AR 3.04 g. Laureate head of Jupiter r. Rev. Victory crowning trophy; in
lower field, L and in exergue, ROMA. Sydenham 121. RBW 395. Crawford 97/1a.

Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 250
This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

Victoriatus, Luceria circa 214-212, AR 2.78 g. Laureate head of Jupiter r.; below, L. Rev. Victory crowning
trophy; in lower field, T and in exergue, ROMA. Sydenham 132. RBW 428. Crawford 98A/la.
Old cabinet tone and good very fine 250

Denarius, uncertain mint circa 206-200, AR 3.62 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The
Dioscuri galloping r.; below, shield and carnyx; in exergue, ROMA. Babelon Decia 1. Sydenham 290.
RBW 579. Crawford 128/1. Rare. Good very fine 500
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1379

1380

1381

1382

1383

1384

1385

1386

L. Furius Philus. As circa 189-180, & 32.56 g. Laureate head of Janus; above, mark of value. Rev. Prow
r.; above, Victory with wreath LFP ligate. Before, mark of value and below, ROMA. Babelon Furia 1.
Sydenham 300. RBW 641. Crawford 144/1. Green patina and good very fine 300

C. Maianius. Denarius 153, AR 3.80 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. Victory in biga r.,
holding whip and reins; below, C MAIANI; in exergue, ROMA. Babelon Maiania 1. Sydenham 427. RBW
870. Crawford 203/1a. Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 250

S. Afranius. Denarius 150, AR 3.98 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. Victory in prancing biga
r.; below, SAFRA and ROMA in partial tablet. Babelon Afrania 1. Sydenham 388. RBW 885. Crawford
206/1. Wonderful iridescent tone and extremely fine 250

Decimius Flavus. Denarius 150, AR 3.80 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. Victory in biga
prancing r.; below, FLAVS and ROMA in partial tablet. Babelon Decimia 1. Sydenham 391. RBW 890.
Crawford 207/1. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 200

Pinarius Natta. Denarius 149, AR 3.76 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. Victory in biga r.,
holding reins and whip; below, NATTA: in exergue, ROMA in partial frame. Babelon Pinaria 1. Sydenham
390. RBW 891. Crawford 208/1. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 200

C. lunius Cf Denarius 149, AR 3.83 g. Helmeted head of Roma r., behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri
galloping r.; below horses, C-IVNI-C-F and ROMA in partial tablet. Babelon Junia 1. Sydenham 392.
RBW 893. Crawford 210/1. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 200

Ex NAC sale L, 2001, 1467.

M. Atilius Serranus. Denarius 148, AR 3.75 g. Helmeted head of Roma r., behind, SARAN and below chin,
X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.; below horses, M-ATILI and in exergue, ROMA. Babelon Atilia 8.
Sydenham 398b. RBW 905. Crawford 214/1b.

Light iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 200

M. Atilius Serranus. Denarius 148, AR 4.03 g. Helmeted head of Roma r., behind, SARAN and below chin,
X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.; below horses, M-ATIL and ROMA in partial tablet. Babelon Atilia 8.
Sydenham 398d. RBW 906. Crawford 214/1c.

Lovely iridescent old cabinet tone and good extremely fine 200
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1387

1388

1389

1390

1391

1392

1393

L. Sempronius Pitio. Denarius 148, AR 4.01 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; before, X; behind, PITIO. Rev.
The Dioscuri galloping r.; below, L. SEMP: in exergue, ROMA in linear frame. Babelon Sempronia 2.
Sydenham 402. RBW 926. Crawford 216/1. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 200

C. Terentius Lucanus. Denarius 147, AR 3.92 g. Helmeted head of Roma r., wreathed by Victory standing
r. behind her. In lower L. field, X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.; below, C-TER-LVC. In exergue, ROMA in
rectangular frame. Babelon Terentia 10. Sydenham 425. RBW 932. Crawford 217/1.

Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 300

C. Antesti. Denarius 146, AR 4.07 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, C-ANTESTI and below chin, X.
Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.; below horses, puppy r. with both forepaws raised. Below, ROMA in partial
tablet. Babelon Antestia 1. Sydenham 411. RBW 939. Crawford 219/1e.

Wonderful iridescent tone and good extremely fine 350
Ex Artemide sale 2, 1996, 33.

M. lunius. Denarius 145, AR 4.08 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; before, X; behind, ass's head. Rev. The
Dioscuri galloping r.; below, M IVNI; in exergue, ROMA. Babelon Junia 8. Sydenham 408. RBW 944.
Crawford 220/1. Light iridescent tone and extrememly fine 200

M. Aurelius Cotta. Denarius 140, AR 3.99 g. Helmeted head of Roma r. with pendant necklace; behind, X
and before, COTA. Rev. Hercules in biga of centaurs r., holding reins and club; each centaur carries a branch
in 1. hand. Below, M-AVRELI and in exergue, ROMA. Babelon Aurelia 16. Sydenham 429. RBW959.
Crawford 229/1b. Scarce. About extremely fine 600

A. Spurius or A. Spurilius. Denarius 139, AR 3.92 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. Luna in
fast biga r.; below, A-SPVRI and ROMA in partial tablet. Babelon Spurilia 1. Sydenham 448. RBW 960.
Crawford 230/1. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 200

C. Renius. Denarius 138, AR 3.89 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. Juno in biga of goats r.,
holding sceptre and reins in r. hand and whip in 1.; below, C-RENI. In exergue, ROMA. Babelon Renia 1.
Sydenham 432. RBW 961. Crawford 231/1. Good extremely fine 200
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1394

1395

1396

1397

1398

1399

1400

P. Paetus. Denarius 138, AR 4.01 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r.;
below, P-PAETVS and in exergue, ROMA. Babelon Aeclia 3. Sydenham 455. RBW 968. Crawford 233/1.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 200
Ex ACR sale 6, 2013, 524.

T. Veturius Gracchi f. Sempronius. Denarius 137, AR 3.96 g. TI -VET ligate Helmeted and draped bust of
Mars r.; behind neck, X. Rev. Oath-taking scene: youth kneeling 1. between two warriors pointing with their
swords to a pig which he holds. Above, ROMA. Babelon Veturia 1. Sydenham 527. RBW 969. Crawtford
234/1. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 250

M. Baebius Q.f. Tampilus. Denarius 137, AR 4.06 g. Helmeted head of Roma 1., wearing necklace of beads;
below chin, X. Behind, [TAMPIL]. Rev. Apollo in prancing quadriga r., holding bow and arrow with reins
in 1. hand and branch in r.; below, ROMA. In exergue, M-BAEBI-Q-F. Babelon Baebia 12. Sydenham 489.
RBW 977. Crawford 236/1c. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 200

Cn. Lucretius Trio. Denarius 136, AR 3.99 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; below chin, X and behind, TRIO.
Rev. The Dioscuri galloping r., below, CN-LVCR. In exergue, ROMA. Babelon Lucretia 1. Sydenham 450.
RBW 978. Crawford 237/1a. Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 250

L. Antestius Gragulus. Denarius 136, AR 3.86 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; below chin, * and behind,
GRAG. Rev. Jupiter in fast quadriga r., hurling thunderbolt and holding sceptre; below horses, L-ANTES. In
exergue, ROMA. Babelon Antestia 9. Sydenham 451. RBW 980. Crawford 238/1.

Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 200

C. Servilius M. - Denarius 136, AR 3.92 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, wreath and *. Below,
ROMA. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping apart, with spears reverted; in exergue, C-:SERVEILI-M-F. Babelon
Servilia 1. Sydenham 525. RBW 984. Crawford 239/1.
Old cabinet tone and struck on a large flan. An almost invisible nick on
cheek, otherwise about extremely fine / extremely fine 350

1400

C. Servilius M. f© Denarius 136, AR 4.18 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, wreath and *. Below,
ROMA. Rev. The Dioscuri galloping apart, with spears reverted; in exergue, C-:SERVEILI-M-F. Babelon
Servilia 1. Sydenham 525. RBW 984. Crawford 239/1.

Old cabinet tone, metal flaw on obverse at two o’clock, otherwise extremely fine 300
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1401

1402

1403

1404

1405

1406

1407

Ti. Minucius c. [ Augurinus. Denarius 134, AR 3.92 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, >*. Rev.
TI-MINVCI C F — AVGVRINI Two figures at sides of spiral column; above, RO-MA. Babelon Minucia 9.
Sydenham 494. RBW 1002. Crawford 243/1. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 250

Ex Santamaria sale 24 February 1958, 414.

C. Aburius Geminus. Denarius 134, AR 3.98 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; below chin, * and behind,
GEM. Rev. Mars in quadriga r., holding spear, shield, trophy and reins; below, C-ABVRI. In exergue,
ROMA. Babelon Aburia 1. Sydenham 490. RBW 1006. Crawford 244/1.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 250

L. Minucius. Denarius 133, AR 3.95 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, *. Rev. Jupiter in prancing
quadriga r., hurling thunderbolt and holding sceptre; below horses, ROMA and in exergue, L-MINVCI.
Babelon Minucia 15. Sydenham 470. RBW 1020. Crawford 248/1.

Minor areas of weakness on reverse, otherwise good extremely fine 300

P. Maenius M.f. Antias or Antiaticus. Denarius 132, AR 3.94 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, *. Rev.
Victory in prancing quadriga r.; below, P-MAE ANT. In exergue, ROMA. Babelon Maenia 7. Sydenham 492.
RBW 1023. Crawford 249/1. Good extremely fine 300

1406

M. Aburi M.f. Gem. Denarius 132, AR 3.91 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; below chin, * and behind, GEM.
Rev. Sol in quadriga r., holding whip and reins; below, M-ABVRI. In exergue, ROMA. Babelon Aburia 6.
Sydenham 487. RBW 1027. Crawford 250/1. Virtually as struck and almost Fdc 250

0. Caecilius Metellus. Quadrans 130, A 5.17 g. Head of Hercules r. wearing lion’s skin; behind, three
pellets. Rev. Q-METE Prow r.; before, three pellets and below, ROMA. Babelon Caecilia 26. Sydenham
510b. RBW 1046. Crawford 256/4a. Green patina and very fine 200

Cn. Domitius Calvinus. Denarius 128, AR 3.95 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; below chin, >* and behind,
stalk of corn. Rev. Victory in prancing biga r., above, ROMA. Below horses, man fighting lion; in exergue,
CN-DOM. Babelon Domitia 14. Sydenham 514. RBW 1056. Crawford 261/1.

Light iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 300
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1408  Anonymous series with elephant's head. Denarius 128, AR 3.98 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, *.

1409

1410

1411

1412

1413

1414

1415

Rev. Goddess in biga r., holding branch, sceptre and reins; below, elephant's head with bell attached and RO -
MA. Babelon Caecilia 38. Sydenham 296. RBW 1060. Crawford 262/1.
Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 250

C. Servilius Vatia. Denarius 127, AR 3.91 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; below chin, >*. Behind, lituus and
below, ROMA. Rev. Battle on horseback between two warriors; horseman's shield on r. inscribed M. In
exergue, C-SERVEIL. Babelon Servilia 6. Sydenham 483. RBW 1069. Crawford 264/1.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250

C. Cassius Longinus. Denarius 126, AR 3.92 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, * / voting-urn. Rev.
Libertas in quadriga r., holding reins and rod in 1. hand and pileus in r.; below, C-CASSI; in exergue, ROMA.
Babelon Cassia 1. Sydenham 502. RBW 1075. Crawford 266/1.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 200

Q. Fabius Labeo. Denarius 124, AR 3.96 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, ROMA and before,
LABEO. Below chin, X. Rev. Jupiter in prancing quadriga r., holding sceptre and reins and hurling
thunderbolt; below horses, rostrum. In exergue, Q-FABI. Babelon Fabia 1. Sydenham 532. RBW 1094.
Crawford 273/1. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 200
This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

C. Porcius Cato. Denarius 123, AR 3.96 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, X. Rev. Victory in fast biga
r.; below horses, C:CATO and in exergue, ROMA. Babelon Porcia 1. Sydenham 417. RBW 1096.
Crawford 274/1. Old cabinet tone, hairline flan crack at 6 o’clock on reverse,

otherwise good extremely fine 200

L. Licinius Crassus, Cn. Domitius Ahenobarbus and associates. Denarius serratus, Narbo 118, AR 3.93 g.
Head of Roma r., wearing Phrygian helmet; behind, ROMA * and before, M-AVRELI. Rev. Bearded
warrior in fast biga r., holding shield, carnyx and reins and hurling spear; below, SCAVRI and in exergue,
L-LIC-CN-DOM. Babelon Aurelia 20, Licinia 11 and Domitia 15. Sydenham 523. RBW 1106. Crawford
282/1. Minor area of weakness on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 300

1414

Q. Curtius and M. Silanus. Brockage denarius 116 or 115, AR 3.80 g. Q:CVRT Helmeted head of Romar.;
behind, X. Rev. Same type of obverse in incuse. Cf. Babelon Curtia 2 and Junia 9. Sydenham 537. RBW
1114. Crawford 285/2. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 250

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

M. Sergius Silus. Denarius 116, or 115, AR 3.87 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, ROMA > and
before, EX-S-C. Rev. Horseman I., holding sword and a severed head in 1. hand; below horse, Q / M-SERGI
and in exergue, SILVS. Babelon Sergia 1. Sydenham 544. RBW 1115. Crawtford 286/1.

Light iri ly fi 2
Ex Astarte sale XL, 2002, 552, ight iridescent tone and extremely fine 50
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1416

1417

1418

1419

1420

1421

M. Sergius Silus. Brockage denarius 116, or 115, AR 3.97 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, ROMA *
and before, EX-S-C. Rev. Same type of obverse in incuse. Cf. Babelon Sergia 1. Sydenham 544. RBW
1115. Crawford 286/1. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 200

Ex Giessener Munzhandlung sale 48, 1990, 688.
C. Fonteius. Denarius 114 or 113, AR 3.94 g. Laureate Janiform head of Dioscuri; on 1., N and on r., >*.

Rev. Galley I.; above C-FONT. Below, ROMA. Babelon Fonteia 1. Sydenham 555. RBW 1120. Crawford
290/1. About extremely fine 350

Ex NAC sale 27, 2004, 230.

C. Fonteius. Denarius 114 or 113, AR 3.89 g. Laureate Janiform head of Dioscuri; on 1., I and on r., *.
Rev. Galley 1.; above C-FONT. Below, ROMA. Babelon Fonteia 1. Sydenham 555. RBW 1120. Crawford
290/1. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 300

P. Licinius Nerva. Denarius 113 or 112, AR 3.80 g. Helmeted bust of Roma 1., holding shield in 1. hand and
spear over shoulder in r.; in . field, >. Above helmet, crescent and in r. field, ROMA. Rev. Voting scene:
three citizens in the comitium; one of them placing ballot in cista. In middle field above, a tabella inscribed
P; below, P-NERVA. Babelon Licinia 7. Sydenham 548. RBW 1125. Crawford 292/1.

Old cabinet tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise about extremely fine 200

T. Didius. Denarius 113 or 112, AR 3.90 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, ROMA in monogram.
Below neck truncation, *. Rev. Battle between two gladiators; in exergue, T-DEIDI. Babelon Didia 2.
Sydenham 550. RBW 1134. Crawford 294/1.

Old cabinet tone, minor marks on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 600

Ex NFA XXVII, 1991, 381; NAC 10, 1997, 481 sales.

L. Caesius. Denarius 112 or 111, AR 3.86 g. Bust of Apollo I. seen from behind, holding thunderbolt in
upraised r. hand; in r. field, ROMA in monogram. Rev. Lares Praestites seated facing, each holding staff in
1. hand; between them, dog and above, bust of Vulcan with tongues over shoulder. In exergue, L-CAESI.
Babelon Caesia 1. Sydenham 564. RBW 1140. Crawford 298/1.

Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 200

Ex Astarte V, 1999, 495 and Astarte X1, 2002, 561 sales.
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1422

1423

1424

1425

1426

1427

1428

1429

C. Claudius Pulcher. Denarius 110 or 109, AR 3.94 g. Helmeted head of Roma 1., bowl decorated with
annulet. Rev. Victory in bigar.; in exergue, C:PVLCHER. Babelon Claudia 1. Sydenham 569. RBW 1143.
Crawtford 300/1. Lovely old cabinet tone and extremely fine 200

L. Flaminius Chilo. Denarius 109 or 108, AR 4.02 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, ROMA and below
chin, X. Rev. Victory in prancing biga r.; below horses, L-FLAMINI and in exergue, [CILO]. Babelon
Flaminia 1. Sydenham 540. RBW 1144. Crawford 302/1.

Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 200

Mn. Aquillius. Denarius 109 or 108, AR 3.94 g. Head of Sol r., before, X. Rev. Luna in biga r., holding
reins with both hands; above, three stars and below, one star and M-AQVIL. In exergue, ROMA. Babelon
Aquillia 1. Sydenham 557. RBW —. Crawford 303/1.

Old cabinet tone, struck on a very broad flan and about extremely fine 250

Q. Lutatio Cerco. Denarius 109 or 108, AR 3.94 g. Head of Roma r., wearing helmet decorated with stars;
behind, *. Above, ROMA and below chin, CERCO. Rev. Q.LVTATI / Q Ship r. All within oak wreath.
Babelon Lutatia 1. Sydenham 559. RBW 1146. Crawford 305/1.

Obverse from a rusty die, otherwise good extremely fine 250
Ex Hirsch sale 170, 1991, 938.

M. Herennius. Denarius 108 or 107, AR 3.84 g. PIETAS Diademed head of Pietas r.; before, B. Rev.
M-HERENNI One of the Catanean brothers running r., carrying his father on his shoulder. Babelon
Herennia 1. Sydenham 567. RBW —. Crawford 308/1a.

About extremely fine / extremely fine 350

Cn. Cornelius L.f. Sisenna. Denarius 118-107, AR 3.79 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, SISENA;
before, ROMA; below, X. Rev. Jupiter in quadriga r., holding sceptre, reins and thunderbolt; on either side,
star; in upper field, head of Sol and crescent; below horses, anguipede giant with thunderbolt; in exergue, CN
CORNELI L F. Babelon Cornelia 17. Sydenham 542. RBW 1153. Crawford 310/1.

Very rare. Old cabinet tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine 500

C. Sulpicius C.f. Galba. Denarius serratus 106, AR 3.26 g. D-P-P Jugate, laureate heads of Dei Penates 1.

Rev. Two soldiers standing facing each other, holding spears and pointing at sow which lies between them; in

field above, C. In exergue, C:SVLPICI. Babelon Sulpicia 1. Sydenham 572. RBW 1155. Crawford 312/1.
Lovely iridescent tone and about extremely fine 200

L. Thorius Balbus. Denarius 105, AR 4.06 g. Head of Juno Sospita r., wearing goat's skin; behind,
I'S-M-R. Rev. Bull charging r.; above, F and below, L-THORIVS. In exergue, BALBVS. Babelon Thoria 1.
Sydenham 598. RBW 1168. Crawford 316/1. Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 300
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1430 L. Appuleius Saturninus. Denarius 104, AR 3.85 g. Helmeted head of Roma I. Rev. Saturn in quadriga r.,

1431

holding reins and harpa; below horses, X surmounted by pellet. In exergue, L-SATVRN. Babelon Appuleia 1.
Sydenham 578a. RBW —. Crawford 317/3b.
Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine / extremely fine 300

L. lulius Caesar. Denarius 103, AR 3.91 g. Helmeted head of Mars 1.; above visor, Q and pellet and behind,
CAESAR. Rev. Venus in biga of Cupids l.; above, Q and pellet and below, lyre. In exergue, L-IVLI-L-F.
Babelon Julia 4. Sydenham 593. RBW —. Crawford 320/1.

Light iridescent tone, banker’s mark on obverse, otherwise good very fine 200

1432 L. Iulius. Denarius 101, AR 4.00 g. Helmeted head of Roma; behind, corn-ear. Rev. Victory in prancing

1433

biga r.; below, L-IVLI. Babelon Julia 3. Sydenham 585. RBW 1179. Crawford 323/1.
Lovely old cabinet tone, almost invisble die break on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 250

Ex Nomisma sale 35, 2007, 156.

L. Sentius C. . Denarius 101, AR 4.01 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind, ARG PVB. Rev. Jupiter in
prancing biga r.; above horses, N. In exergue, L-SENTI-C F. Babelon Sentia 1. Sydenham 600a. RBW —.
Crawford 325/1a. Wondertful iridescent tone and good extremely fine 300

1434 P. Servilius M.f. Rullus. Denarius 100, AR 3.97 g. Helmeted and cuirassed bust of Minerva 1.; behind,

RVLLI. Rev. Victory in biga r., holding palm branch and reins; below, P; in exergue, P SERVILI M F.
Babelon Servilia 14. Sydenham 601. RBW 1185. Crawford 328/1.
Old cabinet tone and extremely fine / about extremely fine 300
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1435

1436

1437

1438

1439

1440

1441

1442

T. Cloulius. Quinarius 98, AR 1.93 g. Laureate head of Jupiter r.; behind, X and above pellet. Rev. Victory
standing r., crowning trophy; before trophy, captive with hands tied behind back; beside trophy, carnyx;
between Victory and trophy, T CLOVLI downwards; in exergue, Q. Babelon Cloulia 2. Sydenham 586.
RBW 1191. Crawford 332/1a. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 300

Ex Artemide sale 1, 1995, 56.

C. Egnatuleius C.f. Quinarius 97, AR 1.28. C-EGNATVLEI'C-F-Q Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev.
Victory standing 1. inscribing shield set on trophy; in l. field, carnyx. Between Victory and trophy, Q and in
exergue, ROMA. Babelon Egnatuleia 1. Sydenham 588. RBW 1193. Crawford 333/1.

Struck on a large flan and about extremely fine 350

C. Egnatuleius C.f. Brockage quinarius 97, AR 1.95. C-EGNATVLEI-C-F-Q Laureate head of Apollo r.
Rev. Same type in incuse. Cf. Babelon Egnatuleia 1. Sydenham 588. RBW 1193. Crawtford 333/1.
Scarce. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 150

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

e e

L. Pomponius Molo. Denarius 97 (?), AR 3.91 g. L-POMPON-MOLO Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev.
Numa Pompilius, holding lituus behind lighted altar to which victimarius, leads goat. In exergue,
NVMA-POMPIL. Babelon Pomponia 6. Sydenham 607. RBW 1194. Crawford 334/1.

Old cabinet tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 300
From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

C. Publicius Malleolus, A. Postumius Sp. f. Albinus and L. Metellus. Denarius 96 (?), AR 4.00 g.
L-METEL — A-ALB S F Laureate head of Apollo r.; below, star. Rev. [C-MALL] Roma seated 1. on
shields, holding sceptre, crowned by Victory standing behind her; in exergue, ROMA. Babelon Poblicia 3,
Postumia 3 and Caecilia 46. Sydenham 611a. RBW 1201. Crawford 335/1b.
Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 250
C. Publicius Malleolus, A. Postumius Sp. f. Albinus and L. Metellus. Denarius 96 (?), AR 4.02 g. Diademed
head of Diana r., bow and quiver on shoulder; below, ROMA. Rev. Three horseman charging l.; before,
fallen warrior. In exergue, [A-ALBINVS-S-F]. Babelon Postumia 4. Sydenham 613. RBW 1210. Crawford
335/9. Scarce. Wonderful iridescent tone, reverse and slightly
off-centre, otherwise good extremely fine 200

C. Publicius Malleolus, A. Postumius Sp. f. Albinus and L. Metellus. Denarius 96 (?), AR 4.06 g. Laureate
head of Apollo; behind, eight-rayed star and before, X. Below neck, ROMA. Rev. The Dioscuri watering
horses at fountain of Juturna; above, crescent. In exergue, A-ALBINVS-S-F. Babelon Postumia 5.
Sydenham 612 var. RBW 1211. Crawford 335/10a.

Light iridescent tone, minor scratch on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 500

Ex Santamaria sale 24 February 1958, 505.

1442
The Bellum Sociale. Denarius, Corfinium 90, AR 3.71 g. [I]TALIA Wreathed head of Italia 1., wearing
earring and dotted necklace. Rev. Oath-taking scene; in exergue, L. Sydenham 621. Campana 68. RBW —.
Historia Numorum Italy 408. Rare.

Old cabinet tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise about extremely fine 1°000

Ex Ars Classica sale V, 1923, 128. From the duplicates of the British Museum and from the general A. L. Bertier de la
Garde and E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collections.
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1443

1444

1445

1446

1447

1448

1449

1443

The Bellum Sociale. Denarius, Bovianum (?) circa 89 (?), AR 4.09 g. Laureate head of Italia 1.; behind,
viteliu retrograde in Oscan characters. Rev. Soldier in helmet and cloak, standing facing, head r., holding
reversed spear; his I. foot is placed on a Roman standard; by his side, on r., recumbent bull. In exergue, N.
Sydenham 627. Campana 120. RBW 1218. Historia Numorum Italy 407.

Rare. Old cabinet tone, minor oxidations, otherwise good very fine 750

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

C. Allius Bala. Denarius 92, AR 4.00 g. BALA Diademed female head r.; below chin, F. Rev. Diana in
biga of stags r.; with quiver over shoulder and holding sceptre and reins in 1. hand and torch in r.; below
horses, knife. In exergue, C-ALLI. All within laurel wreath. Babelon Aelia 4. Sydenham 595. RBW —.
Crawford 336/1c. Light iridescen tone and extremely fine 200

D. lunius Silanus L.f. Denarius 91, AR 3.90 g¢¢ ROMA Mask of bearded Silenus r., behind ®; all within
torque. Rev. Victory in biga r., holding palm branch and reins in 1. hand and whip in r.; below, carnyx. In
exergue, D-SILANVS-L-F. Babelon Junia 20. Sydenham 644. RBW 1231. Crawford 337/1b.

Very rare. Light iridescent tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 500

D. lunius Silanus L.f. Denarius 91, AR 3.76 g. Diademed head of Salus r.; below, SALVS and below chin,
P. All within torque. Rev. Victory in biga r., holding palm branch and reins in 1. hand and whip in r.; below
horses, acrostolium. In exergue, D-SILANVS-[L-F]. Babelon Junia 17. Sydenham 645c. RBW —
Crawford 337/2f. Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 200

Ex Nomisma sale 22, 2002, 147.

D. lunius Silanus L.f Denarius 91, AR 4.06 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.; behind N. Rev. Victory in biga
r., holding palm-branch and reins in 1. hand and whip in r.; above IVI. In exergue, D-SILANVS-L-F /
ROMA. Babelon Junia 15. Sydenham 646. RBW —. Crawford 337/3.

Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 200

L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi. Denarius 90, AR 3.77 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, >* and below chin, A.
Rev. Horseman galloping r., holding whip in upraised r. hand; above, T and below, L-PISO-FRVGI.
Babelon Calpurnia 11. Sydenham 671e. RBW —. Crawford 340/1.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250

L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi. Denarius 90, AR 3.77 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, * and below chin,
P. Rev. Horseman galloping r., holding whip in upraised r. hand; above, R and below, L-PISO-FRVGI.
Babelon Calpurnia 11. Sydenham 671e. RBW —. Crawford 340/1.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 200
From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.
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1450

1451

1452

1453

1454

1455

1456

1457

L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi. Denarius 90, AR 3.89 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, * and below chin,
L. Rev. Horseman galloping r., holding palm branch; below, L-PISO FRVGI / N. Babelon Calpurnia 11.
Sydenham 665. Crawford 340/1.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine / good extremely fine 250

L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi. Quinarius 90, AR 2.04 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; below chin, N. Rev. L-P —
ISO Victory standing r., holding wreath in r. hand and sword and spear in 1.; in exergue, FRVGI. Babelon
Calpurnia 13. Sydenham 672c. RBW —. Crawford 340/2f.

Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 350
Ex Leu 17, 1977, 349 and Nomisma 39, 2009, 1571 sales.

O. Titius. Denarius 90, AR 4.14 g. Head of Mutinus Titinus r., wearing winged diadem. Rev. Pegasus
prancing r.; below, Q-TITI in linear frame. Babelon Titia 1. Sydenham 691. RBW 1274. Crawford 341/1.
Lovely iridescent tone and extremely fine 200
C. Vibius C. f Pansa. Denarius 90, AR 3.91 g. PANSA Laureate head of Apollo r.; below chin, uncertain
symbol. Rev. Minerva in fast quadriga ., holding spear and reins in . hand and trophy in r.; in exergue,
C-VIBIVS-C-F. Babelon Vibia 3 var. Sydenham 685a. Crawford 342/4b.
Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 200

From the collection of E.E Clain-Stefanelli.

C. Vibius C.f. Pansa. Denarius 90, AR 3.96 g. PANSA Laureate head of Apollo r.; below chin, control
mark. Rev. Minerva in fast quadriga r., holding spear and reins in 1. hand and trophy in r.; in exergue,
[C]-VIBIVS-C-[F]. Babelon Vibia 1. Sydenham 684. RBW —. Crawford 342/5b.

Old cabinet tone and good extremely fine 250

C. Vibius C.f. Pansa. Denarius 90, AR 3.94 g. Minerva in fast quadriga 1., holding spear and reins in r.
hand and trophy in l.; in exergue, PANS[A]. Rev. Minerva in fast quadriga r., holding spear and reins in 1.
hand and trophy in r.; in exergue, C-VIBIVS-C-F. Babelon Vibia 5. Sydenham 687. RBW 1290. Crawford
342/6a. Scarce. Old cabinet tone, usual minor area of weakness,

otherwise about extremely fine 400

1456 1457

M. Cato. Denarius 89, AR 3.69 g. Diademed and draped female bust r., behind, ROMA and below neck
truncation, M CATO. Rev. Victory seated r., holding patera in r. hand and palm branch in I; below seat, ST
and in exergue, VICTRIX. Babelon Porcia 6. Sydenham 596a. RBW 1297. Crawford 343/1c.

Old cabinet tone, minor marks on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 250

C. Vibius C.f. Pansa. Denarius 90, AR 4.04 g. PANSA Laureate head of Apollo r.; below chin, control
mark. Rev. Minerva in fast quadriga r., holding spear and reins in 1. hand and trophy in r.; in exergue,
C-VIBIVS-C-F. Babelon Vibia 1. Sydenham 684. RBW —. Crawford 342/5b.

Toned and about extremely fine 200
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1458

1459

1460

1461

1462

1463

1464

L. Titurius L.f. Sabinus. Denarius 89, AR 3.96 g. SABIN Head of King Tatius r.; before, TA ligate. Rev.
Rape of the Sabine women; in exergue, L-TITVRI. Babelon Tituria 1. Sydenham 698. RBW —. Crawford
344/1a. Old cabinet tone, almost invisible traces of overstriking,

otherwise about extremely fine 350

L. Tituri L.f. Sabinus. Denarius 89, AR 3.88 g. SABIN — A-PV Head of King Tatius r.; below chin, palm.
Rev. Tarpeia stands facing between two soldiers, who are about to kill her; in upper central field, star and
crescent. In exergue, L-TITVRI. Babelon Tituria 5. Sydenham 699a. RBW1302. Crawford 344/2c.
Scarce. Wonderful iridescernt tone, minor area of weakness on reverse,
otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 250

Cn. Cornelius Lentulus Clodianus. Quinarius 88, AR 1.94 g. Laureate head of Jupiter r. Rev. Victory r.
crowning trophy; in exergue, [CN LENT]. Babelon Cornelia 51. Sydenham 703. RBW 1313. Crawford
345/2. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 300

C. Marcius Censorinus. Denarius 88, AR 3.53 g. Jugate heads r. of Numa Pompilius, bearded and Ancus
Marcius, beardless. Rev. Desultor, wearing conical cap and holding whip: below horses, D and in exergue,
[C]-CENS[O]. Babelon Marcia 18. Sydenham 713c. RBW —. Crawford 346/1f.
Wonderful iridescent tone, struck on a narrow flan, otherwise
virtually as struck and almost Fdc 350

Gar, Ogul, Ver. Denarius 86, AR 3.89 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; below neck truncation, thunderbolt.
Rev. Jupiter in fast quadriga r., holding reins and hurling thunderbolt. Sydenham 723. RBW 1333.
Crawford 350A/2. Old cabinet tone, an almost invisible metal flaw below reverse

exergual line, otherwise about extremely fine 250

L. lulius Bursio. Denarius 85, AR 3.76 g. Male head r., with the attributes of Apollo, Mercury and Neptune;
behind, male figure r. Rev. Victory in quadriga r., holding reins in 1. hand and wreath in r.; in exergue,
L-IVLI BVRSIO. Babelon Julia 5. Sydenham 728. RBW —. Crawford 352/1a.

Old cabinet tone and good extremely fine 400

L. lulius Bursio. Denarius 85, AR 4.11 g. Male head r., with the attributes of Apollo, Mercury and Neptune;
behind, sceptre. Rev. Victory in quadriga r., holding reins in 1. hand and wreath in r.; above, BV and in
exergue, L-IVLI BVRSIO. Babelon Julia 5. Sydenham 728c. RBW —. Crawford 352/1c.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 250
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1465

1466

1467

1468

1469

1470

1471

1472

Mn. Fonteius. Denarius 85, AR 3.94 g. MN-FONTEI — [C-F] Laureate head of Apollo r.; below,
thunderbolt. Rev. Cupid on goat r.; above, pileii. In exergue, thyrsus. Babelon Fonteia 10. Sydenham 724a.
RBW 1351. Crawford 353/1c. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 300

Mn. Fonteius. Denarius 85, AR 3.99 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, EX-A-P. Rev. Cupid on goatr.,
on either side, pileii; in exergue, thyrsus. All within laurel-wreath. Babelon Fonteia 12. Sydenham 726.
RBW 1353. Crawford 353/2. A scarce variety. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 400

C. Norbanus. Denarius 83, AR 3.94 g. Head of Venus r.; below, C NORBANVS; behind, control numeral.
Rev. Corn ear, fasces with axe and caduceus. Babelon Norbana 2. Sydenham 739. RBW —. Crawford
357/1b. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 250

P. Crepusius, C. Limetanus and L. Censorinus. Denarius 82, AR 4.18 g. L-CENSO|RIN] Diademed, draped,
and veiled bust of Venus r., wearing earring and pearl necklace. Rev. Venus in biga r.; above control numeral,
below horses, C-LIMETA and in exergue, P-CREPVSI. Babelon Marcia 27, Crepusia 3, Mamilia 9. Sydenham
736a. RBW —. Crawtford 360/1b. Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 250

P. Crepusius. Denarius 82, AR 4.12 g. Laureate head of Apollo r., sceptre on far shoulder; below chin, ear.
Rev. Horseman r., brandishing spear. In exergue, [P]:CREPVSI. Babelon Crepusia 1. Sydenham 738a.
RBW 1368. Crawford 361/1c. Wonderful iridescent tone, reverse slightly off-centre,

otherwise virtually as struck and almost Fdc 300

C. Mamilius Limetanus. Denarius serratus 82, AR 3.96 g. Draped bust of Mercury r., wearing winged petasus;

caduceus over . shoulder.; above, C. Rev. C-MAMIL — LIMETAN Ulysses standing r., holding staff and ex-

tending his r. hand to his dog Argus. Babelon Mamilia 6. Sydenham 741. RBW 1370. Crawford 362/1.
Lovely iridescent tone, minor metal flaw on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 250

L. Marcius Censorinus. Denarius 82, AR 4.11 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. L-CENSOR Marsyas
walking 1. with r. arm raised and holding wine-skin over 1. shoulder; behind, column bearing statue on top.
Babelon Marcia 24. Sydenham 737. RBW 1372. Crawford 363/1d.

Wonderful iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 400

Q. Antonius Balbus. Denarius serratus 83-82, AR 3.74 g. Laureate head of Jupiter r.; behind, S-C. Rev.
Victory in quadriga r., holding reins and palm-branch in 1. hand and wreath in r.; below, N. In exergue,
Q-ANTO-BALB /PR. Babelon Antonia 1. Sydenham 742b. RBW —. Crawford 364/1d.

Lovely iridescent tone and extremely fine 300
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1473

1474

Q. Antonius Balbus. Denarius serratus 83-82, AR 3.89 g. Laureate head of Jupiter r.; behind, S-C. Rev.
Victory in quadriga r., holding reins and palm-branch in 1. hand and wreath in r.; below, N. In exergue,
Q-ANTO-BALB / PR. Babelon Antonia 1. Sydenham 742b. RBW —. Crawford 364/1d.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 300

C. Valerius Flaccus. Denarius 82, AR 3.68 g. Draped bust of Victory r. Rev. C-VAL-[FLA] - IMPER[AT]
Legionary eagle between two standards inscribed H (Hastati) and P (Principes); below, EX- — S-C. Babelon
Valeria 12. Sydenham 747b. RBW —. Crawford 365/1a or b.

Rare. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 500

1475

1476

1477

1478

1479

C. Annius. Denarius, North-Italy 82-81, AR 3.81 g. C-ANNI-T-F-T-N- PRO-COS-EX-S-C Diademed and
draped female bust r.; behind, caduceus, before, scales and below, pelta. Rev. Victory in quadriga r., holding
reins and palm branch; above horses, Q-. In exergue, L-FABI'L-F-HISP. Babelon Annia 2 and Fabia 17.
Sydenham 748. RBW 1375. Crawford 366/1a.

Struck on a very broad flan and complete, light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 400

M. Caecilius Metellus. Denarius 82-80, AR 3.84 g. ROMA Head of Apollo r.; hair tied with band; below
chin, *. Rev. M-METELLVS-Q-F Macedonian shield decorated with elephant's head; all within laurel
wreath. Babelon Caecilia 30. Sydenham 719. RBW 1389. Crawford 369/1.
Scarce. Light iridescent tone, an almost invisible metal flaw on
cheek, otherwise extremely fine 300

Q. Fabius Maximus. Denarius 82-80, AR 3.90 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, ROMA; below, Q
MAX; before, lyre and >*. Rev. Cornucopiae superimposed on thunderbolt; around wreath. Babelon Fabia 6.
Sydenham 718. RBW 1391. Crawford 371/1.

Rare. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 350

A. Postumius Albinus. Denarius serratus 81, AR 3.87 g. Draped bust of Diana r., with bow and quiver over
shoulder; above head, bucranium. Rev. A-POST-A-F- — S-N-ALBIN Togate figure r. standing . over rock,
holding aspergillum over bull; between them, lighted altar. Babelon Postumia 7. Sydenham 745. RBW
1392. Crawford 372/1. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 350

1479

A. Postumius Albinus. Denarius serratus 81, AR 3.76 g. HISPAN Veiled head of Hispania r. Rev. A —
POST-A'F — -S'N — ALBIN Togate figure standing I., raising hand; to l., legionary eagle and to r., fasces
with axe. Babelon Postumia 8. Sydenham 746. RBW 1393. Crawford 372/2.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250
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1480

1481

1482

1483

1484

1485

1486

1487

1481

Anonymous. Brockage quinarius 81, AR 1.91 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Same type in incuse. Cf.
Sydenham 609. RBW —. Crawford 373/1a. Old cabinet tone and very fine 350

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

0. Caecilius Metellus Pius. Denarius 81, AR 4.21 g. Head of Pietas r.; before, stork. Rev. Elephant I.; in
exergue, Q C M P I. Babelon Caecilia 43. Sydenham 750. RBW 1396. Crawford 374/1.

Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 300
Ex NAC sale 15, 1999, 110.

Q. Denarius, uncertain mint 81, AR 3.82 g. Diademed head of Venus r. Rev. Double cornucopiae tied with
fillet; below, Q. Babelon Cornelia 33. Sydenham 755. RBW 1398. Crawford 375/2.
Scarce. Old cabinet tone, irregular edge, otherwise extremely fine 350

C. Marius C.f. Capito. Denarius serratus 81, AR 3.89 g. Draped bust of Ceres r.; around, C-MARI-C- F-C —
APIT-XXX. Rev. Ploughman with a yoke of oxen 1.; above, XXX. In exergue, S-C / tongs. Babelon Maria 8.
Sydenham 744a. RBW —. Crawford 378/1b. Iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250

L. Procilius. Denarius 80, AR 3.71g. Laureate head of Jupiter r.; behind, S-C. Rev. L-PROCILI/ F Juno
Sospita standing r., holding shield and hurling spear; at her feet, snake. Babelon Procilia 1. Sydenham 771.
RBW 1406. Crawford 379/1. Extremely fine 250

L. Procilius. Denarius serratus 80, AR 4.10 g. Head of Juno Sospita r.; behind, S-C. Rev. Juno Sospita in
prancing biga r., holding shield and hurling spear; below horses, snake and in exergue L-PROCILI-F.
Babelon Procilia 2. Sydenham 772. RBW 1407. Crawford 379/2.

Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 350

C. Poblicius Q. f. Denarius serratus, Roma 80, AR 3.88 g. Helmeted and draped bust of Roma r.; behind,
ROMA and above, P. Rev. Hercules strangling the Nemean lion; at his feet, club. In 1. field, P / bow and
quiver and in r. field, C-POBLICI-Q-F. Babelon Poblicia 9. Sydenham 768. RBW —. Crawford 380/1.

Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 400

Ti. Claudius nero. Denarius serratus 79, AR 4.09 g. Draped bust of Diana r., with bow and quiver over
shoulder; before chin, S.C. Rev. Victory in prancing biga r., holding palm-branch and reins in 1. hand and
wreath in r.; below horses, XXII. In exergue, TI:CLAVD-TI-F / AP-N. Babelon Claudia 5. Sydenham 770a.
RBW —. Crawford 383/1. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 250
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1488

1489

1490

1491

1492

1493

1494

L. Papius. Denarius serratus 79, AR 4.06 g. Head of Juno Sospita r.; behind, simpulum. Rev. Gryphon
leaping r.; below, unidentified symbol. In exergue, L-PAPI. Babelon Papia 1. Sydenham 773. RBW —, cf.
1412. RBW —. Crawford 384/1. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 250

L. Cassius Q. f. Denarius 78, AR 3.79 g. Ivy-wreathed head of Liber r., with thyrsus over shoulder. Rev.
L-CASSI-Q'F Vine-wreathed head of Liber 1. Babelon Cassia 6. Sydenham 779. RBW 1419. Crawford
386/1. Scrase. Unusually struck on a broad flan and well-centred, about extremely fine 400

L. Lucretius Trio. Denarius 76, AR 3.97 g. Laureate head of Neptune r.; behind, trident and control
numeral. Rev. Winged boy on dolphin speeding r.; below, L LVCRETI / TRIO. Babelon Lucretia 3.
Sydenham 784. RBW —. Crawford 390/2.

Struck on a broad flan and with a wonderdul tone, extremely fine 350

C. Egnatius Cn. F. Cn. N. Maxumus. Denarius 75, AR 3.76 g., MAXSVMVS Winged bust of Cupid r.,
bow and quiver of arrows over shoulder. Rev. Distyle temple, within which stand Jupiter and Libertas facing;
to 1., XIL, and to r., CN-N. In exergue, C- EGNATIVS- CN- F. Babelon Egnatia 2. Sydenham 788. RBW
—. Crawford 391/2. Rare. Good very fine 200

L. Farsuleius Mensor. Denarius 75, AR 3.77 g. MENSOR Diademed and draped bust of Libertas r.;
behind, LVIII / pileus. Below chin, S-C. Rev. Warrior in biga r., holding spear and reins, assists togate figure
into biga; below horses, scorpion. In exergue, L-FARSVLEI. Babelon Farsuleia 1. Sydenham 789. RBW —.
Crawford 392/1a. About extremely fine 200

Cn. Cornelius Lentulus. Denarius, Spain (?) 76-75, AR 3.81 g. Draped bust of the Genius Populi Romani t.,
hair tied with band and sceptre over shoulder; above, G-P-R. Rev. Sceptre with wreath, globe and rudder; at
sides, EX — S-C. Below, CN.LEN.Q. Babelon Cornelia 54. Sydenham 752. RBW 1432. Crawford 393/1a.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 250
Ex NAC sale 9, 1996, 674.

Cn. Cornelius Lentulus. Denarius, Spain (?) 76-75, AR 3.92 g. Draped bust of the Genius Populi Romani
r., hair tied with band and sceptre over shoulder; above, G-P-R. Rev. Sceptre with wreath, globe and rudder;
at sides, EX — S-C. Below, CN.LENT CVR *kFL. Babelon Cornelia 55. Sydenham 752a. RBW 1433.
Crawford 393/1b. Good extremely fine 250

Ex NAC 2, 1990, 357 and NAC 4, 1991, 223 sales.
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1495

1496

1497

1498

1499

1500

1501

C. Postumius At or Ta. Denarius 74, AR 4.15 g. Draped bust of Diana r., bow and quiver over shoulder.
Rev. Hound running r.; below, spear and in exergue, C-POSTVMI / TA ligate. Babelon Postumia 9.
Sydenham 785. RBW 1434. Crawford 394/1a.

Wonderful iridescent ton, struck on a narrow flan, otherwise extremely fine 300

L. Cossutius C. f. Sabula. Denarius 74, AR 4.14 g. SABVLA Head of Medusa 1. Rev. Bellerophon on
Pegasus r., brandishing spear with r. hand; below, L-COSSVTI-C-F. Behind, IIII. Babelon Cossutia 1.
Sydenham 790. RBW —. Crawford 395/1. Scarce. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 350

This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

P. Cornelius Lentulus Spinther. Denarius 74, AR 3.94 g. Bearded head of Hercules r.; behind, Q-S-C. Rev.
Genius of the Roman people seated facing on curule chair, holding cornucopiae and sceptre, crowned by
Victory flying behind him; in I. field, P-LENT-P-[F] and in r. field, L-N. Babelon Cornelia 58. Sydenham
791. RBW 1438. Crawford 397/1.

Rare. Old cabinet tone, about extremely fine / good very fine 600

Q. Pomponius Rufus. Denarius 73, AR 3.46 g. RVFVS Laureate head of Jupiter r.; behind, [S-C]. Rev.
Eagle perched on sceptre with 1. talon and holding wreath with r.; below wreath, I and behind eagle, bee. In
exergue, Q-POMPONI. Babelon Pomponia 23. Sydenham 793. RBW —. Crawford 398/1.

Very rare. About very fine 750

Q. Crepereius M. f. Rocus. Denarius serratus 72, AR 3.94 g. Draped bust of Amphitrite seen from behind,
with head turned r.; behind, heron. In r. field, D. Rev. Neptune in biga of sea-horses r., holding reins and
brandishing trident; above, K and below, Q:CREPER-M-[F] / ROCV[S]. Babelon Crepereia 1. Sydenham
796. RBW —. Crawford 399/1b. Very rare. Good very fine 500

Ex Nomisma sale 19, 2001, 104.

Lucius Axius L.f. Naso. Denarius 71, AR 3.89 g. Head of Mars r., wearing plumed helmet; behind, VT
Below neck truncation, NASO and before chin, S-C. Rev. Diana in biga of stags r.; below horses, dog
running r. and behind, two more dogs; above, VT. In exergue, L AXSIVS LF. Babelon Axia 1. Sydenham
794. RBW 1441. Crawford 400/1a. Rare. Good very fine 500

Ex NAC sale N, 2003, 1550.

1501

Mn. Aquillius. Denarius serratus 71, AR 3.78 g. VIRTVS —III VIR Helmeted and draped bust of Virtus r.
Rev. MN AQVIL - MN-F MN-N Warrior, holding shield in 1. hand and lifting up fallen figure with r.; in
exergue, SICIL. Babelon Aquillia 2. Sydenham 798. RBW 1443. Crawford 401/1.

Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 200
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1502

1503

1504

1505

1506

1507

1508

O. Fufius Calenus and Mucius Cordus. Denarius serratus 70, AR 3.83 g. Jugate heads of Honos and Virtus
r.; in L. field, HO and in r. field, VIRT. Below, KALENI. Rev. Italia, holding cornucopia, and Roma, holding
fasces and placing r. foot on globe, clasping their hands; at sides, winged caduceus / ITAL — RO. In exergue,
CORDI. Babelon Fufia and Mucia 1. Sydenham 797. RBW 1445. Crawford 403/1.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300
T. Vettius Sabinus. Denarius serratus 70, AR 3.98 g. Bearded head of King Tatius r.; below chin, TA ligate
and behind, SABINVS. In r. field, S:C. Rev. IVDEX Togate figure in slow biga l.; behind, corn-ear. In
exergue, T.VETTIVS. Babelon Vettia 2. Sydenham 905. RBW 1446. Crawford 404/1.
Scarce. Old cabinet tone, banker’s mark on obverse, otherwise good very fine 350

M. Plaetorius M. f. Cestianus. Denarius 69, AR 3.85 g. Draped female bust r.; behind, unidentified symbol.
Rev. M PLAETORI CEST S-C Half-length bust of Sors facing on tablet inscribed SORS. Babelon Plaetoria
10. Sydenham 801. RBW 1448. Crawford 405/2. Rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 350

M. Plaetorius M. f. Cestianus. Denarius 69. AR 3.85 g. Draped female bust r., hair decorated with
poppy-heads; behind, jug. Rev. M-PLAETORI — CEST-EX-S-C Winged caduceus. Babelon Plaetoria 6.
Sydenham 806. RBW —. Crawford 405/3b. Scarce. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 250

M. Plaetorius M. f. Cestianus. Denarius 69. AR 3.92 g. Draped female bust r., hair decorated with
poppy-heads; behind, quiver. Rev. Jug and torch; on r., M-PLAETORIL on l., CEST-EX-S-C Babelon
Plaetoria 7. Sydenham 803. RBW —. Crawford 405/4b.

Scarce. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 300

M. Plaetorius M. f. Cestianus. Denarius 69, AR 3.90 g. Male head r., with flowing hair; behind,
acrostolium. Rev. M-PLAETORI — CEST-EX-S-C Winged caduceus. Babelon Plactoria 5. Sydenham 807.
RBW —. Crawford 405/5. Light iridescent tone, an almost invisible metal flaw on obverse,

otherwise extremely fine 350

1508

P. Sulpicius Galba. Denarius 69, AR 3.82 g. Veiled and diademed head of Vesta r.; behind, S-C. Rev.
AED — CVR Knife, culullus and axe. In exergue, P-GALB. Babelon Sulpicia 6. Sydenham 839. RBW
1454. Crawford 406/1.

Wonderful old cabinet tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 300
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1509

1510

1511

1512

1513

1514

1515

1516

1517

C. Calpurnius Piso L. f. Frugi. Denarius 67, AR 3.83 g. Head of Apollo l., hair bound with fillet; behind,
S:. Rev. Horseman galloping r., carrying palm branch; below, C-PISO-L-F-FRV / H. Babelon Calpurnia 24.
Sydenham 853. C. Hersh, NC 1976, 432. RBW —. Crawford 408/1b.

A superb style and with a lovely old cabinet tone, about extremely fine 300

C. Calpurnius Piso L. Frugi. Denarius 67, AR 3.90 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, bee. Rev.
Horseman galloping r., holding palm branch; above, B and below, C-PISO-L-F-FRV. Babelon Calpurnia 24.
Sydenham 850a. C. Hersh, NC 1976, 110. RBW —. Crawford 408/1b.
Wonderful iridescent tone, minor area of weakness on reverse,
otherwise about extremely fine 250

C. Calpurnius Piso L. Frugi. Denarius 67, AR 3.87 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, IS. Rev.
Horseman galloping r., holding palm branch; above, B and below, C-PISO-L-F-FRV. Babelon Calpurnia 24.
Sydenham 850a. C. Hersh, NC 1976, 127. RBW —. Crawford 408/1b. About extremely fine 250

M. Plaetorius M. f. Cestianus. Denarius 67, AR 4.05 g. CESTIANVS Bust of Cybeles r.; behind, forepart
of lion. Before chin, globe. Bead and reel border. Rev. M PLAETORIVS AED CVR EX-S-C Curule chair;
in 1. field, anchor. Bead and reel border. Babelon Plactoria 3. Sydenham 808. Crawford 409/2 (symbol
unlisted). Reverse slightly oft-centre, otherwise extremely fine 250

Q. Pomponius Musa. Denarius 66, AR 4.12 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, lyre-key. Rev.
Q-POMPONI — MVSA Calliope standing r., playing lyre resting on column. Babelon Pomponia 10.
Sydenham 812. RBW —. Crawford 410/2b.

Struck on a narrow flan, otherwise about extremely fine 350

Q. Pomponius Musa. Denarius 66, AR 3.78 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, scroll. Rev.
Q-POMPONI — MVSA Clio standing 1., holding scroll in r. hand and resting 1. elbow on column. Babelon
Pomponia 11. Sydenham 813. RBW 1485. Crawtford 410/3.

Wonderful old cabinet tone, banker’s mark on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 300

Q. Pomponius Musa. Denarius 66, AR 3.97 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, scroll. Rev.
Q-POMPONI — MVSA Clio standing I., holding scroll in r. hand and resting 1. elbow on column. Babelon
Pomponia 11. Sydenham 813. RBW 1485. Crawford 410/3.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 400

1517

O. Pomponius Musa. Denarius 66, AR 3.85 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, sceptre. Rev. Q-PO —
MPONI — MVSA Melpomene standing facing, head, r., holding club in r. hand and mask in . Babelon
Pomponia 14. Sydenham 816. RBW —. Crawford 410/4.
Wonderful iridescent tone, reverse slightly off-centre,
otherwise about extremely fine 300

Q. Pomponius Musa. Denarius 66, AR 4.21 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, two flutes in saltire.
Rev. Q ‘POMPONI — MVSA Eutherpes standing r., resting 1. elbow on column and holding two flutes in r.
hand. Babelon Pomponia 13. Sydenham 815. RBW —. Crawford 410/5.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine / about extremely fine 400
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1518

1519

1520

1521

1522

1523

Q. Pomponius Musa. Denarius 66, AR 3.93 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, tortoise. Rev.
Q-POMPONI — MVSA Terpsichore standing r., holding round lyre in 1. hand and plectrum. Babelon
Pomponia 18. Sydenham 820. RBW —. Crawford 410/7a
Light iridescent tone, banker’s mark on obverse, otherwise
extremely fine / about extremely fine 300
This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

Q. Pomponius Musa. Denarius 66, AR 3.86 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, flower. Rev.
Q-POMPONI — MVSA Terpsichore standing r., holding square lyre in 1. hand and plectrum in r. Babelon
Pomponia 17. Sydenham 820a. RBW —. Crawford 410/7d.

Unusually well-centred and complete and with a wonderful old

cabinet tone, about extremely fine 600
Ex NAC sale 9, 1996, 692.

Q. Pomponius Musa. Denarius 66, AR 3.59 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, star. Rev. Q-POMPONI
—MVSA Urania standing 1., holding rod which she points to globe resting on tripod. Babelon Pomponia 22.
Sydenham 823. RBW —. Crawford 410/8.

Wonderful old cabinet tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 500

Ex M &M GmbH., sale 29, 2008, 2767.

Q. Pomponius Musa. Denarius 66, AR 3.98 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, sandal. Rev.
Q-POMPONI — MVSA Talia standing 1. and resting against column, holding comic mask and crook.
Babelon Pomponia 21. Sydenham 822. RBW —. Crawford 410/9a.
Light iridescent tone, a banker’s mark on obverse,
otherwise good very fine 300

This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

Q. Pomponius Musa. Denarius 66, AR 3.91 g Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, sandal. Rev.
Q-POMPONI — MVSA Talia standing l. and resting against column, holding comic mask. Babelon
Pomponia 19. Sydenham 821. RBW — Crawford 410/9b.
Wonderful old cabinet tone, two light scratches and a few marks
on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 300

Q. Pomponius Musa. Denarius 66, AR 3.91 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, wreath. Rev.
Q-POMPONI — MVSA Polyhymnia standing facing, wearing wreath.. Babelon Pomponia 15. Sydenham
817. Crawford 410/10a. Perfectly centred and with a lovely old cabinet tone, a light

scratch on obverse, otherwise good very fine 300
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1524

1525

1526

1527

1528

1529

1530

L. Manlius Torquatus. Denarius 65, AR 3.85 g. Ivy-wreathed head of Sybil r.; below neck truncation,
[SIBYLLA]. Rev. L-TORQVAT /I VIR Tripod on which stands amphora flanked by two stars. All within
torque. Babelon Manlia 12. Sydenham 835a. RBW 1490. Crawford 411/1b.

Rare. An exquisite portrait, minor areas of porosity and

Ex Triton sale VIIL 2005, 904, encrustations, otherwise extremely fine 600

L. Roscius Fabatus. Denarius serratus 64, AR 3.92 g. Head of Juno Sospita r.; behind, uncertain symbols and
below neck truncation, L. ROSCI. Rev. Girl standing r., facing serpent; in 1. field, uncertain symbol. In exergue,
FABATI. Babelon Roscia 3. Sydenham 915. RBW —. Crawford 412/1 and symbols pl. LXIX, 150.

Wondertful iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250

L. Roscius Fabatus. Denarius serratus 64, AR 3.91 g. Head of Juno Sospita r.; behind, hand with snake and

below neck truncation, L. ROSCI. Rev. Girl standing r., facing serpent; in 1. field, hand with snake. In

exergue, FABATI. Babelon Roscia 3. Sydenham 915. RBW — Crawford 412/1 and symbols pl. LXIX, 19.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250

L. Cassius Longinus. Denarius 63, AR 3.85 g. Diademed and veiled head of Vesta l.; below chin, L. In r.
field, dish. Rev. LONGIN-III-V Voter standing 1., dropping tablet inscribed V into cista. Babelon Cassia 10.
Sydenham 935. RBW 1493. Crawford 413/1.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and a lovely portrait, a graffito on obverse

) ) ) field, otherwise about extremely fine 300
From the collection of E.E. Clain-Stefanelli.

L. Furius Cn. F. Broccus. Denarius 63, AR 3.87 g. 1Il — VIR Head of Ceres r.; at sides, corn-ear and barley-
grain. Below, BROCCHI. Rev. L-FVRI-/ CN-F Curule chair; on either side, fasces. Babelon Furia 23. Syden-
ham 902. RBW 1495. Crawford 414/1. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 200

L. Furius Cn. F. Broccus. Denarius 63, AR 3.90 g. III — VIR Head of Ceres r.; at sides, corn-ear and
barley-grain. Below, BROCCHI. Rev. L-FVRI- / CN-F Curule chair; on either side, fasces. Babelon Furia 23.
Sydenham 902. RBW 1495. Crawford 414/1.

Lovely iridescent tone, struck on a narrow flan, otherwise extremely fine 250

L. Aemilius Paullus Lepidus. Denarius 62, AR 3.96 g. PAVLLVS LEPIDVS — CONCORDIA Diademed
and draped bust of Concordia r. Rev. Trophy: to r., togate figure (L. Aemilius Paullus) and to 1., three
captives (King Perseus of Macedon and his sons). Above, TER and in exergue, PAVLLVS. Babelon Aemilia 10.
Sydenham 926. RBW 1497. Crawford 415/1. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 300
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1531

1532

1533

1534

1535

1536

1537

1538

L. Scribonius Libo. Denarius 62, AR 3.93 g. BON EVENT — LIBO Diademed head of Bonus Eventus r.
Rev. PVTEAL — SCRIBON Scribonian well; hammer set on base. Babelon Scribonia 8. Sydenham 928.
RBW 1500. Crawford 416/1a. Old cabionet tone and about extremely fine 250

L. Scribonius Libo. Denarius 62, AR 3.88 g. BON EVENT- LIBO Diademed head of Bonus Eventus r. Rev.
PVTEAL — SCRIBON Scribonian well; anvil set on base. Babelon Scribonia 8. Sydenham 928. RBW 1502.
Crawford 416/1c. A rare variety. Extremely fine 350

L. Aemilius Paullus Lepidus and L. Scribonius Libo. Denarius 62, AR 3.93 g. PAVLLVS LEPIDVS —
CONCORD Diademed and veiled head of Concordia r. Rev. PVTEAL — SCRIBON Scribonian well;
hammer set on base.; in exergue, LIBO. Babelon Aemilia 11 and Scribonia 9. Sydenham 927. RBW 1503.
Crawford 417/1a. Minor areas of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 250

M. Calpurnius Piso M. f. Frugi. Denarius 61, AR 3.88 g. Terminal bust of Mercury r., wearing winged
diadem; behind, star / wreath. In r. field, dish. Rev. M-PISO M F / FRVGI Sacrificial knife and patera; all
within wreath. Babelon Calpurnia 23. Sydenham 825. RBW 1505. Crawford 418/2b.

Very rare. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 1°000

M. Aemilius Lepidus. Denarius 61, AR 4.02 g. Laureate and diademed female head r. Rev. AN-XV
PR-H-O-C-S Horseman r., carrying trophy over shoulder. In exergue, M LEPIDVS. Babelon Aemilia 22.
Sydenham 830. RBW 1507. Crawford 419/1b.

Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 250

From the collection of E.E. Clain-Stefanelli. Privately purchased from Stack’s in 1979.

M. Aemilius Lepidus. Denarius 61, AR 3.88 g. Laureate and diademed female head r.; behind, wreath and
below chin, simpulum. Rev. Horseman r., carrying trophy over shoulder. In exergue, M LEPIDVS. Babelon.
Aemilia 20. Sydenham 828. RBW —. Crawford 419/1d.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250

P. Plautius Hypsaeus. Denarius 60, AR 4.02 g. P-YPSAE-S-C Head of Neptune r.; in . field, trident. Rev.
CEPIT Jupiter in quadriga 1., holding reins and hurling thunderbolt; in exergue, C-YPSAE-COS / PRIV.
Babelon Plautia 11. Sydenham 910. RBW 1513. Crawford 420/1a. Extremely fine 250

Ex Rauch sale 86,2010, 508.

M. Aemilius Scaurus, P. Plautius Hypsaeus. Denarius 58, AR 3.89 g. M:SCAVR / AED-CVR Kneeling figure
r., holding olive branch and reins of camel standing beside him; on either side, EX — S-C. In exergue, REX
ARETAS. Rev. P-HVPSAE / AED CVR Jupiter in quadriga 1. holding reins in 1. hand and hurling thunderbolt
with r.; behind, CAPTV. Below, C HVPSAE COS / PREIVE. Babelon Aemilia 9 and Plautia 10. Sydenham
912. RBW 1519. Crawford 422/1b.

Light iridescent tone and unusually well centred. Extremely fine 350
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1539

1540

1541

1542

1543

1544

1545

C. Considius Nonianus. Denarius 57, AR 3.56 g. C-CON|[SIDI'NONIA|NI Diademed and laureate bust of
Venus r.; below chin, S-C. Rev. ERVC above gate in wall surrounding mountain on which stands temple.
Babelon Considia 1. Sydenham 887. RBW 1522. Crawford 424/1.

Rare. Old cabinet tone, minor areas of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 400

L. Marcius Philippus. Denarius 56, AR 3.90 g. Diademed head of Ancus Marcius r.; behind, /ituus and
below, [ANCVS]. Rev. PHILIPPVS Equestrian statue standing on aqueduct; at horse’s feet, flower. Below,
AQVA MAR ligate within the arches of the aqueduct. Sydenham 919. Babelon Marcia 28. RBW 1524.
Crawford 425/1. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 300

L. Marcius Philippus. Denarius 56, AR 4.02 g. Diademed head of Ancus Marcius r.; behind, /ituus and
below, ANCVS. Rev. PHILIPPVS Equestrian statue standing on aqueduct; at horse’s feet, flower. Below,
AQVA MAR ligate within the arches of the aqueduct. Sydenham 919. Babelon Marcia 28. RBW 1524.
Crawford 425/1. Obverse slightly off-centre, otherwise good extremely fine 350

Faustus Cornelius Sulla. Denarius 56, AR 3.88 g. FAVSTVS Diademed and draped bust of Diana r.;
above, crescent and behind, /ituus. Rev. FELIX Sulla seated 1. between on 1., Bocchus king of Mauretania,
and on. r., Jugurta king of Numidia, both kneeling. Babelon Cornelia 59. Sydenham 879. RBW 1525.
Crawford 426/1. Scarce. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 500

Ex NAC I, 1999, 1502 and New York XIV, 2007, 204 sales.

Faustus Cornelius Sulla. Denarius 56, AR 4.05 g. FELIX Diademed bust r. (Hercules), wearing lion’s

skin. Rev. Diana in prancing biga r., holding reins and /ituus; above her head, crescent and two stars. Below

horses, one more star / FAVSTVS. Babelon Cornelia 60. RBW 1526. Sydenham 881. Crawford 426/2.
Rare. Lovely old cabinet tone and good very fine 750

C. Memmius C. f. Denarius 56, AR 3.97 g. C-MEMMI-C-F Head of Ceres r., wearing barley-wreath. Rev.
C-MEMMIVS — IMPERATOR Trophy; in the foreground, kneeling captive with hands tied behind his back.
Babelon Memmia 10. Sydenham 920. RBW 1531. Crawford 427/1.

Wonderful old cabinet tone, two minor graffiti, otherwise good very fine 300

1545

C. Memmius C. f. Denarius 56, AR 4.00 g. C-MEMMI-C-F- — QVIRINVS Laureate head of Quirinus r.
Rev. MEMMIVS- AED-CERIALIA-PREIMVS-FECIT Ceres I. seated r., holding torch in 1. hand and corn
ear in r.; at her feet, snake. Babelon Memmia 9. Sydenham 921. RBW 1532. Crawford 427/2.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 350
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1546

1547

1548

1549

1550

1551

1552

0. Cassius Longinus. Denarius 55, AR 4.11 g. Q-CASSIVS — VEST Veiled head of Libertas r. Rev.
Temple of Vesta with curule chair inside; in L. field, urn and in r. field, tablet inscribed AC. Babelon Cassia 9.
Sydenham 917. RBW 1533. RBW 1533. Crawford 428/1.

Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 300

Q. Cassius Longinus. Denarius 55, AR 3.98 g. Q-CASSIVS — LIBERT Head of Libertas r. Rev. Curule
chair within temple of Vesta; in 1. field, urn and in r. field, tablet inscribed AC. Babelon Cassia 8. Sydenham
918. RBW 1534. Crawford 428/2. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 350

Ex SKA 4, 1985, 372 and Triton IX, 2006, 1305 sales.

0. Cassius Longinus. Denarius 55, AR 4.02 g. Head of Genius Populi Romani t.; sceptre over shoulder.
Rev. Eagle on thunderbolt r.; in 1. field, /ituus and on r., jug. Below, Q-CASSIVS. Babelon Cassia 7.
Sydenham 917. RBW 1535. Crawford 428/3. Light iridescent tone, struck on a narrow flan,

otherwise extremely fine 250

P. Fonteius P. f. Capito. Denarius 55, AR 3.70 g. P- — FONTEIVS-P-F — [CAPIT]O-1II VIR Helmeted
and draped bust of Mars r., with trophy over shoulder. Rev. MN — FONT-TR-MIL Horseman thrusting
spear at enemy who is about to slay unarmed captive; in r. field, helmet and oval shield. Babelon Fonteia 17.
Sydenham 900. RBW 1536. Crawford 429/1.

Old cabinet tone, slightly off-centre, otherwise extremely fine 300

P. Fonteius P. f. Capito. Denarius 55, AR 3.88 g. P-FONTEIVS-CAPITO-III-VIR CONCORDIA
Diademed and draped head of Concordia r. Rev. T-DIDI- — VIL-PVB The Villa Publica; in exergue, IMP-.
Babelon Fonteia 18 and Didia 1. Sydenham 901. RBW 1537. Crawford 429/2a.

i . Rare. Struck on a very broad flan and very fine 400
Privately purchased from Baldwin’s.

P. Fonteius P. f. Capito. Denarius 55, AR 3.89 g. P-FONTEIVS-CAPITO-III-'VIR CONCORDIA
Diademed and draped head of Concordia r. Rev. T-DIDI- — VIL-PVB The Villa Publica with gates attached
to columns; in exergue, IMP-. Babelon Fonteia 18 and Didia 1. Sydenham 901a. RBW 1538. Crawford
429/2b. Rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 500

Ex Seaby coin & Medal bulletin January 1980, 44c.

P. Licinius Crassus. Denarius 55, AR 3.91 g. Laureate, diademed and draped bust of Venus r.; behind, S-C.
Rev. P-CRASSVS: — M'F Female figure leading horse 1. with r. hand and holding spear in 1. hand; at her
feet, cuirass and shield. Babelon Licinia 18. Sydenham 929. RBW 1539. Crawford 430/1.

Wonderful old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 350

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.
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1553

1554

1555

1556

1557

1558

1559

1555

A. Plautius. Denarius 55, AR 3.91 g. A-PLAVTIVS — AED-CVR'S-C Head of Cybeles r. Rev. IVDAEVS
Male figure kneeling r. and extending olive-branch; at his side, camel r. In exergue, BACCHIVS. Babelon
Plautia 13. Sydenham 932. RBW 1540. Crawford 431/1.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 350

Cn. Plancius. Denarius 55, AR 4.01 g. CN-PLANCIVS — AED-CVR'S-C Female head r., wearing causia.
Rev. Cretan goat r.; behind, bow and quiver. Babelon Plancia 1. Sydenham 933. RBW 1541. Crawford
432/1. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300

M. Iunius Brutus. Denarius 54, AR 3.74 g. LIBERTAS Head of Libertas r. Rev. The consul L. Junius
Brutus walking 1. between two lectors preceded by an accensus. In exergue, BRVTVS. Babelon Junia 31.
Sydenham 906. RBW 1542. Crawford 433/1.
Light iridescent tone, struck on a very broad flan. Minor areas of
weakness, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 300
From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

M. Iunius Brutus. Denarius 54, AR 4.04 g. BRVTV][S] Head of L. [unius Brutus r. Rev. AHALA Head of
C. Servilius Ahala r. Babelon Julia 30 and Servilia 17. Sydenham 932. RBW 1543. Crawford 433/2.
Old cabinet tone, struck on a narrow flan, otherwise about extremely fine 400

M. Valerius Messalla. Denarius 53, AR 3.79 g. MESSAL-F Helmeted bust of Roma r., wearing Corinthian
helmet and spear over shoulder. Rev. PATRE-COS Curule chair; at sides, S- — C. Below, sceptre with
wreath. Babelon Valeria 13. Sydenham 934. RBW 1547. Crawford 435/1.

Very rare. Surface somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 400

This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

L. Vinicius. Denarius 52, AR 3.77 g. CONCORDIAE Laureate head of Concordia r. Rev. L-VINICI
Victory walking r., carrying palm branch decorated with four wreaths. Babelon Vinicia 1. Sydenham 930.
RBW 1548. Crawford 436/1. Rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 600

Ex NAC sale M, 2002, 2509.

C. Coelius Caldus. Denarius 51, AR 3.76 g. C-COEL-CALDVS Head of C. Coelius Caldus r.; below,
[COS] and, behind, tablet inscribed L-D. Rev. CALDVS-IIIVIR Head of Sol r.; behind, oval shield
decorated with thunderbolt; before, Macedonian shield. Babelon Coelia 4. Sydenham 891. RBW 1549.
Crawford 437/1a. Rare. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 600
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1560

1561

1562

1563

1564

1565

C. Coelius Caldus. Denarius 51. AR 3.89 g. C:COEL-CALDVS Head of C. Coelius Caldvs r.; in 1. field,
standard inscribed HIS; in r. field, standard in the form of a boar. Rev. Tablet inscribed
L-CALDVS/VIIVIR-EPVL, behind which figure preparing epulum; on either side of table, a trophy. On
outer 1. field, CALDVS, on outer r. field, IMP-A-X. In exergue, CALDVS-IIIVIR. Babelon Coelia 7.
Sydenham 894. RBW 1551. RBW 1551. Crawford 437/2a.

Rare. Good very fine / about extremely fine 1°000

C. Coelius Caldus. Denarius 51, AR 4.01 g. Head of C. Coelius Caldus r.; before, [standard in the form of a
boar] (?) and C COELIVS CALDVS; below, COS: behind, spear and carnyx. Rev. Table inscribed L
CALDVS / VII VIR EPVL, with figure behind preparing epulum; on 1., trophy with Macedonian shield and
C CALDVS; on r., trophy with carnyx and oval shield decorated with thunderbolt and IMP A X; below, C
CALDVS III VIR. Babelon Coelia 11. Sydenham 898. RBW —. Crawford 437/4a.

Wonderful old cabinet tone, counter-mark on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 500

Servius Sulpicius. Denarius 51, AR 3.98 g. SER- — SVLP Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. Naval trophy
between a clothed figure on 1. and a Macedonian captive on r. Babelon Sulpicia 8. Sydenham 931. RBW
1553. Crawford 438/1.

Very rare. Minor marks and surface somewhat porous, otherwise very fine 800

Ex NAC M, 2002, 2510 and NAC N, 2003, 1584 sales.

1563 1564

Q. Sicinius. Denarius 49, AR 4.03 g. FORT — P-R Diademed head of Fortuna Populi Romani r. Rev. Palm
branch tied with fillet and winged caduceus in saltire; above, wreath. On either side, III — VIR and below,
Q-SICIN[IVS]. Babelon Sicinia 5. Sydenham 938. Sear Imperators 1. RBW 1555. Crawford 440/1.

Light iridescent tone, slightly off-centre, otherwise about extremely fine / extremely fine 250

Q. Sicinius. Brockage denarius 49. AR 3.96 g. FORT — P-R Diademed head of Fortuna Populi Romani r.
Rev. Same tipe incuse. Babelon Sicinia 5. Sydenham 938. Sear Imperators 1. Crawford 440/1.
Light iridescent tone, minor area of corrosion on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 300

Ex Hirsch sale 165, 1990, 673.

Cn. Nerius, L. Lentulus, Claudius Marcellus. Denarius 49. AR 3.73 g. NERI'Q-VRB Head of Saturn r.,
with harpa over shoulder. Rev. L-LENT — C-MARC Legionary eagle between standard of the Hastati, on 1.,
and standard of the Principes, on r.; below, CO — S. Babelon Neria 1, Cornelia 68 and Claudia 7. Sydenham
937. Sear Imperators 2. RBW —. Crawford 441/1.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300
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1566

1567

1568

1569

1570

1571

Mn. Acilius Glabrio. Denarius 49, AR 3.83 g. SALVTIS (upwards) Laureate head of Salus r. Rev.
MN-ACILIVS — HI'VIR-VALETV Valetudo standing l., resting l. arm on column and holding snake in .
hand. Babelon Acilia 8. Sydenham 922. Sear Imperators 16. RBW 1556. Crawford 442/1a.

Wondertful iridescent tone, virtually as struck and almost Fdc 350

lulius Caesar. Denarius, Gallia Narbonensis, Hispania Citerior 49. AR 3.90 g. Pontifical emblems:
culullus, aspergillum, axe and apex. Rev. Elephant r., trampling dragon; in exergue, CAESAR. Babelon
Julia 9. C9. Sydenham 1006. Sear Imperators 9. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1557. Crawford
443/1. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 400

Iulius Caesar. Denarius, Gallia Narbonensis, Hispania Citerior 49. AR 3.96 g. Pontifical emblems:
culullus, aspergillum, axe and apex. Rev. Elephant r., trampling dragon; in exergue, CAESAR. Babelon
Julia 9. C9. Sydenham 1006. Sear Imperators 9. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1557. Crawford
443/1. Wonderul iridescent tone, minor area of weakness on

reverse, otherwise extremely fine 300
This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

Q. Sicinius and C. Coponius. Denarius, mint moving with Pompey 49, AR 3.92 g. Q-SICINIVS —III- VIR
Head of Apollo r., hair tied with band; below, star. Rev. C:COPONIVS — PR-S-C Club upright on which
hangs lion’s skin with head r.; in 1. field, arrow and in r. field, bow. Babelon Sicinia 1 and Coponia 1.
Sydenham 939. Sear Imperators 3. RBW 1558. Crawford 444/1a.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 300

L. Cornelius Lentulus and C. Claudius Marcellus. Denarius, Apollonia and Asia 49, AR 3.67 g. Trisceles
with winged head of Medusa in centre and corn ears between legs. Rev. LENT — MAR / COS Jupiter
standing facing, holding thunderbolt and eagle. Babelon Cornelia 64 and Claudia 9. Sydenham 1029a. Sear
Imperators 4. RBW 1562. Crawford 445/1b. Rare. Light iridescent tone and very fine 300

L. Cornelius Lentulus and C. Claudius Marcellus. Denarius, Apollonia and Asia 49, AR 4.00 g.
L-LENT-C-MARC Head of Apollo r.; behind, COS. Rev. Jupiter standing facing, holding thunderbolt and
eagle; in . field, star and Q. In r. field, garlanded altar. Babelon Cornelia 65 and Claudia 10. Sydenham,
1030. Sear Imperators 5. RBW 1563. Crawford 445/2.

Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 500
Ex Dorotheum sale 8-9 June 1956, Apostolo Zeno part II, 2808.
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1572

1573

1574

1575

1576

1577

1578

Cn. Pompeius Magnus and Cn. Calpurnius Piso. Denarius, mint moving with Pompey 49, AR 3.75 g.
CN-PISO-PRO — Q Bearded head of Numa Pompilius r., wearing diadem inscribed NVMA. Rev. MAGN
Prow r.; below, PRO-COS. Babelon Pompeia 8 and Calpurnia 30. C 4. Sydenham 1032. Sear Imperators 7.
RBW 1565. Crawford 446/1. Light iridescent tone, minor areas of weakness,

otherwise good extremely fine 750
Ex NAC sale H, 1998, 1736.

L. Hostilius Saserna. Denarius 48, AR 3.95 g. Bearded male head r.; behind, Gallic shield. Rev.
L-HOSTIL[IVS] Naked Gallic warrior in fast biga driven r. by charioteer, holding whip; below horses,
SASERN. Babelon Hostilia 2. Sydenham 952. Sear Imperators 18. RBW 1569. Crawford 448/2a.

Rare. Rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 1°500

L. Hostilius Saserna. Denarius 48, AR 4.13 g. Female head r. with long hair; behind, carnix. Rev.
L-HOSTILIVS — SASERNA Artemis standing facing, holding spear and placing r. hand on head of prancing
stag. Babelon Hostilia 4. Sydenham 953. Sear Imperators 19. RBW 1570. Crawford 448/3.

Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 400

C. Vibius C.f. C.n. Pansa Caetronianus. Denarius 48, AR 4.09 g. Mask of bearded Pan r.; below, PANSA.
Rev. Jupiter seated 1., holding patera and sceptre; on r., C VIBIVS C F C N; on L., IOVIS AXVR. Babelon
Vibia 18. Sydenham 947. Sear Imperators 20. RBW 1571. Crawford 449/1a.

Wonderful iridescent tone, minor area of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 300

C. Vibius C.f. Cn. Pansa Caetronianus. Denarius 48, AR 3.91 g. PANSA Ivy-wreathed head of Libertas r.
Rev. C-VIBIVS-C-F-C-N upwards Ceres, holding reins in r. hand and lighted torch in outstretched 1., in
chariot drawn r. by two snakes. Babelon Vibia 17. Sydenham 945. Sear Imperators 22. RBW 1574.
Crawford 449/3a. Very rare. Light iridescent tone, obverse from a slightly rusty die and

almost invisible marks on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 400

C. Vibius Cf. Cn. Pansa Caetronianus. Denarius 48, AR 3.64 g. LIBERTATIS Laureate head of Libertas r.
Rev. C-PANSA-C:F.C-[N] Roma seated r. on pile of arms, her 1. foot on globe, holding sceptre and sword; in
upper r. field, Victory flying I. to crown her. Babelon Vibia 20. Sydenham 949. Sear Imperators 23. RBW 1575.
Crawford 449/4. Rare. Several minor marks on obverse,

otherwise about extremely fine / extremely fine 300

1578

D. lunius Brutus Albinus. Denarius 48, AR 3.68 g. Helmeted head of young Mars r. Rev. [AL]BINVS —
BRVTI'F Two Gaulish trumpets in saltire; above, oval shield and below, round shield. Babelon Junia 26
and Postumia 11. Sydenham 941. Sear Imperators 25. RBW 1576. Crawford 450/1a.

Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 250
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1579

1580

1581

1582

1583

1584

1585

D. Iunius Brutus Albinus. Denarius 48, AR 4.03 g. A-POSTVMIVS — COS Bare head of A. Postumius r.
Rev. ALBINV / BRVTI'F within wreath of corn ears. Babelon Postumia 14 and Junia 29. Sydenham 943a.
Sear Imperators 27. RBW —. Crawford 450/3b.

Old cabinet tone, almost invisible mark on neck, otherwise extremely fine 350

Albinus Bruti f. and C. Vibius C. f. C. n. Pansa Caetronianus. Denarius 48, AR 3.92 g. Mask of bearded
Pan r.; below, C PANSA. Rev. Two clasped hands holding caduceus; below, [A]LBINVS BRVTI [F].
Babelon [unia 27, Postmia 12 and Vibia 22. Sydenham 944. Sear Imperators 28. RBW —. Crawford 451/1.
Scarce.Wonderful old cabinet tone, minor areas of weakness,
otherwise good extremely fine 300
This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

lulius Caesar. Denarius, Illyria (Apollonia?) early spring to mid 48, AR 3.88 g. Female head r., wearing

diadem and oak-wreath; behind, LII. Rev. CAE — SAR Trophy with Gallic shield and carnyx; in field r.,
axe. Babelon Iulia 26. C 18. Sydenham 1009. Sear Imperators 11. RBW —. Crawford 452/2.
Light iridescent tone, hairline flan-crack at one o’clock on

obverse, otherwise extremely fine 450

L. Plautius Plancus. Denarius 47, AR 3.83 g. Head of Medusa facing with coiled snakes on either side;
below, L-PLAVTIVS. Rev. Victory facing, holding palm branch in 1. hand and leading four horses; below,
PLANCVS. Babelon Plautia 15. Sydenham 959. Sear Imperators 29. RBW 1583. Crawford 453/1a.
Wonderful iridescent tone and exceptionally complete for the issue. A
banker’s mark on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 350
Ex NAC sale 15, 1999, 187.

L. Plautius Plancus. Denarius 47, AR 3.78 g. Head of Medusa facing with dishevelled hair; below,

L-PLAVTIVS. Rev. Victory facing, holding palm branch in l. hand and leading four horses; below,

PLANCVS. Babelon Plautia 14. Sydenham 959b. Sear Imperators 29a. RBW 1585. Crawford 453/1c.
Minor areas of weakness otherwise good very fine 250

A. Licinius Nerva. Denarius 47, AR 4.08 g. A-LICINIVS — FIDES Laureate head of Fides r. Rev. -1l —
VIR Horseman galloping r., with r. hand dragging by the hair naked warrior, holding shield and sword; below
horse, NERVA. Babelon Licinia 23. Sydenham 955. Sear Imperators 30a. RBW 1589. Crawford 454/2.

Scarce. Old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 450
This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

C. Antius C. f. Restio. Denarius 47, AR 3.61 g. RESTIO Head of C. Antius Restio r. Rev. C-ANTIVS-C-F
Hercules walking r., with cloak over ., arm holding trophy and club. Babelon Antia 1. Sydenham 970. Sear
Imperators 34. RBW 1593. Crawford 455/1a.

Rare. Wonderful old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 500
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1586

1587

1588

1589

1590

1591

1592

C. Antius C. f. Restio. Denarius 47, AR 4.02 g. Jugate heads of Dei Penates r.; below, DEI PENATES.
Rev. C-ANTIVS-C-F Hercules walking r., with cloak over 1., arm holding trophy and club. Babelon Antia 2.
Sydenham 971. Sear Imperators 35. RBW —. Crawford 455/2a.

Scrace. Old cabinet tone, a light scratch on obverse, otherwise very fine 250

lulius Caesar and A. Allienus. Denarius, Sicily 47, AR 3.66 g. C:CAESAR — IMP-COS-ITER Diademed
and draped bust of Venus r. Rev. A*ALLIENVS — PRO-COS Trinacrus standing 1., placing r. foot on prow,
holding trisceles in r. hand and cloak in 1. Babelon Julia 14 and Alliena 1. C 1. Sydenham 1022. Sear
Imperators 54. RBW 1599. Crawford 457/1. Very rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 750

lulius Caesar. Denarius, Asia 48-47, AR 3.81 g. Diademed head of Venus r. Rev. CAESAR Aeneas
advancing l., carrying palladium in r. hand and Anchises on . shoulder. Babelon Julia 10. C 12. Sydenham
1013. Sear Imperators 55. Woytek Arma et Nummi, p. 558. RBW 1600. Crawford 458/1.

Old cabinet tone, a minor nick on jaw, otherwise extremely fine 350

lulius Caesar. Denarius, Asia 48-47, AR 3.76 g. Diademed head of Venus r. Rev. CAESAR Aeneas
advancing I., carrying palladium in r. hand and Anchises on . shoulder. Babelon Julia 10. C 12. Sydenham
1013. Sear Imperators 55. Woytek Arma et Nummi, p. 558. RBW 1600. Crawford 458/1.

Old cabinet tone, struck on a narrow flan, otherwise extremely fine / good extremely fine 350

lulius Caesar. Denarius, Asia 48-47, AR 3.81 g. Diademed head of Venus r. Rev. CAESAR Aeneas
advancing ., carrying palladium in r. hand and Anchises on . shoulder. Babelon Julia 10. C 12. Sydenham
1013. Sear Imperators 55. Woytek Arma et Nummi, p. 558. RBW 1600. Crawford 458/1.

About extremely fine 300

0. Caecilius Metellus Pius Scipio. Denarius, Africa 47-46, AR 3.62 g. Q-METEL Laureate head of Jupiter r.;
below, PIVS. Rev. SCIPIO Elephant r.; in exergue, IMP. Babelon Caecilia 47. Sydenham 1046. Sear
Imperators 45. RBW 1601. Crawford 459/1. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300

Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius Scipio and P. Licinius Crassus. Denarius, Africa 47-46, AR 3.86 g.
CRASS‘IVN — LEG-PRO-PR Turreted female head r.; above and below respectively, uncertain object and
rostrum tridens. On l. and r. respectively, ear of corn and caduceus. Rev. METEL-PIVS — SCIP-IMP
Trophy between lituus and jug. Babelon Caecilia 52 and Licinia 22. Sydenham 1049. Sear Imperators 42.
RBW —. Crawtford 460/3. Very rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 600

Ex NAC sale 84,2015, 1689.
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1593 Q. Metellus Scipio and Eppius Legatus. Denarius, Africa 47-46, AR 3.81 g. Q-METELL — SCIPIO-IMP
Laureate head of Africa r., wearing elephant skin; in r. field, ear of corn and below, plough. Rev. EPPIVS —
LEG-F-C Hercules standing facing with r. hand on hip and resting 1. on club draped with a lion's skin.
Babelon Caecilia 50 and Eppia 1. Sydenham 1051. Sear Imperators 44. RBW 1605. Crawford 461/1.

Rare. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 400

1594  Mn. Cordius Rufus. Denarius 46, AR 3.62 g. RVFVS-IILLVIR Jugate heads of Dioscuri r., wearing pilei
decorated with fillet. Rev. MN. CORDIVS Venus standing l., holding scales in r. hand and sceptre in I,
with Cupid perched on shoulder. Babelon Cordia 1. Sydenham 976c¢c. Sear Imperators 63. RBW —
Crawford 463/1b. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 350

Ex Rauch sale 76, 2005, 453.

1595

1595  Mn. Cordius Rufus. Denarius 46, AR 3.51 g. RVFVS Owl perched on Corinthian helmet r. Rev. MN
CORDIVS Aegis decorated with head of Medusa. Babelon Cordia 4. Sydenham 978. Sear Imperators 64.

RBW 1607. Crawford 463/2. Wonderful iridescent tone, minor areas of weakness,
otherwise extremely fine 400

1596  Mn. Cordius Rufus. Denarius 46, AR 4.06 g. RVFVS-S-C- Diademed head of Venus r. Rev. Cupid on
dolphin r.; below, MN.CORDIVS. Babelon Cordia 3. Sydenham 977. Sear Imperators 65. RBW 1608.
Crawford 463/3. Light iridescent tone, areas of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 350

&5

1597 %5’-

1597 T. Carisius. Denarius 46, AR 3.70 g¢ MONETA Head of Iuno Moneta r. Rev. T-CARISIVS Coining
implements. All within laurel wreath. Babelon Carisia 1. Sydenham 982. Sear Imperators 70. RBW 1614.
Crawford 464/2. Wonderful old cabinet tone, minor areas of weakness,

otherwise about extremely fine 450

1598 T. Carisius. Denarius 46, AR 3.66 g. Head of Roma r., wearing Attic helmet decorated with plume; behind,
ROMA. Rev. Sceptre, cornucopia on globe and rudder; below, T-CARIS. All within laurel wreath. Babelon
Carisia 4. Sydenham 984b. Sear Imperators 71a. RBW —. Crawford 464/3a.

Struck on a narrow flan, otherwise about extremely fine 250

1599
1599 T. Carisius. Denarius 46, AR 3.64 g. Bust of Victory r. Rev. Victory in prancing biga r., holding reins and

wreath; in exergue, T-CARISI. Babelon Carisia 2. Sydenham 98. Sear Imperators 72. RBW 1617.
Crawford 464/4. Wonderful iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250
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1600

1601

1602

1603

1604

1605

1606

T. Considius Paetus. Denarius 46, AR 3.81 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. within laurel wreath. Rev.
C-CONSIDIVS Curule chair on which lies wreath; in exergue, PAETVS. Babelon Considia 4. Sydenham
990. Sear Imperators 77. RBW 1622. Crawford 465/1a.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300

C. Considius Paetus. Denarius 46, AR 3.43 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, dotted border, A. Rev.
C-CONSID[I] Curule chair on which lies wreath; in exergue, PAETI. Babelon Considia 2. Sydenham 991.
Sear Imperators 77b. RBW 1624. Crawford 465/2a.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250

T. Considius Paetus. Denarius 46, AR 3.97 g. PAETI Laureate and diademed head of Venus r. Rev.
Victory in prancing quadriga 1., holding, wreath and palm branch; in exergue, C-CONSID[I]. Babelon
Considia 6. Sydenham 992. Sear Imperators 78. RBW 1627. Crawford 465/3.
Scarce. Wonderful old cabinet tone, minor area of weakness on
obverse, otherwise extremely fine 400

C. Considius Paetus. Denarius 46, AR 4.17 g. PAETI Laureate and diademed head of Venus 1. Rev.
Victory in prancing quadriga 1., holding, wreath and palm branch; in exergue, C-CONSIDI. Babelon
Considia 7. Sydenham 993. Sear Imperators 78a. RBW 1628. Crawford 465/4.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 350

lulius Caesar. Denarius, Sicily (?) 46, AR 3.98 g. COS-TERT — DICT-ITER Head of Ceres r., wearing
wreath of barley. Rev. AVGVR Culullus, aspergillum, jug and lituus. In outer r. field, M and below,
PONT-MAX. Babelon Julia 16. C 4. Sydenham 1024. Sear Imperators 57a. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558.
RBW 1638. Crawford 467/1b. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300

lulius Caesar. Denarius, Sicily (?) 46, AR 3.93 g. COS-TERT — DICT-ITER Head of Ceres r., wearing
wreath of barley. Rev. AVGVR Culullus, aspergillum, jug and lituus. In outer r. field, M and below,
PONT-MAX. Babelon Julia 16. C 4. Sydenham 1024. Sear Imperators 57a. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558.
RBW 1638. Crawford 467/1b. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 300

1606

lulius Caesar. Denarius, Spain 46-45, AR 3.84 g. Diademed head of Venus r.; behind, Cupid. Rev. Two
captives seated at sides of trophy with oval shield and carnyx in each hand; in exergue, CAESAR. Babelon
Julia 11. C. 13. Sydenham 1014. Sear Imperators 58. RBW 1640. Crawford 468/1.

Old cabinet tone, minor area of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 500

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.
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1607 M. Poblicius for Cn. Pompeius Magnus. Denarius, Spain 46-45, AR 3.64 g. Helmeted head of Roma r.;

1608

1609

before, M POBLICI LEG PRO; behind, PR. Rev. Female figure standing r., with shield slung on back,
holding two spears and presenting palm branch to soldier standing 1. on prow of ship; on r. field, CN
MAGNVS IMP. Babelon Poblicia 10 and Pompeia 9. Sydenham 1035. Sear Imperators 48. RBW —.
Crawford 469/1d. Surface somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 400

L. Papius Celsius. Denarius 45, AR 4.00 g. Head of Juno Sospita r. Rev. CELSVS-III-VIR Wolf r.,
placing stick on fire; on r., eagle fanning flames with its wings. In exergue, L-PAPIVS. Babelon Papia 2.
Sydenham 964. Sear Imperators 82. RBW 1647. Crawford 472/1.

Scarce. About extremely fine 400

L. Papius Celsius. Denarius 45, AR 3.83 g. Laureate head of Triumphus r. with trophy over shoulder;
below TRIVMPVS. Rev. CELSVS-III- VIR Wolfr., placing stick on fire; on the r. eagle fanning flames. In
exergue, L-PAPIVS. Babelon Papia 3. Sydenham 965. Sear Imperators 83. RBW 1649. Crawford 472/2.

Scarce. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 500
From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

1610

1611

1612

Lollius Palicanus. Denarius 45, AR 4.04 g. LIBERTATIS Diademed head of Libertas r. Rev.
PALIKANVS Rostra on which stands subsellium. Babelon Lollia 2. Sydenham 960. Sear Imperators 86.
RBW 1652. Crawford 473/1. Scarce. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 300

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

L. Valerius Acisculus. Denarius 45, AR 3.67 g. ACISCVLVS Head of Apollo r., hair tied with band;
above, star and behind, acisculus. Rev. Europa seated on bull walking r.; in exergue, L-VALERIVS.
Babelon Valeria 17. Sydenham 998. Sear Imperators 90. RBW 1565. Crawford 474/1a.

Rare. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 350

L. Valerius Acisculus. Denarius 45, AR 3.55 g. ACISCVLVS Head of Apollo r., hair tied with band;
above, star and behind, acisculus. All within laurel wreath. Rev. Europa seated on bull walking r.; in
exergue, [L-VALERIVS]. Babelon Valeria 16. Sydenham 998a. Sear Imperators 90a. RBW 1659.
Crawford 474/1b. Scarce. Areas of weakness and reverse slightly off-centre,

otherwise good extremely fine 300
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1613

1614

1615

1616

1617

1618

1613

Tulius Caesar and C. Clovius. Bronze end 46-early 45, £ 14.06 g. CAESAR DIC-TER Draped bust of
Victory r. Rev. C:CLOVI — PRAEF Minerva standing 1., holding trophy, spear and shield decorated with
gorgoneion; at her feet, snake. Babelon Julia 17 and Clovia 11. C 7. Sydenham 1025. Sear Imperators 62.
Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RPC 601/1. RBW 1667. Crawford 476/1a.

Scarce. Dark green patina and very fine / good very fine 500

L. Aemilius Buca. Denarius 44, AR 3.84 g. L-BVCA Diademed head of Venus r. Rev. Sulla reclining on
rock 1.; on r., Luna descending from mountain and behind, Victory with spread wings holding staff in raised
r. hand. Babelon Aemilia 12. Sydenham 1064. Sear Imperators 164. RBW 1677. Crawford 480/1.

Very rare. Light iridescent tone, areas of weakness and of

overstriking, otherwise very fine / good very fine 600
Ex CNG Mail Bid sale 66, 2004, 1321.

lulius Caesar and M. Mettius. Denarius 44, AR 4.02 g. CAESAR-IMP Wreathed head of Caesar r.; behind,
lituus and culullus. Rev. M METTIVS Venus standing 1., holding sceptre and Victory, and resting 1. elbow on
shield which in turn rests on globe; in field 1., H. Babelon Julia 32 and Mettia 4. C 34. Sydenham 1056. Sear
Imperators 100. RBW 1678. Crawford 480/3.

A bold portrait struck on a full flan, lightly toned and good very fine / very fine 1°250

lulius Caesar and M. Mettius. Denarius 44, AR 4.18 g. CAESAR-IMP Wreathed head of Caesar r.; behind,
lituus and culullus. Rev. [M M]ETTIVS Venus standing 1., holding sceptre and Victory, and resting 1. elbow on
shield which in turn rests on globe; in field ., I. Babelon Julia 32 and Mettia 4. C 34. Sydenham 1056. Sear
Imperators 100. RBW —. Crawford 480/3.

A very aprealing portrait and a wonderful iridescent tone, metal

flaw on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 1°250
Ex Auctiones 7, 1977, 642 and Peus 388, 1998, 401 sales.

lulius Caesar and L. Aemilius Buca. Denarius 44, AR 3.87 g. CAESAR'IM — P — M Wreathed head of
Caesar r.; behind, crescent. Rev. L-AEMILIVS — BVCA Venus standing 1., holding sceptre and Victory.
Babelon Iulia 34 and Aemilia 13. C 22. Mazzini 22 (this coin). Sydenham 1060. Sear Imperators 102.
RBW —. Crawford 480/4. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 2°000

From the Mazzini collection.

lulius Caesar and P. Sepullius Macer. Denarius 44, AR 4.17 g. CAESAR-IMP Wreathed head of Caesar r.;
behind, eight-rayed star. Rev. P-SEPVLLIVS — MA[CER] Venus standing 1., holding Victory and sceptre
resting on star. Babelon Julia 46 and Sepullia 1. C 41. Sydenham 1071. Sear Imperators 106a. RBW 1679.
Crawford 480/5b. Rare. Lovely iridescent tone, areas of weakness and a light

scratch on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 1°000
Ex NAC sale M, 2002, 2538.
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1619

1620

1621

1622

1623

1624

1625

Tulius Caesar and P. Sepullius Macer. Denarius 44, AR 3.91 g. CAESAR-IMP Wreathed head of Caesar
r.; behind, eight-rayed star. Rev. P-SEPVLLIVS — MACE[R] Venus standing ., holding Victory and
sceptre resting on star. Babelon Julia 46 and Sepullia 1. C 41. Sydenham 1071. Sear Imperators 106a.
RBW 1679. Crawford 480/5b. Rare. Areas of weakness, otherwise about extremely fine 1°000

lulius Caesar and L. Aemilius Buca. Denarius 44, AR 3.73 g. CAESAR-DICT — PERPETVO Wreathed
head of Caesar r. Rev. Fasces and caduceus in saltire; on 1., axe and on r., globe. Above, clasped hands and
below, L-BVCA. Babelon Julia 37 and Aemilia 17. C. 25. Sydenham 1063. Sear Imperators 103. RBW
1680. Crawford 480/6. Rare. Old cabinet tone. A banker’s marks on cheek and

on neck, otherwise about very fine 500

lulius Caesar and P. Sepullius Macer. Denarius 44, AR 3.74 g. CAESAR-DICT — PERPETVO Wreathed
head of Caesar r. Rev. P-SEPVLLIVS — MACER (downwards) Venus standing l., holding Victory and
sceptre resting on shield. Babelon Julia 48 and Sepullia 3. C 38. Sydenham 1073. Sear Imperators 107a.
RBW —. Crawford 480/10. Rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 1’000

Tulius Caesar and P. Sepullius Macer. Denarius 44, AR 3.86 g. CAESAR — DICT PERPETVO Wreathed
head of Caesar r. Rev. P-SEPVLLIVS — MACER Venus standing 1., holding Victory and sceptre resting on
star. Babelon Julia 49 and Sepullia 4. C 40. Sydenham 1072. Sear Imperators 107b. RBW 1684.
Crawford 480/11. Rare. Old cabinet tone, areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine 1°000

lulius Caesar and P. Sepullius Macer. Denarius 44, AR 3.71 g. CAESAR — DICT-PERPETVO Veiled and
wreathed head of Caesar r. Rev. P-SEPVLLIVS — MACER Venus standing l., holding Victory and sceptre
resting on shield. Babelon Julia 50 and Sepullia 5. C 38. Sydenham 1074. Sear Imperators 107d. RBW
1685. Crawford 480/13. Rare. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 2°000

This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

Tulius Caesar and P. Sepullius Macer. Denarius 44, AR 3.67 g. [CAESA]R — DICT-PERPETVO Veiled
and wreathed head of Caesar r. Rev. [P-SEPVLLIVS] — MACER Venus standing 1., holding Victory and
sceptre resting on shield. Babelon Julia 50 and Sepullia 5. C 38. Sydenham 1074. Sear Imperators 107d.
RBW 1685. Crawford 480/13.

Rare. Old cabinet tone, area of weakness, otherwise about very fine 500

lulius Caesar and P. Sepullius Macer. Denarius 44, AR 3.97 g. CAESAR — IMPER Wreathed head of
Caesar r. Rev. P-SEPVLLIV[S] — MACER Venus standing 1., holding Victory and sceptre resting on star.
Babelon Julia 47 and Sepullia 2. C 42. Sydenham 1070. RBW —. Crawford 480/18.

Rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 1°500
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1626

1627

1628

1629

1630

Tulius Caesar and C. Cossutius Maridianus. Denarius 44, AR 3.82 g. CAESAR — PARENS-PATRJ[IAE]
Veiled and wreathed head of Caesar r.; behind, apex and before, /lituus. Rev. C-COSSVTIVS and
MARIDIANVS arranged in form of cross; in angles, A — A — A — FF. Babelon Julia 43 and Cossutia 2. C 18.
Sydenham 1069. Sear Imperators 112. RBW 1687. Crawford 480/19.
Rare. Struck on an exceedingly broad flan, areas of weakness,
otherwise about extremely fine 1’750

1627

P. Sepullius Macer. Denarius 44, AR 3.52 g. CLEM — ENTIAE — CAESAR([IS] Tetrastyle temple. Rev.
P-SEPVLLIVS — MACER Desultor galloping r., holding whip in r. hand and reins of second horse with 1.;
in 1. field, wreath and palm branch. Babelon Sepullia 7 and Julia 52. Sydenham 1076. Sear Imperators 110.
RBW —. Crawford 480/21. Very rare. Very fine 500

Ex NAC sale N, 2003, 1630.

P. Sepullius Macer. Denarius 44, AR 3.91 g. Bearded and veiled head of M. Antonius r.; behind, jug and
before, lituus. Rev. P-SEPVLLIVS — MACER Desultor galloping r., holding whip in r. hand and reins of
second horse with L; in I. field, wreath and palm branch. Babelon Sepullia 8§ and Antonia 2. C 74.
Sydenham 1077. Sear Imperators 142. RBW 1689. Crawford 480/22.

Very rare. Interesting portrait and good very fine 1’500
Ex CNG sale 67, 2004, 1213.

L. Flaminius Chilo. Denarius 41, AR 3.72 g. lllI-VIR — PRI'FL. Diademed head of Venus r. Rev. Victory
in prancing biga r.; below horses, L-FLAMIN. In exergue, CHILO. Babelon Flaminia 2. Sydenham 1088.
Sear Imperators 171. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW —. Crawford 485/2.

Rare. Lovely iridescent tone, struck on a narrow flan and about extremely fine 450

P. Accoleius Lariscolus. Denarius 41, AR 3.53 g. P.ACCOLEIVS — LARISCOLVS Draped bust of Diana
Nemorensis 1., with lock of hair falling down the neck. Rev. Triple cult statue of Diana Nemorensis; behind,
cypress grove. Babelon Accoleia 1 var. Sydenham 1148a. Sear Imperators 172a. Woytek Arma et Nummi
p.- 558. RBW 1702. Crawford 486/1.

Old cabinet tone, struck on a narrow flan, otherwise extremely fine 350
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1631

1632

1633

1634

1635

1636

1637

Petillius Capitolinus. Denarius 41, AR 4.22 g. PETILLIVS Eagle on thunderbolt r., with open wings;
below, CAPITOLINVS. Rev. Hexastyle temple with decorated roof; between central four columns, hanging
decoration. Babelon Petillia 2. Sydenham 1150. Sear Imperators 174. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558.
RBW 1704. Crawford 487/2a. Scarce. Old cabinet tone, slight off-centre, otherwise

about extremely fine / good very fine 300

Petillius Capitolinus. Denarius 41, AR 3.63 g. PETILLIVS Eagle r., with open wings, on thunderbolt
which covers the 1. wing; below, CAPITOLINVS. Rev. Hexastyle temple with decorated roof; between
central four columns, hanging decoration. Babelon Petillia 2 var. Sydenham 1150 var. Sear Imperators 174.
Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1705. Crawford 487/2a var.

A rare variety. Lovely cabinet tone, a punch on obverse, otherwise good very fine 300

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

Petillius Capitolinus. Denarius 41, AR 3.89 g. PETILLIVS Eagle on thunderbolt r., with open wings;
below, [CAPITOLINVS]. Rev. F — S Hexastyle temple with decorated roof; between central four columns,
hanging decoration. Babelon Petillia 4. Sydenham 1152. Sear Imperators 174b. Woytek Arma et Nummi p.
558. RBW 1707. Crawford 487/2¢c. Scarce. Wonderful old cabinet tone, areas of weakness,

otherwise extremely fine 350

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, Gallia Cisalpina 43, AR 3.58 g. M ANTON IM[P] Bearded head of Mark
Antony r.; behind, /ituus. Rev. CAESAR DI[C] Laureate head of Caesar r.; behind, jug. Babelon Antonia 4
and Julia 54. C 2. Sydenham 1165. Sear Imperators 118. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1708.
Crawford 488/1. Rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 600

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

1635 . 1636 '

M. Antonius and M. Aemilius Lepidus. Quinarius, Gallia Transalpina 43, AR 1.87 g. M ANT (ligate) IMP
Lituus, jug and raven. Rev. LEP-IMP Simpulum, aspergillum, axe and apex. Babelon Antonia 13 and

Aemilia 30. C 3. Sydenham 1158a. Sear Imperators 120. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1710.
Crawford 489/3. Scarce. Old cabinet tone and very fine 500

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

Marcus Antonius. Quinarius, Gallia Transalpina 43, AR 1.77 g. M ANT (ligate) IMP Lituus, jug and raven.
Rev. Victory crowning trophy. Babelon Antonia 7. C 82. Sydenham 1159. Sear Imperators 121. Woytek
Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1711. Crawford 489/4.

Scarce. Countermark on obverse, otherwise about very fine 250
From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

Marcus Antonius. Quinarius, Lugdunum 42, AR 1.73 g. III:'VIR: — [R-P-C] Bust of Victory r. Rev.

ANTONI Lion walking r.; at sides, [A] — XLI. In exergue, IMP. Babelon Antonia 32. C 3. Sydenham

1163. RPC 513. Sear Imperators 126. Woytek Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1713. Crawford 489/6.
Scarce. Old cabinet tone and about very fine / very fine 250
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1638 P. Clodius M. f. Turrinus. Denarius 42, AR 3.88 g. Radiate head of Sol r.; behind, quiver. Rev. Crescent
surrounded by five stars; below, P.CLODIVS / M-F-. Babelon Clodia 17. Sydenham 1115. Sear Imperators
182. RBW 1726. Crawford 494/21.
Scarce. Lovely iridescent tone, minor area of encrustation and edge
broken in two spots on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 500

1639 P. Clodius M. f. Turrinus. Denarius 42, AR 3.91 g. Laureate head of Apollo r.; behind, lyre. Rev.
P.CLODIVS — -M'F Diana standing facing, with bow and quiver over shoulder, holding lighted torch in

each hand. Babelon Clodia 14. Sydenham 1117. Sear Imperators 184. RBW 1727. Crawford 494/23.
Scarce. Old cabinet tone, reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise good extremely fine 250

1640 L. Livineius Regulus. Denarius 42, AR 3.98 g. Laureate head of Caesar r.; behind, laurel branch and
before, caduceus. Rev. L-LIVINEIVS / REGVLVS Bull charging r. Babelon Julia 57 and Livineia 1.
Sydenham 1106. Sear Imperators 115. RBW 1730. Crawford 494/24.

Rare. Wonderful old cabinet tone, obverse slightly off-centre
and area of weakness, otherwise extremely fine 1°500

This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

1641 L. Livineius Regulus. Denarius 42, AR 3.58 g. REGVLVS-PR- Head of L. Regulus r. Rev.
L-LIVINEIV[S] Curule chair; on either side, three fasces. In exergue, REGVLVS. Babelon Livineia 10.
Sydenham 1109. Sear Imperators 176. RBW —. Crawford 494/27.

Lovely iridescent tone and good very fine 300

1642 L. Livineius Regulus. Denarius 42, AR 3.88 g. Head of L. Regulus r. Rev. L-LIVINEIV][S] Curule chair;
on either side, three fasces. In exergue, REGVLVS. Babelon Livineia 11. Sydenham 1110. Sear Imperators

177. RBW 1733. Crawford 494/28.
Old cabinet tone, reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise extremely fine 400

Ex Busso Peus sale 332, 1991, 374.

1643

1643 L. Livineius Regulus. Denarius 42, AR 3.87 g. Head of L. Regulus r. Rev. L-LIVINEIVS Modius between
two corn ears; in exergue, REGVLVS. Babelon Livineia 13. Sydenham 1111. Sear Imperators 178. RBW

1734. Crawford 494/29. Scarce. Light iridescent tone, a light scratch on obverse,
otherwise about extremely fine 350
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1645

1644 L. Livineius Regulus. Denarius 42, AR 3.88 g. Head of Livineius Regulus r. Rev. Combat of bestiarii; in

1645

exergue, L-REGVLV][S]. Babelon Livineia 12. Sydenham 1112. Sear Imperators 179. RBW 1735.
Crawford 494/30. Rare. Old cabinet tone, slightly off-centre, otherwise about extremely fine 300

Ex Peus sale 332, 1991, 375. From a distinguished American collection.
L. Livineius Regulus. Denarius 42, AR 3.99 g. L REGVLVS — -PR- Head of Livineius Regulus r. Rev.
REGVLVS-F Curule chair; on either side, fasces. In exergue, PRAEF-VR. Babelon Livineia 8. Sydenham

1113. Sear Imperators 180. RBW 1736. Crawford 494/31.
Scarce. Old cabinet tone, reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise extremely fine 400

1646  C. Vibius Varus. Denarius 42, AR 2.68 g. Bare head of M. Antonius r. Rev. C-VIBIVS — [VAR]VS

1647

1648

1649

Fortuna standing 1., holding Victory and cornucopiae. Babelon Vibia 29 and Antonia 26. C 4. Sydenham
1144. Sear Imperators 149. RBW —. Crawford 494/32.
Rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 1°250

C. Vibius Varus. Aureus 42, AV 7.99 g. Laureate head of Apollo r. Rev. C-VIBIVS — VARVS Venus
standing 1., looking at herself in mirror held in 1. hand; behind her, column. Babelon Vibia 27. Bahrfeldt 36.
Sydenham 1137. Sear Imperators 190. RBW 1738. Crawford 494/34. Calico 33a.

Rare. Several edge marks, otherwise good very fine 3000

C. Vibius Varus. Denarius 42, AR 4.06 g. Head of Liber r., wearing ivy-wreath. Rev. VARVS Panther 1.
springing up towards garlanded altar on which rests mask and against which rests thyrsus; in exergue,
C-VIBIVS. Babelon Vibia 24. Sydenham 1138. Sear Imperators 192. RBW 1739. Crawford 494/36.

Old cabinet tone, minor area of weakness on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 300

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

1649
C. Vibius Varus. Denarius 42, AR 3.74 g. Laureate head of Hercules r. Rev. [C-]VIBIVS — VARVS

Minerva standing r., holding Victory and spear. Babelon Vibia 23. Sydenham 1139. Sear Imperators 193.
RBW 1740. Crawford 494/37. Rare. Light iridescent tone and very fine 600

Ex NAC sale I, 1999, 1571.
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1650

1651

1652

1653

1654

1655

1656

C. Vibius Varus. Denarius 42, AR 4.22 g. Helmeted head of Minerva r., wearing aegis. Rev. C-VIBIVS —
VARVS Hercules standing facing, holding club in r. hand and lion’s skin over 1. arm. Babelon Vibia 26.
Sydenham 1140. Sear Imperators 194. RBW 1741. Crawford 494/38. Rare. Good very fine 350

L. Mussidius T. f. Longus. Denarius 42, AR 3.98 g. Draped bust of Victory r. Rev. L-MVSSIDIVS
Victory in prancing biga r.; below, LONGVS. Babelon Mussidia 4. Sydenham 1095. Sear Imperators 186.
RBW 1743. Crawford 494/40.
Very rare. Struck on a broad flan and with a wonderful old cabinet tone, banker’s
mark on obverse, otherwise a very pleasant good very fine 17500

L. Mussidius T. f. Longus. Denarius 42, AR 4.04 g. Radiate and draped bust of Sol facing three-quarters r.
Rev. [L]-MVSSIDIVS- LONGVS Shrine of Venus Cloacina, the platform inscribed [C]LOACIN. Babelon
Mussidia 7. Sydenham 1094. Sear Imperators 189. RBW 1747. Crawford 494/43a.

Rare. Lovely iridescent tone and about extremely fine 500
Ex Sternberg sale 10, 1980, 243.

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, castrensis moneta in Italy (?) 42, AR 3.95 g. M-ANTONI — IMP Head ot
Marcus Antonius r. with light beard. Rev. IIl — VIR — [R-P-C] Distyle temple within which radiate head of
Sol set on medallion. Babelon Antonia 34. C 12. Sydenham 1168. Sear Imperators 128. Woytek Arma et
Nummi p. 558. RBW 1753. Crawford 496/1. Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 400

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, castrensis moneta in Greece (?) 42, AR 3.65 g. IMP Head of Marcus Antonius
r. with light beard; behind, /ituus. Rev. M ANTONIVS-III- VIR]-R-P-C Radiate head of Sol r. Babelon
Antonia 31. C 70. Sydenham 1169. Sear Imperators 129. RBW 1755. Crawford 496/3.

Rare. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 250
From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

Q. Caepio Brutus and Lentulus Spint. Denarius, mint moving with Brutus and Cassius 43-42, AR 4.10 g.
BRVTVS Axe, culullus and knife r. Rev. Jug and /lituus; below, LENTVLVS / SPINT. Babelon Junia 41
and Cornelia 71. C 6. Sydenham 1310. Sear Imperators 198. RBW 1766. Crawford 500/7.

Light iridescent tone, reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise extremely fine 600

Q. Caepio Brutus. Denarius, mint moving with Brutus 43-42, AR 3.78 g. [LEIBERTA]S Head of Libertas
r. Rev. CAEPIO-BRVTVS[-PRO-COS] Plectrum, lyre and laurel branch tied with fillet. Babelon Junia 34.
C 5. Sydenham 1287. Sear Imperatores 199. RBW 1767. Crawford 501/1.

Rare. Struck on a narrow flan, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 400
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1657

1658

1659

1660

1661

1662

Q. Caepio Brutus and L. Sestius Pro. Q. Denarius, mint moving with Brutus 43-42, AR 3.60 g. L-SESTIP —
RO — Q Veiled and draped bust Libertas r. Rev. Q:CAEPIO BRVTVS PRO COS Tripod between axe and
simpulum. Babelon Junia 37 and Sestia 2. C 11. Sydenham 1290. Sear Imperators 201. RBW 1768.
Crawford 502/2. Scarce. Old cabinet tone and very fine / good very fine 300

M. lunius Brutus. Quinarius, mint moving with Brutus 43-42, AR 2.00 g. LEIBERTAS Laureate head of
Libertas r. Rev. Prow-stem and anchor in saltire. Babelon Junia 33. C —, after 5. Sydenham 1288. Sear
Imperators 210. RBW 1779. Crawford 506/3. Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 400

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

Q. Cornuficius. Denarius, Africa 42, AR 2.50 g. Head of Tanit I, wearing wreath of barley. Rev.
Q-CORNYV - FICI — AVGVR'IMP Q. Cornuficius, veiled, standing l. and holding lituus; hw is crowned by
Juno Sospita standing behind him, with crow perching on shoulder, holding spear and shield in 1. hand.
Babelon Cornuficia 3. Sydenham 1354. Sear Imperators 231. RBW —. Crawford 509/5.

Plated. Exceedingly rare, one of the rarerst issue of the Republican series. About very fine 5000

1661 1662

Sextus Pompeius. Denarius, Sicily 37-36, AR 3.55 g. Head of Neptune r., trident over shoulder; around,
MAG PI - VS —IMP ITER. Rev. Trophy with trident above and anchor below, prow-stem on I. and aplustre
on r., two heads of Scylla at base; around, PRAEF CLAS ET OR — AE MAR IT EX S C. Babelon Pompeia 21.
Sydenham 1347. Woytek, Arma et Nummi p. 588. RBW 1784. Crawford 511/2c.

Rare. Old cabinet tone, slightly off-centred, otherwise very fine 400

Sextus Pompeius. Denarius, Sicily 37-36, AR 3.58 g. [MAG-PIVS-IMP-ITEJR Head of Cn. Pompeius
Magnus r.; behind jug and before, /ituus. Rev. [PRAF] Neptune standing 1., foot on prow, between the
brothers Anapias and Amphinomus, with their parents on their shoulders; in exergue, CLAS-E.T-ORZE /
[MA]JRIT-EX-S-C. Babelon Pompeia 27. C 17. Sydenham 1344. Sear Imperators 334. Woytek, Arma et
Nummi p. 558. RBW 1785. Crawford 511/3a.

Rare. Reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise about extremely fine 2°000

Sextus Pompeius. Denarius, Sicily 37-36, AR 3.80 g. MAG-PIVS-IMP-ITER Head of Cn. Pompeius
Magnus r.; behind jug and before, /ituus. Rev. [PRAF] Neptune standing 1., foot on prow, between the
brothers Anapias and Amphinomus, with their parents on their shoulders; in exergue, CLAS-E.T-ORZE /
[MARIT-EX-S-C]. Babelon Pompeia 27. C 17. Sydenham 1344. Sear Imperators 334. Woytek, Arma et
Nummi p. 558. RBW 1785. Crawford 511/3a.
Rare. Old cabinet tone, areas of weakness and struck on a
narrow flan, otherwise about extremely fine 500
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1663

1664

1665

1666

1667

1668

Sextus Pompeius. Denarius, Sicily 37-36, AR 3.89 g. [MAG-PIVS-IMP-ITE]JR Head of Cn. Pompeius
Magnus r.; behind jug and before, lituus. Rev. [PRZEF] Neptune standing 1., foot on prow, between the
brothers Anapias and Amphinomus, with their parents on their shoulders; in exergue, CLAS-E.T-ORZE /
[MA]JRIT-EX-S-C. Babelon Pompeia 27. C 17. Sydenham 1344. Sear Imperators 334. Woytek, Arma et
Nummi p. 558. RBW 1785. Crawford 511/3a.

Rare. Old cabinet tone, struck on a narrow flan, otherwise good very fine 1°000

M. Arrius Secundus. Denarius 43, AR 3.52 g. M-ARRIVS — SE[CVNDVS] Male head r., with slight beard.
Rev. Hasta pura between wreath and phalerae. Babelon Arria 2. Sydenham 1084. Sear imperators 319.
Woytek, Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1791. Crawford 513/2.
Very rare. Old cabinet tone, areas of weakness and banker’s mark on
obverse, otherwise about very fine 600

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

C. Numonius Vaala. Denarius 43, AR 3.69 g. C-NVMONIVS — VAALA Male head r. Rev. Soldier
rushing 1., attacking wall defended by two soldiers; in exergue, VAALA. Babelon Numonia 2. Sydenham
1087. Woytek, Arma et Nummi p. 558. RBW 1792. Crawford 514/2.

Very rare. Light iridescent tone and about very fine / very fine 1’500
Ex NAC sale K, 2000, 1500.

Marcus Antonius and C. Caesar Octavianus with M. Barbatius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antony 41,
AR 3.73 g. [M-ANT]'IMP-AVG-III-VIR'R-P-C'M BARBAT QP Head of M. Antony r. Rev. CAESAR
IMP PONT-1II-VIR-R-P-C Head of Octavian r. with slight beard. Babelon Antonia 51, Julia 96 and Barbatia
2. C8. Sydenham 1181. Sear Imperators 243. RBW 1798. Crawford 517/2.
Wonderful iridescent tone, a graffito and a test-cut at eleven o’clock on obverse,
otherwise about extremely fine / extremely fine 500

Marcus Antonius, Lucius Antonius with L. Cocceius Nerva. Denarius, mint moving with Marcus Antonius
41, AR 3.81 g. M-ANT-IMP-AVG III VIR-R-P-C-M NERVA PROQ-P Bare head of Marcus Antonius r.
Rev. L-ANTONIVS COS Bare head of Lucius Antonius r. Babelon Antonia 48 and Cocceia 2. C 2.
Sydenham 1185. Sear Imperators 246. RBW 1799. Crawford 517/5a.

Very rare. Two lovely portrait, a banker’s mark on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 1°000

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

Cn. Domitius Ahenobarbus. Denarius, mint moving with Ahenobarbus in 41, AR 3.65 g. AHENOBAR
Male head r., slightly bearded. Rev. CN-DOMITIVS IMP Trophy with two spears and shield standing
facing on prow r. Babelon Domitia 21. Sydenham 1177. Sear Imperators 339. RBW 1803. Crawford 519/2.

Rare. Struck on a very broad flan and with a lovely old cabinet tone, about very fine 500

Ex Kunst und Miinzen sale XXIX, 1993, 14.
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1669

1670

1671

1672

1673

1674

1670

Ti. Sempronius Gracchus. Denarius 40? or later, AR 3.78 g. S — C Laureate head of J. Caesar r. Rev.
TI-SEMPRONIVS-GRACCVS — [Q-DES] Vexillum, Aquila, plough and decempeda. Babelon Julia 126
and Sempronia 11. C 47. Sydenham 1127. Sear Imperators 327a. RBW 1811. Crawford 525/4c.

Very rare. Old cabinet tone, areas of weakness, otherwise about very fine 500

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

Q. Voconius Vitulus. Denarius 40? or later, AR 3.50 g. Laureate head of J. Caesar r. Rev. Q-VOCONIVS /
S — [C] Calf walking L.; in exergue, VITVLVS-Q- / DESIGN Babelon Voconia 1 and Julia 121. C 48.
Sydenham 1133. Sear Imperators 331. RBW 1813. Crawford 526/4.

Very rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 1°500

C. Caesar Octavianus and Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with Octavian 39, AR 4.09 g.
ANTONIVS — IMP Head of M. Antonius r. Rev. CAESAR — IMP Caduceus Babelon Antonia 15. C 5.
Sydenham 1328. Sear Imperators 303. RBW 1817. Crawford 529/3.

Rare. A wonderful iridescent tone, a graffito on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 600

1672

C. Caesar Octavianus and Marcus Antonius. Quinarius, mint moving with Octavian 39, AR 1.88 g.
HI-VIR- — R-P-C Diademed head of Concordia r. Rev. M-ANTON-C-CA[ES]AR Two hands clasped
around caduceus. Babelon Antonia 42. Sydenham 1195. C 67. Sear Imperators 304. RBW 1818. Crawford
529/4b. Wonderful iridescent tone, slightly off-centre, otherwise good extremely fine 350

Marcus Antonius.  Cistophoric Tetradrachm, Ephesus (?) circa 39, AR 11.90 g. M-ANTONIVS-IMP
‘COS-DESIG-ITER ET-TERT Ivy-wreathed head r.; below, /lituus. The whole within ivy-wreath. Rev.
III'VIR — R-P.C- Head of Octavia r. on cista mistica between two interlaced snakes with heads erect.
Babelon Antonia 60. C 2. Sydenham 1197. RPC 2201.

Wonderful iridescent tone and about extremely fine / good very fine 1’000
Ex Sternberg sale XXVI, 1992, 263.

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius in 38, AR 3.64 g. [M-ANTOINIVS-MF -
M-N-AVGVR: IMP-TER- M.Antonius, veiled and togate, standing r., holding /ifuus in r. hand. Rev
II-VIR-R-P-C- COS-DESIG-ITER-ET-TERT Radiate head of Sol r. Babelon Antonia 80. C 13.
Sydenham 1199. Sear Imperators 267. RBW 1820. Crawford 533/2.

Scarce. Lovely iridescent tone, minor areas of corrosion, otherwise good very fine 400

Ex Sternberg XIV, 1984, 233 and Lanz 88, 1998, Benz, 844 sales.
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1675 C. Caesar Octavianus and M. Agrippa. Denarius, mint moving with Octavian 38, AR 3.80 g. CAESAR —
DIVI'F Bearded head of Octavian r. Rev. M-AGRIPPA-COS / DESIG. Babelon 131 and Vipsania 3. C 545.
Sydenham 1331. Sear Imperators 307. RBW —. Crawford 534/3.

Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 600

This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

1676  C. Caesar Octavianus. Bronze, Italy 38, A 17.19 g. CAESAR — DIVI'F Bare head of Octavian r. Rev.
DIVOS — IVLIVS Laureate head of Julius Caesar r. Babelon Julia 98. C 3. Sydenham 1336. RPC 620.
Sear Imperators 308. RBW 1822. Crawtord 535/1. Green patina and very fine 1’500

Ex Triton sale III, 1999, 962.

1677  Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antonius 37, AR 3.18 g. ANT AVG-1II-VIR'R-P-C
Head of M. Antonius r. Rev. IMP — TER Trophy:; at base, two shields and two spears. Babelon Antonia 77.

C 17. Sydenham 1202. Sear Imperators 270. RBW —. Crawford 536/4.
Very rare. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 1°000

1678 Marcus Antonius with M. Silanus.  Denarius, mint moving with M. Antony 33, AR 3.67 g
ANTON-AVG-IMP-1II-COS-DES-[HI-III-'V-R-P-C] Head of M. Antony r. Rev. M-SILANVS-AVG /
Q-PRO-COS Babelon 97. C 71. Sydenham 1208. Sear Imperators 346. RBW 1830. Crawford 542/1.

Rare. Good very fine 400

1679 1679

1679 C. Caesar Octavianus. Dupondius, Colonia Iulia Viennesis circa 36, £ 19.43 g. Bare heads of Julius
Caesar and Octavian back to back. Rev. Prow r. with elaborate deck. RPC 517.
Green patina and good very fine 1°000

Ex NAC sale Q, 2006, 1604.

121



1680

1681

1682

1683

1684

1685

1686

1687

Cleopatra and Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antony 32, AR 3.34 g. CLEOPATRAE
‘REGINAE-REGVM-FILIORVM-REGVM Draped and diademed bust of Cleopatra r. Rev.
ANTONI'ARMENIA-DEVICTA Head of M. Antony r.; behind, Armenian tiara. Babelon Antonia 95. C 1.
Sydenham 1210. Sear Imperators 345. RBW 1832. Crawford 543/1.

Rare. Several banker’s marks, otherwise about very fine 27000

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antony 32-31, AR 3.34 g. ANT AVG —III'VIR-R-P-C
Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. LEG-XVII-CLASSICAE Aquila between two
standards. Babelon Antonia 128. C 50. Sydenham 1238. Sear Imperators 373. RBW 1835. Crawtford
544/10. Scarce. Old cabinet tone and very fine 500

Ex Lanz sale 88, 1998, Benz, 871.

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antony 32-31, AR 3.81 g. ANT AVG —IIIVIR-R-P-C
Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. CHORTIS-SPECVLATORVM Aquila between two
standards. Babelon Antonia 103. C 56. Sydenham 1214. Sear Imperators 386. RBW 1837. Crawtford
544/12. Scarce. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 400

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antony 32-31, AR 3.28 g. ANT AVG —III'VIR-R-P-C
Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. [CHORTIS-SPECV]LATORVM Aquila between two
standards. Babelon Antonia 103. C 56. Sydenham 1214. Sear Imperators 386. RBW 1837. Crawtford
544/12. Scarce. Old cabinet tone, areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine 400

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antony 32-31, AR 3.65 g. ANT AVG —IIIVIR-R-P-C
Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. LEG — III Aquila between two standards. Babelon
Antonia 106. C 28. Sydenham 1217. Sear Imperators 350. RBW 1839. Crawtford 544/15.

Lovely iridescent tone, banker’s mark on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 400

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antony 32-31, AR 3.78 g. ANT AVG —IIIVIR-R-P-C
Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. LEG — IV Aquila between two standards. Babelon
Antonia 108. C 30. Sydenham 1219. Sear Imperators 352. RBW —. Crawford 544/17.

Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 400

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antony 32-31, AR 3.83 g. ANT AVG - lII-VIR'R-P-C
Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. LEG — XI Aquila between two standards. Babelon
Antonia 118. C 39. Sydenham 1229. Sear Imperators 362. RBW —. Crawford 544/25.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 600

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antony 32-31, AR 3.62 g. ANT AVG - IIIVIR-R-P-C
Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. LEG — XIII Aquila between two standards. Babelon
Antonia 121. C 42. Sydenham 1232a. Sear Imperators 367. RBW 1844. Crawford 544/27.

Old cabinet tone, struck on a narrow flan, otherwise extremely fine 500
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1688

1689

1690

1691

1692

1693

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antony 32-31, AR 3.77 g. ANT AVG - IIIVIR-R-P-C
Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. LEG — XIII Aquila between two standards. Babelon
Antonia 121. C 42. Sydenham 1232a. Sear Imperators 367. RBW 1844. Crawford 544/27.

Banker’s mark on obverse, otherwise good very fine 350

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antony 32-31, AR 3.79 g. ANT AVG —IIIVIR-R-P-C
Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. LEG — XV Aquila between two standards. Babelon
Antonia 125. C 47. Sydenham 1235. Sear Imperators 371. RBW 1845. Crawford 544/30.

Light iridescent tone, banker’s mark on obverse, otherwise good very fine 300

1691

Marcus Antonius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antony 32-31, AR 3.56 g. ANT AVG —IIIVIR-R-P-C
Galley r., with sceptre tied with fillet on prow. Rev. LEG — XX Aquila between two standards. Babelon
Antonia 135. C 57. Sydenham 1243. Sear Imperators 380. RBW 1848. Crawford 544/36.

Old cabinet tone and very fine 350

Marcus Antonius and Cleopatra. Bronze, Chalcis Syriae 32-31, & 5.74 g. BACIAICCHC KAEOITATPAC
Draped and diademed bust of Cleopatra r. Rev. ETOY KA TOY KAI G @EAC NEQTEPAC Head of Marc
Antony r. SNG Copenhagen 382. RPC 4771. Brown tone and good very fine 1’000

Cleopatra. Dichalkon, Chalkis Coele-Syriae 32-31, & 4.81 g. BACIAICCHC KA€OIIATPAC Diademed
and draped bust r. Rev. ETOVC KA TOY KAI G ®©€AC NEWTEPAC Nike advancing right, holding palm;
all within wreath. Svoronos 1888. RPC 4772.  Rare. Green patina and about extremely fine 1°250

M. Antonius with D. Turullius. Denarius, mint moving with M. Antony 31, AR 3.82 g. M-ANTONIVS-
AVG-IMP-III -COS-TERT-III- V—1IR‘R-P-C Head of M. Antony r. Rev. Victory standing l., holding palm
branch and wreath tied with fillet; in lower r. field, D-TVR. All within wreath. Babelon Antonia 146 and
Turullia 5. C 81. Sydenham 1211. Sear Imperators 387. RBW 1850. Crawford 545/1.

Very rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 1’500

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.
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1694

1695

1696

1697

1698

1699

1700

The Roman Empire

The mint is Roma unless otherwise stated

Octavian, 32 — 27 BC

Denarius, Brundisium or Roma (?) circa 32-29 BC, AR 3.44 g. Diademed head of Pax r.; behind,
cornucopiae and before, olive-spray. Rev. Octavian, in military attire, standing r., with r. hand raised and
sceptre over 1. shoulder. C 72. RIC 253. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 400

Denarius, Brundisium or Roma circa 32-29 BC, AR 3.81 g. Bare head r. Rev. Pax, draped, standing 1.,
holding olive branch and cornucopiae. C 69. RIC 252.
A superb portrait and a lovely old cabinet tone. Surface somewhat
porous on obverse, otherwise good very fine 750
This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

Denarius, Brundisium or Roma circa 32-29 BC, AR 3.70 g. Bare head r. Rev. Naked male figure seated r.
on rock, holding lyre. C 61. RIC 257. Old cabinet tone and very fine 500

Denarius, Brundisium and Rome circa 31-29 BC, AR 3.76 g. Bare head 1. Rev. Victory standing 1. on
globe, holding wreath and palm branch. C 64. RIC 254b.
Old cabinet tone and good very fine 600

Denarius, Brundisium or Roma 30-29 BC, AR 3.63 g. Bare head r. Rev. Triumphal arch surmounted by
facing quadriga driven by Octavian. C 123. RIC 267.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 800

Aureus, Brundisium or Roma circa 29-27 BC, AV 7.50 g. Draped bust of Diana r., with bow quiver over 1.
shoulder. Rev. IMP.CAESAR on architrave of temple enclosing military trophy on naval base; triskeles on
pediment. C 121. RIC 273. Calicé 206. Very rare. About very fine 57000

1700

Denarius, Brundisium or Roma circa 29-27 BC, AR 6.79 g. Laureate head of Octavian as Apollo r. Rev.
Cloaked figure (Octavian ?) holding spear and parazonium, set on rostral column with two anchors. C 124.
RIC 271. Lovely iridescent tone, reverse slightly off-centre, otherwise good very fine 500

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.
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1701

1702

1703

1704

1705

1706

1707

1708

Denarius, Brundisium or Roma 29-27 BC, AR 3.89 g. Helmeted head of Mars r. Rev. Round shield with
eight-rayed star at centre, set on sword and spear in saltire. C 44 var. (shield inscribed CAESAR). RIC 274
var. A rare variety without the inscription on the shield. Old cabinet tone and very fine 750
Ex Bankhaus H. Aufhauser 15, 2000, 276 and Gorny & Mosch 147, 2006, 1948 sales.

Denarius, Brundisium or Roma circa 29-27 BC, AR 3.82 g. Bare head r. Rev. Inscribed architrave of
temple with colonnaded base; Victory on globe at apex of pediment, warriors at sides. C 122. RIC 266.
Old cabinet tone, punch on obverse and metal flaw on reverse, otherwise good very fine 500

Denarius, Brundisium and Roma (?) circa 29-27 BC, AR 4.08 g. Bare head r. Rev. Military trophy, its base
crossed with rudder and anchor and set on prow r. C 119. RIC 265a.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 600

Denarius, Brundisium or Roma circa 29-27 BC, AR 3.84 g. Bare head r. Rev. IMP — CAESAR Military
trophy, its base crossed with rudder and anchor and set on prow r. C 119. BMC 625. RIC 265a. CBN 57.
Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 2’500

Quinarius circa 29-27 BC, AR 1.67 g. Bare head r. Rev. Victory standing 1., holding wreath and palm, on
cista mistica between two snakes. C 14. RIC 276.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300

Cistophoric tetradrachm, Ephesus 28 BC, AR 11.83 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax standing 1. on torch,
holding caduceus; in r. field, snake emerging from cista mistica. C 218. RPC 2203. RIC 476.
Wonderful old cabinet tone, a light scratch on obverse, otherwise good very fine 800

Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 1715.
Bronze, Thessalonica circa 28-27, Z 6.89 g. Bare head of Caesar r. Rev. Bare head of Octavian r. BMC 60.
RPC 1555. Dark green patina and good very fine 450
Ex Lanz sale 146, 2009, 355.

Octavian as Augustus, 27 BC — 14 AD

Cistophoric tetradrachm, Ephesus (?) circa 25 BC, AR 11.59 g. Bare head r. Rev. Cornucopiae set on
capricorn’s back. All within wreath. C 16. RIC 477. RPC 2213.

Light iridescent tone and very fine / good very fine 600
Ex Giessener Munzhandlung sale 23, 1982, 74.
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1709

1710

1711

1712

1713

1714

1715

1716

1717

Denarius, Emerita circa 25-23 BC, AR 3.67 g. Bare head r. Rev. Helmet between dagger and bipennis. C
406. RIC 7a. Light iridescent tone, area of weakness, otherwise
good very fine / about extremely fine 500

Cistophoric tetradrachm, Ephesus circa 24-20 BC, AR 11.88 g. Bare head r. Rev. Garlanded altar decorated
with two confronting hinds. C 33. RIC 482. RPC 2215.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 1°000
Ex Ratto sale 19 January 1956, 17.

Denarius, Colonia Patricia (?) circa 20-19 BC, AR 3.87 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Two laurel-branches. C 47.

RIC 51. Old cabinet tone and very fine 400
Denarius, Colonia Patricia (?) circa 19 BC, AR 3.85 g. Bare head r. Rev. Aquila, on l., and standard, on r.,
flanking inscribed shield. C 265. RIC 86a. Old cabinet tone and very fine 300

Ex Kiinker sale 216, 2012, 745.

L. Aquillius Florus. Denarius circa 19 BC, AR 3.83 g. Draped and helmeted bust of Virtus r. Rev. Armenian
kneeling r. in submission. C 360. RIC 306. Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 500

P. Petronius Turpilianus. Denarius circa 19 BC, AR 3.49 g. Diademed and draped bust of Feronia r. Rev.
Parthian warrior kneeling r., holding out standard with vexil/lum. C 484. RIC 288.
Wonderful iridescent tone and extremely fine 1°250

1716

O. Rustius. Denarius circa 19 BC, AR 3.80 g. Jugate busts r. of Fortuna Victrix and Fortuna Felix Rev.
Ornamented altar. C 513. RIC 322.
Rare. Banker’s marks on obverse, otherwise very fine / about extremely fine 300

This coin is sold with an export licence issued by the Republic of Italy.

Aureus, Caesaraugusta circa 19-18 BC, AV 7.75 g. Two laurel branches. Rev. Legend within civic oak
crown. C 206. RIC 249. Calico 249. Very rare. Good very fine 6’000
Ex Rauch sale 98, 2015, 321.

Denarius, Caesaraugusta circa 19-18 BC, AR 3.65 g. Oak-wreathed head r. Rev. Eight-rayed comet with
tail pointing upwards. C 98 var. (laureate). RIC 37a.
Banker’s mark on obverse, otherwise very fine 500
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1718  Aureus, Colonia Patricia circa 18-17/16, AV 7.35 g. Bare head r. Rev. Capricorn r., holding globe over
rudder; above, cornucopiae. C 20. RIC 125. Calico 164. Very rare. Good very fine 7°500

1719 1719
1719 Denarius, uncertain mint circa 17 BC, AR 3.75 g. Bare youthful head r., within oak-wreath Rev.
Candelabrum within wreath entwined with bucrania and paterae. C 2. RIC 540.
Rare. Banker’s marks on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 750

1720 C. Antistius Vetus. Denarius circa 16 BC, AR 4.04 g. Diademed bust of Venus r. Rev. Sacrificial
implements: simpulum, lituus, tripod and patera. C 348 var. (AVGV). RIC 367.
Struck on a very broad flan and complete, old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 1°000

From the E.E. Clain-Stefanelli collection.

1721 L. Mescinius Rufus. Denarius circa 16 BC, AR 3.79 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Mars, helmeted and cloaked,
holding spear and parazonium, standing 1. on inscribed pedestal. C 463. RIC 351.
Light iridescent tone and good very tine 750

1722 L. Vinicius. Denarius 16 BC, AR 3.99 g. Equestrian statue of Augustus before the walls of a city. Rev.
Cippus inscribed SP QR /IMP CAE/QVOD V/M SEX/EAPQIS/AD ADE. C 543. RIC 362.
Wonderful old cabinet tone, banker’s mark on obverse and area of
weakness on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 750
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1723

1724

1725

1726

1727

1728

1729

1730

Aureus, Lugdunum 15-13 BC, AV 7.71 g. Bare head r. Rev. Apollo Citharoedus wearing long drapery,
standing 1., holding plectrum in r. hand and lyre in 1. C 143. RIC 170. Calico 215.

Rare. Two banker’s mark and a few marks, otherwise about very fine 1°500
Denarius, Lugdunum 15-13 BC, AR 3.86 g. Bare head r. Rev. Apollo Citharoedus standing 1., holding
plectrum and lyre. C 144. RIC 171a. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300

Ex Bankhaus H. Aufhiuser sale 6, 1989, 280.

C. Antistius Reginus. Denarius 13 BC, AR 3.12 g. Bare head r. Rev. Sacrificial implements: simpulum,
lituus, tripod and patera. C 347. RIC 410.
Ex Busso Peus 386, 2006, 670. Wonderful old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 750

L. Caninius Gallus. Denarius 12 BC, AR 4.06 g. Bare head r. Rev. Bearded barbarian, with cloak over
shoulder, kneeling r. and offering vexillum. C 383. RIC 416.
Rare. Old cabinet tone, slightly off-centre on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 17000

Aureus, Lugdunum 8 BC, AV 7.84 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Caesar galloping r., holding a sword in r. hand
and shield in 1.; behind, aquila between two standards. C 39. RIC 198. Calico 174a.
Rare. A minor edge nick at ten o’clock on obverse, otherwise very fine 2’500

Denarius, Lugdunum 8 BC, AR 3.81 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Augustus, togate, seated 1. on stool on
platform, extending r. hand to infant held out by cloaked male figure. C 175. RIC 201a.
Very rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 1°250

Aureus, Lugdunum 2 BC —4 AD, AV 7.84 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Caius and Lucius standing facing. C 42.

RIC 206. Calico 176. Light reddish tone, a minor nick below exergual line

on reverse, otherwise good very fine 3°000
Aureus, Lugdunum 2 BC —4 AD, AV 7.83 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Caius and Lucius standing facing. C 42.
RIC 206. Calico 176. Good very fine 3°000
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1731

1732

1733

1734

1735

1736

1737

1732

Aureus, Lugdunum 2 BC —4 AD, AV 7.79 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Caius and Lucius standing facing. C 42.
RIC 206. Calico 176. Several edge marks, possibly traces of mounting,
otherwise very fine 27000

Denarius, Lugdunum 2 BC — 4 AD, AR 3.68 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Caius and Lucius standing facing,
holding shield and spear; between them, /ituus and simpulum. C 43. RIC 207.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250

Divus Augustus. As circa 22/23-30, £ 11.20 g. Radiate head of Augustus 1. Rev. S — C Altar enclosure

with double-paneled door. C 228. RIC Tiberius 81. Green patina and good very fine 300
Divus Augustus. As circa 34-37, &£ 10.71 g. Radiate head 1. Rev. Winged thunderbolt upright. C 249.
RIC Tiberius 83. Brown tone and good very fine 300

Divus Augustus. Sestertius 80-81, A 23.12 g. Augustus, radiate and togate, seated 1. on chair, holding
patera and long vertical sceptre. Rev. Legend around S C. C 549. RIC Titus 404.
Rare. Tiber tone, struck on a very broad flan and good very fine 1’500

In the name of Livia, wife of Augustus

Dupondius 22-23, Z 14.74 g. Draped bust of Livia as Salus r. Rev. Legend around S C. C 5. RIC Tiberius 47.
Lovely green patina and good very fine 2°500

Dupondius 22-23, /£ 14.88 g. Draped bust of Livia as Salus r. Rev. Legend around S C. C 5. RIC Tiberius 47.
Brown tone somewhat smoothed, otherwise good very fine 500
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1738

1739

1740

1741

1742

1743

1744

1745

Dupondius 22-23, & 14.20 g. Veiled, draped and diademed bust of Livia as Pietas r. Rev. Legend around S

C. C 1. RIC Tiberius 43. Lovey green patina and good very fine 1’500
Dupondius 22-23, & 13.38 g. Veiled, draped and diademed bust of Livia as Pietas r. Rev. Legend around S
C. C 1. RIC Tiberius 43. Brown tone and about very fine 500

Tiberius, 14 — 37

Aureus, Lugdunum 14-37, AV 7.82 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax-Livia figure seated r. on chair with
ornamented legs, holding long vertical sceptre and branch. C 15. RIC 29. Calicé 305.
Light reddish tone and about extremely fine 3’500

Aureus, Lugdunum 14-37, AV 7.71 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax-Livia figure seated r. on chair with
ornamented legs, holding long vertical sceptre and branch. C 15. RIC 29. Calicé 305.
Several marks, otherwise about extremely fine 2’000

Aureus, Lugdunum 14-37, AV 7.68 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax-Livia figure seated r. on chair with
ornamented legs, holding long vertical sceptre and branch. C 15. RIC 25. Calic6 305.
Good very fine 27000

Denarius, Lugdunum 14-37, AR 3.68 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax-Livia figure seated r., holding sceptre in r.
hand and branch in I. C 16. RIC 30.
Old cabinet tone and extremely fine / about extremely fine 500

Denarius, Lugdunum 14-37, AR 3.72 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax-Livia figure seated r., holding sceptre in r.
hand and branch in I. C 16. RIC 26.
A gentle portrait and a beautiful old cabinet tone, obverse
slightly off-centre, otherwise extremely fine 500

Denarius, Lugdunum 15-16, AR 3.84 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Tiberius in triumphal quadriga r., holding
laurel branch and eagle-tipped sceptre; the horses' heads are all turned r. C 48. RIC 4.

Rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 750
Ex Spink & Son Circular 80, 1972, 3974.
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1746  Ascirca21-22, £ 10.91 g. Bare head 1. Rev. Legend around SC. C 25. RIC 44.
Wonderful green patina and good very fine / about extremely fine 300

1747 Drachm, Caesarea, Cappadociae circa 33-34, AR 3.40 g. Laureate head of Tiberius r. Rev. Bare head of
Drusus 1. RIC 87 var. RPC 3622b. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 750

Privately purchased from Spink & Sons in 1997.

1748

In the name of Julia, second wife of Tiberius

1748  Sestertius circa 22-23, & 26.25 g. Carpentum with ornamented sides drawn r. by two mules. Rev. Legend
around S C. C 6. RIC Tiberius 51.

Very rare. Brown-green patina somewhat tooled on reverse, otherwise good very fine 17500

1749

In the name of Nero and Drusus Caesares, sons of Germanicus

1749  Dupondius 37-38, & 16.76 g. Nero and Drusus riding r., with cloaks flying. Rev. Legend around S C. C 2.
RIC Gaius 34. Dark green patina and good very fine 2’000

1750

In the name of Agrippina Senior, mother of Gaius

1750  Sestertius circa 50-54, A 27.15 g. Draped bust r.; hair falling in long plait at the back. Rev. Legend around
S C. C3. RIC Claudius 102.

Dark green patina somewhat smoothed, otherwise about extremely fine 2°000
Ex Astarte sale XIV, 2004, 390.
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Gaius, 37— 41

1751 Denarius 37-38, AR 3.79 g. Laureate head of Gaius r. Rev. Radiate head of Augustusr. C 2. RIC 16.
Rare. Light iridescent tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise good very fine 1°000

Ex Rauch sale 66, 2000, 132.

1752  Denarius 37-38, AR 3.64 g. Laureate head of Gaius r. Rev. Draped bust of Agrippinar. C2. RIC 14.
Rare. Old cabinet tone, several marks, otherwise very fine 750

1753  Sestertius 37-38, £ 32.16 g. Laureate bust 1. Rev. The sisters of Gaius standing facing: Agrippina, as
Securitas, holds cornucopiae in r. hand resting on column, with 1. hand on shoulder of Drusilla, as Concordia,
who holds patera and cornucopiae; Julia, as Fortuna, holds rudder and cornucopiae. In exergue, S-C. C 4.
RIC 33. Very rare. A pleasant portrait struck in high relief with a brown-green patina.
A light scratch on obverse and two metal flaws filled in on reverse,
otherwise about extremely fine 6’000
Ex NAC sale 52, 2009, 946.

1755

Claudius, 41 — 54

1754 Aureus 41-42, AV 7.81 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Legend within oak-wreath. C 34. RIC 15. Calic6 356.
A bold portrait. Several edge nicks, possibly traces of mounting,

otherwise good very fine / very fine 57000
Ex NAC sale 78,2014, 2118.

1755 A lot of two Quadrantes circa 41, A 2.83 g. and A 3.93 g.  Legend around modius. Rev. Legend around S
C. C70and 72. RIC 84 and 90. Green patina and about extremely fine 150
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1756 Denarius, 46-47, AR 3.62 g. Laureate bust r. Rev. DE BRITANN on architrave of triumphal arch
surmounted by equestrian statue between two trophies. C 18. RIC 34.
Very rare. Light iridescent tone, surface somewhat porous, otherwise about extremely fine 2°000

1757 Denarius 50-51, AR 3.74 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax-Nemesis, winged, advancing r., holding with 1. hand
winged caduceus pointing down at snake and holding out fold of drapery below chin with r. C 58. RIC 58.
Wonderful old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 1’500

1758 Aureus 50-54, AV 7.46 g. Laureate head of Claudius r. Rev. Draped bust of Agrippina r., wearing barley
wreath. C 3. RIC 80. Calico 396. Rare. Wonderful reddish tone and good very fine 6’000

Ex M&M sale 44, 1971, 37.

1759  Aureus 50-54, AV 7.55 g. Laureate head of Claudius r. Rev. Draped bust of Agrippina r., wearing barley
wreath. C 3. RIC 80. Calico 396.
Rare. Several edge marks, possibly traces of mounting, otherwise very fine 4’500

1760 As 50-54, &£ 11.14 g. Bare head I. Rev. Libertas, draped, standing facing, head r., holding pileus in r. hand, 1.
extended. C 47. RIC 113. Dark green patina gently smoothed, otherwise extremely fine 750

1761 As 50-54, ZE 9.83 g. Bare head . Rev. Libertas, draped, standing facing, head r., holding pileus in r. hand, 1.
extended. C 47. RIC 113. Brown tone and extremely fine 600
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1762

1763

1764

1765

1766

1762

As circa 50-54, £ 11.16 g. Bare head 1. Rev. Libertas, draped, standing facing, head r., holding pileus and
extending I. hand. C 47. RIC 113.
Dark green patina with encrustations and traces of tooling, otherwise good very fine 250

Denarius 51-52, AR 3.74 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax-Nemesis, winged, advancing r., holding with 1. hand
winged caduceus pointing down at snake and holding out fold of drapery below chin with r. C 68. RIC 62.
Light iridescent tone and very fine 600

Britannicus, son of Claudius

Sestertius, Thracian mint circa 50-54, & 24.95 g. Bare-headed and draped bust r. Rev. Mars, helmeted and
cuirassed, advancing 1., holding shield and spear. C 1. RIC p. 130 note.
Extremely rare, apparently only the fifth specimen recorded

Britannicus sestertius with bust r. Green patina and fine 5°000
Ex CNG sale 66,2004, 1368.

Nero caesar, 50-54

Aureus 50-54, AV 7.61 g. Bare-headed and draped bust of Nero . Rev. Simpulum on r. and lituus on 1.,
above tripod and patera respectively. C 311 var. (obverse legend omits CAES). RIC Claudius 76. Calico
441. A gentle portrait struck on a full flan, minor edge marks,

otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 57000

Nero augustus, 54 — 68

Aureus circa January-November 55, AV 7.45 g. Conjoined busts of Nero, bare-headed, and Agrippina II,
draped, r. Rev. Quadriga of elephants 1., bearing two chairs holding Divus Claudius, radiate r., holding
eagle-tipped sceptre and Divus Augustus, radiate r., holding patera and sceptre. C 3. RIC 6. Calic6 397.
Very rare. Two pleasant portraits struck on a very broad flan, several edge
marks, possibly traces of mounting, otherwise good very fine 7°500
Ex Bourgey sale 18 February 1938, 43.
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1767

1768

1769

1770

1771

1772

1773

Aureus 58-59, AV 7.63 g. Youthful bare head r. Rev. Legend around oak wreath enclosing EX S C. C 210.
RIC 16. Calico 424. A bold portrait struck in high relief, minor marks,
otherwise about extremely fine 4’500

Aureus circa 60-61, AV 7.65 g. Youthful bare head r. Rev. Legend around oak wreath enclosing EX S C.
C 215. RIC 21. Calico 427.
A minor scuff on obverse and a few light edge marks, otherwise extremely fine 4°000

As circa 62-68, & 13.02 g. Bare head 1. Rev. Nero, in the guise of Apollo, advancing r. playing lyre held in 1.
hand. C 62. RIC 82. Struck on a very broad flan and very fine 300

Tetradrachm, Antiochia 63, AR 14.61 g. Laureate bust r., with aegis. Rev. Eagle, with open wings, standing r.
on thunderbolt; to r., palm branch. Prieur 89. RPC 4189.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 350
Ex Sternberg sale XXVI, 1992, 288.

Tetradrachm, Alexandria 63-64, AR 12.54 g. Radiate head of Nero r. Rev. Draped bust of Poppea r. Milne 217.
RPC 5275. Old cabinet tone and very fine / good very fine 300

Didrachm, Caesarea Cappadocia 63-64, AR 7.33 g. Laureate head of Nero r. Rev. Laureate head of
Claudius r. RIC 619-620. Sydenham, Caesarea, 68. RPC 3647.
Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 1°000

Ex Giessener Munzhandlung 40, 1988, 411 and Sternberg XXIV, 1990, 241 sales.

1773

Sestertius circa 64, ZE 24.64 g. Laureate head r., with aegis on 1. shoulder. Rev. Bird's eye view of the
harbour of Ostia. At the top pharos surmounted by statue of Neptune, holding sceptre; at bottom, reclining
figure of Tiber I., holding rudder and dolphin; below, S POR OST C. To I. crescent shaped pier with portico.
To r., crescent-shaped row of breakwaters. In the centre, seven ships. C 37. RIC 178.

Very rare. Reddish tone and a very detailed reverse composition. Very fine / good very fine 3’500
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1774

1775

1776

1777

1778

1779

1780

Sestertius circa 64, & 26.54 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Triumphal arch around S C. C 308. RIC 147.
Brown tone and very fine 500

Dupondius circa 64, & 15.02 g. Radiate head r. Rev. View of the Nero’s Macellus, consisting of a rounded
central part with a domed roof, a statue of Neptune on the ground floor and a gallery on the upper story, on 1.
and r., projecting two-story colonnaded wings. C 130. RIC 184.

Rare. Green patina and very fine 500

Aureus 64-65, AV 7.28 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Nero, radiate, standing facing, holding branch and Victory

on globe. C 44. RIC 46. Calico 402. Light reddish tone and good very fine 2’500
Aureus 64-65, AV 7.33 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Jupiter seated 1. on throne, holding thunderbolt and long
sceptre. C 118. RIC 52. Calico 412. Wonderful reddish tone and good very fine 37000

From the Boscoreale hoard of 1895.

Denarius 64-65, AR 3.47 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Nero, radiate and togate, holding patera and long sceptre,
standing 1. beside empress, veiled, holding patera and cornucopiae. C 43. RIC 45.
Old cabinet tone and good very fine 250

Sestertius circa 65, & 24.38 g. Laureate head r. Rev. View of the temple of Janus, door to 1., decorated with
garland. C 139. RIC 354.
A bold portrait struck in high relief and a pleasant brown tone. About extremely fine 37000

Sestertius, Lugdunum circa 65, A 26.25 g. Laureate head r., with globe at point of bust. Rev. View of the
temple of Janus, door to r., decorated with garland. C 146. RIC 438.
Lovely enamel-like dark green patina somewhat tooled around the
legend on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 3’500
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1781

1781  Sestertius, Lugdunum circa 65, & 22.69 g. Laureate head r., with globe at point of bust. Rev. Nero,
bare-headed in military attire, prancing r. on horseback, holding spear with r. hand; behind him, mounted
soldier prancing r. with vexillum held over r. shoulder. In exergue, DECVRSIO. C 86. RIC 436.

Brown-green patina and good very fine 1’000

1782

1782 Sestertius 65, A 25.70 g. Laureate head 1. Rev. Roma seated 1. on cuirass, holding Victory and parazonium; be-
hind her, two shields. C 264. RIC 276. A bold portrait struck in high relief, good very fine 1°000

1783

1783  Dupondius, Lugdunum circa 65, & 15.99 g. Laureate head 1., with globe at point of neck. Rev. Frontal view
of the Macellus Magnus flanked by two-storied wings with porticoes; above the step in the centre, male

figure standing facing, holding long sceptre. C 129. RIC 402.
Rare. Green patina and very fine / good very fine 1’500

1784 Quadrans, Lugdunum circa 65, Z 3.86 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Table bearing urn and wreath; below, two
gryphons standing facing one another and round shield. C 47. RIC 234.
Brown tone and good very fine 300

1785 Denarius circa 65-66, AR 3.62 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Salus seated 1. holding patera in r. hand and resting
1. elbow on arm of throne. C 314. RIC 60. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 300
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1786

1787

1788

1789

1790

Mirror casing in two parts, styled after a Lugdunum dupondius issue of circa 66, £ 58.36 g. Laureate head 1.,
with globe at point of bust. Rev. Securitas seated 1., resting head against throne and holding short sceptre.
On such mirrors, see Paul-André Besombes, "Les miroirs de Néron," RN 153 (1998), pp. 119-40. For
prototype: RIC 597. Rare. Green patina and good very fine 57000

Aureus circa 66-67, AV 7.24 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Salus seated 1. on throne, holding patera in r. hand
and resting . at her side. C 317. RIC 66. Calicé 445.

Minor edge marks, otherwise good very fine 3°000
Denarius circa 67-68, AR 3.54 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Aquila between two insigna. C 356. RIC 68.
Light iridescent tone and good very fine 300

Ex Rauch sale 71, 2003, 541.

Galba, 68 — 69
Tetradrachm, Antiochia late summer 68, AR 14.81 g. Laureate head r.; in r. field, star. Rev. Eagle standing

1. on thunderbolt; in 1. filed, palm. Prieur 94. RPC 4194. Very rare. Very fine 400
As late summer 68, £ 10.75 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Ceres seated 1., holding barley ear and sceptre. C 20.
RIC 292. Very rare. Dark tone and good very fine 750

Ex M&M 7/12/1968, 381.
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1791

1791 As December 68, A 11.77 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Aquila between two standards, each set on ship’s prow.
C 268. RIC 509. Dark tone and very fine 350

1792 Aureus July 68-January 69, AV 7.30 g. Bare headr. Rev. SP Q R/ OB C S in oak wreath. RIC 164. C 286.
Calico 509a.
Rare. A bold portrait and a wonderful reddish tone, good very fine / about extremely fine 10°000

Ex Leu 20, 1978, 249; Sotheby’s 6 October 1994, 29; Lanz 76, 1996, 445 and Rauch 82, 2008, 255 sales. From the
Boscoreale hoard of 1895.

1793  Denarius July 68-January 69, AR 3.26 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Livia standing 1., holding patera and sceptre.
C 55. RIC 186. Rare. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 500

1794  Dupondius July 68-January 69, £ 13.50 g. Laureate head r. Rev. SPQR / OB/ CIV SER within oak wreath.
C 298. RIC 286. Brown-green patina and good very fine / about extremely fine 300

1795  Sestertius July 68 — January 69, ZE 25.90 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Concordia, draped, seated 1. holding olive
branch in r. hand and long tranverse sceptre in 1. C 26. RIC 343.
Rare. Green patina and good very fine 750
Ex Giessener Munzhandlung sale 69, 1984, 555.

Otho, January — April 69

1796 Denarius January-April 69, AR 3.37 g. Bare head r. Rev. Securitas standing 1., holding wreath and sceptre.
C17. RICS. About extremely fine 2’000
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1797

1798

1799

1800

1801

1802

Denarius January-April 69, AR 3.47 g. Bare head 1. Rev. Securitas standing 1., holding wreath and sceptre.
C 19. RIC 12. Rare. Good very fine 1°250

Vitellius, January — December 69

Denarius late April-December 69, AR 3.25 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Dolphin set over tripod; below, raven r.
C111. RIC 109. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 1’500

Denarius late April — December 69, AR 3.28 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Concordia seated 1. holding patera in r.
hand and cornucopiae in . C 18. RIC 90. Scarce. Good very fine 1’500

Denarius late April-December 69, AR 3.41 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Libertas standing 1., holding pileus and
sceptre. C 47. RIC 105. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 1°000

Ex Berk Buy or Bid sale 142, 2012, 224.

Vespasian, 69 — 79

Tetradrachm, Antioch 69-70, AR 15.61 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Eagle standing 1 with open wings and
wreath in beak; in L. field, palm branch. McAlee 345. RPC 1954. Good very fine 400

Sestertius 71, A 25.58 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Roma standing r., holding sceptre and parazonium; 1. foot
on cuirass. C 428. RIC 196.
Lovely green patina gently smoothed on obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 2’500
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1803

1803  Sestertius 71, Z& 26.78 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Victory standing r., foot on helmet, inscribing on shield on
palmtree. C 621. RIC 255. Very rare. Brown tone and good very fine 2°000

1804 Denarius 72-73, AR 3.54 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Priestly implements. C 45. RIC 356.

Light iridescent tone, obverse slightly off-centre, otherwise extremely fine 300

1805 Denarius 74, AR 3.58 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Winged caduceus. C 390. RIC 686.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300

1806 Denarius 74, AR 2.98 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Winged caduceus. C 362. RIC 703.
Old cabinet tone and good very fine 200
1807 Quadrans, Roma for Syria (?) 74, & 3.06 g. Laureate head 1. Rev. Winged caduceus. C 349 var. RIC 1569.
RPC 1989. Rare. Brown tone somewhat smoothed, otherwise good very fine 200

Ex M&M GmbH sale 6, 2000, 286.

1808 Aureus 75, AV 7.18 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax seated ., holding branch in r. hand and sceptre in 1. C 319.
RIC 770. Calico 662. Minor marks, otherwise about extremely fine 5’000

1809 Denarius 75, AR 3.27 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Victory standing . on prow, holding wreath and palm
branch. C 368. RIC 777. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 350

Privately purchased from NAC

1810

1810 Sestertius 75, & 24.39 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Temple of Jupiter Capitolinus. C—. RIC 817.
Extremely rare. Green patina somewhat smoothed, otherwise very fine / good very fine 1’500
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1811

1812

1813

1814

1815

1816

1817

1818

Denarius 77-78, AR 3.49 g. Laureate head 1. Rev. Modius with seven grain ears. C 215. RIC 981.

Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 300
Denarius 77-78, AR 3.54 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Prow r.; above, eight-pointed star. C 136. RIC 941.
Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 300

Divus Vespasianus. Denarius 80-81, AR 3.23 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Two capricorns, back to back,
supporting shield; below, globe. C 497. RIC Titus 357.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300

Titus, caesar 69 — 79

Denarius, Ephesus 71, AR 3.35 g. Laureate head r. Rev. AVG / EPE within oak-wreath. C 23. RIC
Vespasianus 1436. RPC 841. Rare. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 300

Aureus 73, AV 7.08 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax standing 1., leaning against column and holding caduceus
and olive branch on tripod. C 133. RIC Vespasian 509. Calicé 748 (this coin). Biaggi 367 (this coin).

A lovely portrait and about extremely fine 6’500
Ex Santamaria sale 1952, Signorelli,1312. From the Biaggi collection.

Aureus 77-78, AV 7.17 g. Laureate head with slight beard r. Rev. Roma seated r. on shields, 1. foot over
helmet, holding spear in 1. hand; on either side, a bird; before her, she-wolf with twins. C 64. RIC Vespasian
954. Calico 738a. Light reddish tone and good very fine 3°000

Ex Giessener Munzhandlung sale 21, 1982, 140. From the Ploil collection.
Denarius 79, AR 3.54 g. Laureate head with slight beard r. Rev. Trophy; below, captive kneeling r. C 334.
RIC Vespasian 1076. Rare. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 250

Titus augustus, 79 — 81

Denarius 80. AR 3.48 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Winged thunderbolt set upon draped chair. C 316. RIC
119. Good extremely fine 500
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Domitian caesar, 69 — 81

1819 Denarius early 76-77 early, AR 3.49 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pegasus advancing r. C 47. RIC Vespasian

921. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300
Ex Rauch sale 19, 2004, 1334.

1820 Sestertius early 76-early 77, & 23.37 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax standing 1., in outstretched r. hand and

1821

1822

cornucopiae in l. C—. RIC 925.
Very rare. A bold portrait and a lovely green patina somewhat
broken, otherwise extremely fine 4’500

Aureus 77-78, AV 7.33 g. Laureate head r. Rev. She-wolf ., with twins; in exergue, boat. C 50. RIC
Vespasian 960. Calicé 820. Good very fine 4’000

Domitian augustus, 81 — 96

Aureus 82, AV 6.99 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Helmeted and cuirassed bust of Minerva 1., with aegis, holding
spear over r. shoulder. C 609. RIC 137. Calico 938.
Rare. Struck in high relief on a broad flan and good very fine 3’500

1823

1824

1825

1826

Sestertius 82, & 27.14 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Minerva standing 1., holding spear. C 581. RIC 105.
A bold portrait and a pleasant Tiber tone, minor area of
weakness on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 2’000

Denarius 14th September-31st December 88, AR 3.34g. Laureate head r. Rev. Legend inscribed on cippus.

All within wreath. C 70. RIC 604. Scarce. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 300
Denarius 92, AR 3.35 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Minerva standing 1. with thunderbolt and spear; at her feet,
shield. C272. RIC 732. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 300
Denarius 95-96, AR 3.27 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Minerva, winged, flying 1., holding spear and shield. C 294.
RIC 791. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 300
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Diva Domitilla the younger, daughter of Vespasian and sister of Domitian

1827 Denarius 82-83, AR 3.38 g. Draped bust r., hair in long plait at back. Rev. Fortuna standing I., holding
rudder and cornucopiae. C 3. RIC Domitian 157.
Very rare. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 3°500

1828

Domitia, wife of Domitianus

1828 Denarius 81-84, AR 3.09 g. Draped bust r., hair falling in long plait behind neck. Rev. Peacock standing r.
C 2. RIC Domitian 151. Very rare. Somewhat porous, otherwise extremely fine 3’500

Ex NAC sale 64,2012, 2567.

1829 Denarius 81-84, AR 3.23 g. Draped bust r., hair falling in long plait behind neck. Rev. Peacock standing r.
C 2. RIC Domitian 151. Very rare. Good very fine 2’500

1830 Denarius 82-83, AR 3.47 g. Draped bustr. Rev. Pietas seated 1. holding sceptre in l. hand and extending her

r. to child standing . C 12. RIC Domitian 156.
Very rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 3°000

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 117, 2002, 538.
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1831

1832

1833

Nerva, 96 — 98

Aureus 96, AV 7.41 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Clasped hands holding legionary eagle set on prow . C 24.
RIC 3. Calico 957. Rare. A lovely portrait, two minor scratches otherwise good very fine 6’000

Ex Leu sale 83, 2002, 754.

1833

Denarius 96, AR 3.27 g. Laureate head r. Rev. lustitia seated r. holding holding sceptre and branch. C 99.
RIC 6. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 300

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 114, 2002, 276.

Sestertius 96, & 24.97 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Libertas standing 1. holding pileus in r. hand and sceptre in 1. C
107. RIC 64. Brown-green patina somewhat tooled, otherwise good very fine 600

Ex Astarte sale XIX, 2006, 966.

1834

1835

1836

1837

Denarius 97, AR 3.14 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Clasped r. hands. C 22. RIC 26.
Old cabinet tone and good very fine 300

Denarius 97, AR 3.53 g. Laureate head r. Rev. lustitia seated r. holding branch in 1. hand and sceptre in .
C 103. RIC 30. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 300
Sestertius 97, A 27.11 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Libertas standing 1., holding pileus and sceptre. C 114.
RIC 86. A very appealing portrait, brown tone and good very fine 500
Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 130, 2004, 2106

1837

Denarius 97, AR 3.57 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Libertas holding pileus and sceptre. C 118. RIC 31.
Old cabinet tone, weakly struck on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 300
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1838

1838  Sestertius 97, A 28.50 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Libertas standing 1., holding pileus and sceptre. C 118.
RIC 100. Green patina somewhat tooled, otherwise very fine 500

Ex UBS sale 61, 2004, 4531.

1839 As97, A 12.64 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Libertas standing 1., holding pileus and sceptre. C 115. RIC 86.
Green patina and good very fine / about extremely fine 500

Ex Gorny & Mosch sale 122, 2003, 2078.

1840

1840 Aureus 98, AV 7.45 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Fortuna standing 1., holding rudder and cornucopiae. C 85.
RIC 42. Calico 970. Rare. Very fine 4’500

1842

Trajan, 98 — 117
1841 Denarius 98, AR 3.10 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pax standing . holding olive branch and cornucopiae. C 292.
RIC 17. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 200
1842 As 98, £ 11.32 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pietas, draped and veiled, standing facing, raising her r. hand over
burning altar at her feet. C 613. RIC 392. Rare. Dark green patina and about extremely fine 350

Ex Kiinker sale 89, 2004, 2180.

1843  Aureus 98-99, AV 7.48 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Fortuna standing 1. holding rudder on prow and
cornucopiae. C 205. RIC 4. Good very fine 2’500

Ex Lanz sale 148, 2010, 88.
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1844

1845

1846

1847

1848

1849

1850

1846

Drachm, Lycia 98-99, AR 3.31 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Two lyres surmounted by owl standing r. BMC 9.

RPC 2676. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250
Quadrans circa 98-117, & 2.31 g. Bearded head of Hercules r., with lion's skin. Rev. Boar. C 341. RIC
702. Green patina and about extremely fine 200

Ex Sternberg XXII, 1989, 293; Bankhaus H. Aufhauser 16, 2001, 315 and NAC 87, 2015, 230 sales.

Cistophoric tetradrachm, Tarsus circa 100, AR 15.03 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Tyche, turreted and veiled,
seated r. on rocks, holding palm; at her feet, river-god Kydnos swimming r.; in r. field, monogram. Prieur —.
RPC 3255. Very rare. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 300

Denarius 101-102, AR 3.25 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Victory advancing 1., holding wreath and palm branch.
C 242. RIC 60. Old cabinet tone and good extremely fine 250

Ex Triton sale IV, 2000, 528.

1848

Sestertius 101-102, ZE 24.21 g. Laureate head r., slight drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. Pax seated 1., holding
branch and sceptre. C 636 var. (without drapery). RIC 432 (without drapery).
A wonderful enamel-like green patina and extremely fine 2°000

1849

Sestertius 101-102, ZE 25,71 g. Laureate head r., slight drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. Pax seated 1., holding
branch and sceptre. C 636 var. (without drapery). RIC 432 (without drapery).
Green patina and good very fine 750

Denarius 102, AR 3.15 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Victory standing 1., holding wreath and palm branch. C 240.
RIC 58. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 300
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1851

1852

1853

1854

1851

As 103-111, & 11.22 g. Laureate bust r., with drapery on . shoulder. Rev. Dacia seated 1., in attitude of
mourning on shield and arma; in 1. field, a trophy. C 532. RIC 561.
Green patina somewhat smoothed on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 350

Dupondius circa 104/5-107, & 13.27 g. Radiate bust r., with aegis. Rev. Pax standing 1. with branch and
cornucopiae, placing r. foot on Dacian. C 410 var. (no aegis). RIC 505 var. (no aegis). Woytek 206c.
Dark green patina and extremely fine 750

Aureus 107-108, AV 6.04 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Hercules standing 1., holding club
and lion’s skin; in 1. field, altar. C 67. RIC 112. Calic6 999. About very fine 1°000

Sestertius 109-110, Z& 26.25 g. Laureate bust r., with drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. Salus seated 1., feeding
snake twined on altar. C 485. RIC 515.
Struck on a very broad flan and with a pleasant Tiber tone. About extremely fine 500

1855

1856

1857

Sestertius 112-114, ZE 27.05 g. Laureate bust r., with drapery on I. shoulder. Rev. Via Traiana reclining 1.,
head r., holding wheel and branch. C 649. RIC 636. Green patina and good very fine 1°000

Sestertius 112-117, A& 27.84 g. Laureate bust r., with drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. Abundantia advancing r.,
holding ear of corn and cornucopia; at her feet, a child advancing r. and holding roll. C 10. RIC 604.
Tiber tone and good very fine 400

Aureus 114-116, AV 6.89 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Genius standing 1., holding patera
and ears of corn. C 275 var. (not cuirassed). RIC 347 var. (without cuirass). Calico 1067 (this obverse die).
Several edge marks, possibly traces of mounting, otherwise good very fine 2’500
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1858

1859

1860

1861

1862

1863

1859

Denarius 114-116, AR 3.21 g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Bonus Eventus standing facing, head I.,
holding patera and ears of corn. C 276. RIC 347.  Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 250

Sestertius 114-116, A 28.33 g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Fortuna seated 1., holding rudder and
cornucopiae. C 158. RIC 652. Wonderful green patina and good very fine 2°000

Sestertius 114-116, A 24.34 g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Felicitas standing 1., holding caduceus and
cornucopiae. C 352. RIC 672. Dark green patina somewhat tooled, otherwise good very fine 500

Denarius 114-117, AR 3.03 g. Laureate bust r., wearing aegis. Rev. Providentia standing I., holding sceptre
and pointing globe. C 314 var. (without aegis). RIC 363 var. (without aegis).
Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 300

Aureus 116-117, AV 7.19 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Draped bust of Sol r. C 187 var.
(GER). RIC 329. Calico 1038.
Rare. Several edge marks, possibly traces of mounting, otherwise good very fine 3°000

1863

Mareciana, sister of Trajan

Denarius circa September 112-117, AR 2.73g. Draped bust r., hair arranged in coils on crown of head,
surmounted with crescent-shaped diadem. Rev. Carpentum decorated with bas-reliefs drawn by two mules 1.
C 10. RIC Trajan 746. Very rare. Plated. Good very fine 700
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Hadrian, 117 — 138

1864 Denarius 117, AR 3.49 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Pietas veiled and standing 1., raising r.

1865

1866

1867

1868

hand. C 1023. RIC 13. Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 350

1866 1867

Sestertius 117, Z 23.64 g. Laureate bust r., with drapery on I. Shoulder. Rev. Trajan standing r., handing
globe to Hadrian standing 1. C 523. RIC 534b.

Green patina somewhat smoothed, otherwise about extremely fine 2’000
Ex NAC sale 59, 2011,1965.

Dupondius 117, £ 12.19 g. Radiate bust r. with drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. Concordia seated 1. holding
patera and resting 1. elbow. C 260. RIC 538.  Lovely green patina and about extremely fine 350

Sestertius 119, & 29.47 g. Laureate bust r., with drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. Felicitas standing 1., holding
caduceus and cornucopiae. C 1192 var. (laureate only). RIC 563b.

A bold portrait and an enchanting light green patina. Extremely fine 3°000
Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 986.

1868

Sestertius 119-121, A 28.96 g. Laureate bust r., with drapery on l. shoulder. Rev. Lictor standing 1.,
holding fasces in I. hand and setting light to a heap of papers with r. in front of three citizens. C 1212. RIC
592b. Extremely rare. Green patina, edge nick at nine o’clock on

reverse, otherwise good very fine 1°500
Ex NAC sale 64,2012, 2587.
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1869

1869  Sestertius 119-121, ZE 24.41 g. Laureate bust r., with drapery on l. shoulder. Rev. Hadrian standing facing
head L., receiving sceptre from eagle. C 1207 var. (laureate only). RIC 589b.
Green patina and extremely fine 3°000

71871

1870 Denarius 119-122, AR 2.91 g. Laureate bust r., drapery on l. shoulder. Rev. Salus seated 1., feeding from
patera a snake coiled around altar. C 1151. RIC 98. Extremely fine 300

1871 Denarius 119-122, AR 3.39 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Concordia seated 1., holding patera; under her elbow,
statuette of Spes. C 255. RIC 118 var. (cornucopia beneath seat).
Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 300
Ex NAC sale 87, 2015, 239.

1872 Denarius 119-122, AR 3.22 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Victory advancing r., holding trophy. C 1131. RIC
101. Wonderful iridescent tone and extremely fine 300

1873  Sestertius 119-122, & 23.93 g. Laureate bust r., with drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. Jupiter seated on throne 1.,
holding Victory and sceptre. C 1185 var. (TRAIAN). RIC 561a.
Brown-green patina and about extremely fine 500

1874  Sestertius 121, Z 23.88 g. Laureate and cuirassed bust r., with drapery on L. shoulder. Rev. Ceres standing 1.,
holding two corn ears and a long torch. C 1075. RIC 610.
A superb portrait of excellent style, olive green patina, minor
area of weakness on reverse, otherwise extremely fine 2’000

1875 Denarius 122, AR 3.38 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Genius standing 1., holding cornucopiae and patera over
altar. C 1093. Mazzini 1093 (this coin). RIC 88.  Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 300

From the Mazzini collection.

1876 Denarius 125-128, AR 3.21 g. Laureate bust r., with drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. Seven stars over crescent.
C 465-466. RIC 202. Light iridescent tone and good very fine 200
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1877 Aureus 128, AV 7.30 g. Laureate bust r., with drapery on I. shoulder. Rev. She-wolf r., suckling twins. C
420. RIC 192. Calico 1231. A bold portrait of fine style, minor marks in field and on edge,
otherwise about extremely fine / good very fine 57000

1878 Denarius 132-134, AR 2.82 g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Clementia standing ., holding patera and
sceptre. C 233. RIC 207. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 250

1879

1879  Sestertius 132-134, A 25.56 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. lustitia seated 1., holding patera
and sceptre. C 885. RIC 710 var. (also draped).
Green somewhat tooled, otherwise extremely fine 1°000

1880 Denarius 134-138, AR 3.06 g. Bare head r. Rev. Modius with corn ears and poppy. C 172. RIC 230.
Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 300

1881 Denarius 134-138, AR 3.10 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Victory standing right, drawing out fold of dress and
holding branch. C 1455. RIC 282. Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 400

1882  Sestertius 134-138, A 28.21 g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Hadrian, togate, standing 1. clasping hands
with Fortuna standing r. holding cornucopiae; behind, rudder. C —. Strack 649. RIC —.
Rare. Dark brown tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 1’000

Ex Rauch 68,2001, 354 and NAC 87, 2015, 251 sales.

1883  Sestertius 134-138, & 28.16 g. Laureate head r., with drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. Fortuna standing 1.,
holding rudder and cornucopiae. C 763. RIC 759.
Dark green patina and good very fine / about extremely fine 1°250
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1884

1885

1886

1887

1888

1889

1890

As 134-138, £ 11.44 g. Bareheaded and draped bust r. Rev. Alexandria reclining 1., holding ears of corn
and vine branch; in front of her, ears of corn growing. C 161. RIC 844.

Green patina and very fine 300
Ex NAC sale 87,2014, 2249.

Sestertius 138, A 26.45 g. Laureate bust r., with drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. Hilaritas standing 1., holding
long palm branch and cornucopiae; on either side, a small figure. C 819. RIC 970.
Dark green patina and very fine 500

Sabina, wife of Hadrian

Denarius 128-137, AR 3.19 g. Draped bustr. Rev. Pudicitia, veiled, standing 1., raising veil with r. hand. C 62.
RIC Hadrian 407. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 350

Denarius 128-137, AR 3.26 g. Diademed and draped bust I. Rev. Juno standing 1., holding patera in r. hand
and sceptre in I. C 37. RIC Hadrian 401b.

Light iridescent tone and good very fine / about extremely fine 250
Ex Sternberg sale XVII, 1986, 596.

As 128-137, & 12.87 g. Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. Concordia seated 1., holding patera in r. hand. C 22.
RIC 1037. Rare. Dark green patina and good very fine 350

Aelius caesar, 136 — 138

Denarius 137, AR 3.08 g. Bare head r. Rev. Felicitas standing 1., holding caduceus and cornucopiae. C 50.
RIC Hadrian 430. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 250

Antoninus Pius augustus, 138 — 161

Aureus 139, AV 7.08 g. Bare head r. Rev. Pietas, veiled, standing 1. holding incense box over garlanded
and lighted altar. C 862. RIC 53. Calico 1643.
Several edge marks, possibly traces of mounting, otherwise good very fine 3°000

Ex NAC sale 67, 2012, 328. From the Huntington collection (HAS inventory number 22193).
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1891  Sestertius 140-144, A 23.84 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Thunderbolt. C 682. RIC 618.
Minor porosity otherwise good very fine 350

1892  Sestertius 140-144, & 27.96 g. Laureate head r. Rev. The Genius of the Senate standing 1., holding branch
and sceptre. C 400. RIC 605. Dark tone and very fine 250

Ex Monetarium SKA 1 December 1991, 12 and NAC 84, 2015, 1886 sales. From the Rainer Wilschke collection.

1893  Aureus 145-161, AV 7.45 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Roma seated 1. on a shield, holding Victory and spear.
C 934. RIC 147c. Calico 1655. About extremely fine 3°000

Ex Giessener Munzhandlung sale 44, 1989, 817.

1895

1894  Sestertius 145-161, A 28.88 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Antoninus in slow quadriga I., holding eagle-tipped
sceptre. C 320. RIC 767a. Lovely Tiber tone and about extremely fine 600

1895  Sestertius 145-161, A& 21.52 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Antoninus in slow quadriga 1., holding eagle-tipped
sceptre. C 320. RIC 767a. Green patina and very fine / about very fine 200

Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 1889. From the Rainer Wilschke collection.

1896 Sestertius 145-161, ZE 21.61 g. Laureate head r., drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. Felicitas standing 1., holding
capricorn and long winged caduceus. C 363. RIC 770. Dark green patina and good very fine 300
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1897

1897 Aureus 148-149, AV 7.39 g. Laureate head r., with drapery on l. shoulder. Rev. Aequitas standing 1.,
holding scales in r. hand and cornucopiae in . C 235. RIC 177e. Calico 1503.
Several minor marks, otherwise extremely fine 3°000

1898

1898  Sestertius 148-149, A& 31.78 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Aequitas standing 1., holding scales and cornucopiae.
C232. RIC 855. Green patina and good very fine 400

1899 No lot.

1900  Aureus 159-160, AV 7.21 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Pietas standing 1. between two children, holding globe
and child. C 622. RIC 302. Calicé 1602. About extremely fine / good very fine 3°000

1901 Divus Antoninus. Denarius after 161, AR 3.34 g. Bare head r. Rev. Eagle standing r. on globe, with head 1.
C 158. RIC M. Aurelius 433. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 250

Ex NAC sale E, 1996, 2970.

1903

1902 Divus Antoninus. Sestertius after 161, &£ 26.42 g. Bare head r. Rev. Pyre of four tiers decorated with
hangings and garlands and surmounted by facing quadriga. C 165. RIC M. Aurelius 1266.
Struck on a very broad flan, brown-green patina and good very fine 1°000

Ex Giessener Munzhandlung 69, 1984, 601 and NAC 87, 2015, 266 sales.

1903  Anonymous, Period of Domitian to Antoninus Pius. Quadrans circa 81-161, A 2.20 g. Helmeted and
draped bust of Mars r. Rev. Cuirass. C 32. RIC 21. Lovely green patina and good very fine 300
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1904

1905

1906

Marcus Aurelius augustus, 161 — 180

Sestertius March-December 161, A 26.43 g. Bareheaded and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Marcus Aurelius and
Lucius Verus clasping hands with Aurelius holding scroll. C 45. RIC 796.

Lovely green patina and good very fine / about extremely fine 1°000
Ex NAC sale 78,2014, 2282.

Sestertius March-December 161, & 25.42 g. Bare head r. Rev. Marcus Aurelius and Lucius Verus clasping
hands with Aurelius holding scroll. C 47. RIC 797.
Wonderful green patina and about extremely fine / extremely fine 2°000

Sestertius March-December 161, A 24.25 g. Bare-headed bust r., drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. Providentia
standing 1., holding globe and cornucopiae. C 515 var. (bare bust). RIC 814 var. (bare bust).
Tiber tone, minor area of weakness on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 600

1907

1908

1909

Sestertius 161-162, A& 27.73 g. Laureate head r. Rev. M. Aurelius and L. Verus standing facing each other,
clasping hands. C 54. RIC 826. Dark brown tone and about extremely fine 1’500

Denarius 162-163, AR 3.19 g. Bare head r. Rev. Concordia seated 1., holding patera and resting 1. arm on
statue of Spes. C 37. RIC 59. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 250

Sestertius 163-164, A& 23.86 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Mars standing r., holding spear and with 1. hand on
shield. C 838. RIC 861. Green patina and very fine 400

Ex CNG 50, 1999, 207; M&M GmbH 7, 2000, 438 and NAC 84, 2015, 1903 sales.
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1910

1911

1912

1913

1914

1910

Sestertius 163-164, A& 23.48 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Mars standing r., holding spear and with 1. hand on
shield. C 838. RIC 861.
Dark green patina somewhat tooled on reverse, otherwise good very fine 250

Ex Busso 348, 1996, 728 and NAC 84, 2015, 1904 sales. From the Rainer Wilschke collection.

Aureus 168, AV 7.16 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Aequitas seated l., holding scales in r. hand and
cornucopiae inl. C 898. RIC 189. Calico 2005
Lovely reddish tone. Several edge marks, possibly traces of
mounting, otherwise about extremely fine 3°000

Aureus 168-169, AV 7.17 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Felicitas standing 1., holding
caduceus and sceptre. C 177. RIC 201. Calico 1850A.
Minor edge marks, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 3’500

1914

1913

Sestertius 176-177, A 24.96 g. Laureate head r., drapery on l. shoulder. Rev. M. Aurelius and Commodus
seated 1. on platform; behind them, officer holding sceptre. To 1., Liberalitas standing 1., holding abacus.
Below, citizen mounting steps, holding out fold of toga in both hands. C 424 var. (without drapery). RIC
1208 var. (without drapery). Rare. Dark green patina and about extremely fine 2°000

Restored issue of M. Antonius. Denarius 161-169, AR 3.24 g. Galley I. Rev. Legionary eagle between two
standards. C M. Antonius 83. RIC 443. Very fine 250
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1915

1916

1917

1918

1919

1920

1915

Faustina II, wife of Marcus Aurelius

Diva Faustina II. Sestertius after 176, &£ 25.62 g. Veiled and draped bust r. Rev. Ornate four-tier pyre
surmounted by facing biga. C 79. RIC M. Aurelius 1708.
Rare. Struck on a very broad flan, dark green patina and good very fine 400

Diva Faustina II. Sestertius after 176, & 24.08 g. Draped bust to r. Rev. Faustina, veiled, holding sceptre,
seated on peacock flying r. C 69. RIC M. Aurelius 1702.

Rare. Lovely green patina with some encrustations, otherwise about extremely fine 500
Diva Faustina Il1. As after 176, &£ 10.27 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Crescent and seven stars. C 213. RIC M.
Aurelius 1714. Dark green patina and good very fine 250

Lucius Verus, 161 — 169
Sestertius 161-162, Z 20.46 g. Bare head r. Rev. M. Aurelius and L. Verus clasping hands. C 36. RIC
1308. Lovely green patina somewhat smoothed, otherwise about extremely fine 27000

Denarius 164-165, AR 3.41 g. Laureate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Roma, in military attire, walking 1.,
holding Victory and trophy. C 270 var. (only laureate). RIC 537 var. (only laureate).
Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 250

1920

Commodus caesar, 166 — 177

Sestertius 177, A 23.81 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Two captives seated 1. and r. at foot
of trophy. C 82 var. (not POT on obverse legend). RIC 1555 var. (not POT on obverse legend).
An apparently unrecorded variety. Dark brown tone and good very fine 400
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1921

1922

1921

Commodus augustus, 177 — 192

Dupondius 183, £ 11.35 g. Radiate head r. Rev. Roma standing 1., holding Victory and spear. C 890. RIC
387. Dark green patina and good very fine 250

Sestertius 184-185, & 17.18 g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Salus seated 1., feeding snake erect in front
of column; in 1. field, tree. C 684 var. (only laureate). RIC 450 var. (only laureate).
Extremely rare. Brown tone, struck on a narrow flan, otherwise very fine 1°200

1923

1924

1925

1926

Pertinax, 193

Sestertius 193, A 26.44 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Laetitia standing 1., holding wreath and sceptre. C 21.
RIC 17. Very rare. A magnificent portrait, dark tone somewhat tooled, otherwise very fine 17000

Manlia Scantilla, wife of Didius Julianus

Sestertius 193, & 19.74 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Juno standing 1., holding patera and sceptre. C6. RIC
Didius Julianus 18a. Very rare. Struck on a narrow flan, otherwise very fine 1°500
Ex SKA Bern sale 2, 1984, 531.

Pescennius Niger, 193 — 194

Denarius, Antiochia 193-194, AR 2.09 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Fides standing facing, head I., holding
basket of fruit and corn ears. C 10. RIC 5c. Light tone and good very fine 1’500

Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 1054.

Denarius, Antiochia 193-194, AR 2.63 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Moneta standing 1. holding scales and
cornucopiae. C 55. BMC p. 73, note II. RIC 65a.
Reverse slightly oft-centre, otherwise good very fine / about extremely fine 750

Ex NAC sale 87,2015, 287.

159



1927

Clodius Albinus caesar, 193 — 195.

1927 Sestertius 194, A 28.48 g. Bare bust r. Rev. Felicitas standing facing, head 1., holding caduceus and

sceptre. C 16. RIC 52b.
Rare. Green patina somewhat tooled, otherwise about extremely fine / good very fine 1°500

Septimius Severus, 193 — 211

1928  Aureus 201-210, AV 7.47 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Roma seated 1., holding palladium and sceptre; shield

leaning on seat. C 605. RIC 288. Calic6 2529.
A very attractive portrait. Minor edge marks, otherwise extremely fine 4’500

1929 Denarius 202-210, AR 2.34 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Vessel with sail raised and gangway to ground; below,

bird, lion, tigers, stag, bull; above, four quadrigae. C 253. RIC 274.
Very rare. Old cabinet tone and about very fine 600

1930  Sestertius 202-210, & 24.46 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Two Victories standing 1. and r. fixing shield on palm,

1931

at foot of which two captives. C 732. RIC 818.
Rare and an interesting and historically important issue. Lovely green patina,
a flan crack at twelve o'clock on reverse, otherwise good very fine 1’500

Ex NAC sale 78, 2014, 1032.
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus

Denarius, Laodicea 196-202, AR 2.98 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Vesta standing 1., holding patera and sceptre.
C 246. RIC S. Severus 648. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 200
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1932

1933

1934

1935

1936

1937

1938

1932

Antoninianus circa 211-217, AR 5.37 g. Diademed and draped bust r., over crescent. Rev. Venus seated 1.,
extending r. hand and holding sceptre. C 211. RIC Caracalla 388a. Extremely fine 200

Caracalla, 198 — 217

Denarius 201-206, AR3.46 g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Virtus standing 1., holding Victory and
spear. C 667. RIC 149. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 250

Ex Dorotheum sale 8 June 1956, Apostolo Zeno, 1516.

1934

Sestertius 204, A& 23.52 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Caracalla veiled, standing r.,
sacrificing over altar: in r. field, Hercules, holding club and lion's skin, Bacchus, holding cup and thyrsus and
servant with pig; in 1. field, Tellus reclining 1. In background, flute player. C 48. RIC 418.

Extremely rare. Brown-green patina heavily tooled, otherwise about extremely fine 3°000

Ex Pecunem sale 24, 2014, 529.

Denarius 209, AR 3.32 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Concordia seated 1., holding patera and double
cornucopiae. C 465. RIC 111. Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 200

Antoninianus 213-217, AR 5.36 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Venus standing 1., holding
Victory and sceptre and leaning on shield set on helmet. C 608. RIC 311c.
Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 200

Antoninianus 213-217, AR 5.50 g. Radiate and draped bust r. Rev. Venus standing I., holding Victory and
sceptre and leaning on shield set on helmet. C 608 var. (also cuirassed). RIC 311d.
Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 200

Dupondius 214-217, A 12.40 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r., wearing aegis. Rev. Venus standing
1., holding Victory, spear and shield. C—. RIC 575A. Green patina and about extremely fine 350
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1939

1940

1941

1942

1943

1944

1945

Sestertius 215, ZE 25.36 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Asclepius standing facing, head 1.,
holding serpent-staff; in 1. field, Telesphorus and globe r. C 329. RIC 538a.
Brown-green patina and good very fine 400

As 217, £ 9.53 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Sol in quadrigal. C 393. RIC 570.
Green patina and good very fine 300

1941

Plautilla, wife of Caracalla

Denarius circa 202-205, AR 3.90 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Venus standing 1. holding palm branch and apple
and resting her 1. elbow on shield set on ground. At her feet, Cupid. C 25. RIC Caracalla 369.
Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 200

Geta caesar, 198 — 209

Denarius 198-200, AR 3.41 g. Bare-headed and draped bust r. Rev. Knife, sprinkler, ewer, /ifuus and
simpulum. C 188. RIC 3. Extremely fine 200

Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 1962.

Macrinus, 217 — 218

Denarius 217-218, AR 3.44 g. Laureate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Fides standing facing, head r. and r. foot
on helmet, holding standard in each hand. C 23. RIC 67. Extremely fine 200

1945

Tetradrachm, Beroea 217-218, AR 12.36 g. Laureate, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Eagle standing
facing, head and tail 1., with wings spread, holding wreath in beak; between legs, winged animal facing.
Prieur 896. Bellinger 87. About extremely fine 300

As 217-218, ZE 8.95 g. Laureate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Victory seated r. on cuirass, about to inscribe
shield, which rests on her 1. knee; behind her, shield and arms. C 140. RIC 166.
Rare. Green patina and good very fine 300
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1946

1947

1948

1947

Diadumenian caesar, 217 — 218

Denarius 217-218, AR 2.94 g. Bareheaded and draped bust r. Rev. Diadumenian standing facing, head r.,
holding standard in r. hand and sceptre in L.; in 1. field, two standards. C 3. RIC Macrinus 102.
Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 400

Sestertius 217-218, & 23.14 g. Draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Diadumenian standing facing, head r.,
holding standard and sceptre; on r., standard and legionary eagle. C 7. RIC 211.
Very rare. Brown tone gently smoothed, otherwise about extremely fine 1’500

Ex Hirsch 30, 1911, Sir H. Weber, 1107; Hirsch 33, 1913, Baron Friedrich von Schennis, 1372; Glendining & Co. 2 April
1952, 2689; SBV 28, 1991, 645 and NFA XXX, 1992, 282 sales.

1948

Elagabalus, 218 — 222

Sestertius 219, & 23.76 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Roma seated 1., holding Victory and
sceptre; by her side, shield. C 231. RIC 293. Green patina and about extremely fine 2’500

Ex NAC 21, 2001, 507 and NAC 84, 2015, 1095 sales.

1949

1950

1951

Julia Paula, first wife of Elegabalus

Denarius 219-220, AR 3.02 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Concordia seated 1., holding patera; in I. field, star. C 6.
RIC 211. Light iridescent tone and extremely fine 250

Julia Soaemias, mother of Elagabalus

Denarius 220-222, AR 2.87 g. Draped bust r., hair coiled in small bun. Rev. Venus, draped and diademed,
standing 1., holding long sceptre in 1. hand and apple in outstretched r.; r. field, star. C 8. RIC Elagabalus
241. Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 200

Severus Alexander caesar, 221

Denarius 221, AR 2.72 g. Bare-headed and draped bust r. Rev. Knife, sprinkler, ewer, lituus and simpulum.
C198. RIC 3. Very rare. Good very fine 300

Ex NAC sale 84,2015, 1984.
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1952

1953

1952

Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander

Sestertius 228, & 24.65 g. Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. Felicitas standing 1., holding caduceus and
resting 1. elbow on column. C 21. RIC S. Alexander 676.  Green patina and good very fine 300
Ex Gemini I, 2005, 418 and NAC 84, 2015, 1998 sales. From the Rainer Wilschke collection.

Maximus caesar, late 235 — early 236

Denarius late 235-early 236, AR 3.15 g. IVL VERVS MAXIMVS CAES Bare-headed and draped bust r.
Rev. PIETAS AVG Priestly implements. C 1. BMC 118. RIC 1. About extremely fine 300

1954

1955

1956

Sestertius 236-237, £ 19.78 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Maximus standing 1. holding baton and sceptre; in r.
field, two standards. C 14. RIC 13. Wonderful green patina and extremely fine 1°000

Gordian I, 1st — 22nd April 238

Sestertius April 238, & 26.63 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Securitas seated 1. on throne,
holding short sceptre. C 11. RIC 11. Very rare. Brown tone and very fine 2°000

Ex NAC sale D, 1994, 2033.

Gordian 11, 1st —22nd April 238

Denarius April 238, AR 2.83 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Providentia standing front, head
1., resting . elbow on column and holding wand over globe and cornucopiae. C 5. RIC 1.

Rare. Good very fine 1’500
Ex Giessener Munzhandlung sale 84, 1997, 6004.
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1957

1958

1959

1960

1961

1962

Denarius 238, AR 3.32 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Virtus standing 1., resting r. hand on
shield and holding reverted spear in 1. C 14. RIC 3. Rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 1°000
From the E.E Clain-Stefanelli collection.

Balbinus, 22nd April — 29th July 238
Sestertius April-June 238, A 22.56 g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Concordia seated 1. holding patera
and cornucopiae. C 4. RIC 22. Green patina and extremely fine / about extremely fine 750

Sestertius April-June 238, A 20.37 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Providentia standing
facing, head I., holding wand over globe and cornucopiae. C 24. RIC 19.
Brown tone somewhat tooled, otherwise good very fine 400

Pupienus, 22nd April — 29th July 238

Sestertius 238, ZE 21.69 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. The Emperor, togate, standing 1.,
holding branch and parazonium. C 30. RIC 15. Rare. Good very fine 300

Gordian III, 238 — 244

Aureus 241-243, AV5.21 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Sol, radiate, standing facing, head
1., raising r. hand and holding globe in 1. C 37. RIC 97. Calic6 3186a.

A minor mark on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 3°000
Ex Leu sale 72, 1998, 497.

1962

Aureus July 238-July 239, AV 5.01 g. Laureate and draped bust r. Rev. Jupiter standing l., holding
thunderbolt and sceptre; in 1. field, the emperor standing 1., holding globe. C 104 var. (without drapery).
RIC 8. Calico 3199. A minor mark on reverse, otherwise about extremely fine 2°000
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1963

Philip 1, 244 — 249

1963 Bronze medallion 244-249, /£ 54.18 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Philip, crowing by
Victory, and his son standing on facing quadriga; at sides, two soldiers. C 160. Gnecchi —.
Very rare. Areas of corrosion, otherwise about very fine / very fine 2°000

1965

1964 1964

1964  Sestertius 246, A 18.76 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Felicitas standing I., holding long
caduceus and cornucopiae. C 125. RIC 149a.
Dark tone and extremely fine / about extremely fine 350
Ex Lanz sale 156, 2013, 389.

Pacatianus, 248-249

1965 Antoninianus, Viminacium circa 248-249, AR 3.70 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Pax
standing 1., holding branch and transverse sceptre. C 6. RIC 5.
Very rare. Unusually well-centred, light iridescent tone and very fine 3°000
Ex NAC sale 87,2015, 328.

Trajan Decius, 249 — 251

1966  Sestertius 249-251, A 14.96 g. Laureate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Victory striding l., holding wreath and
palm branch. C 117. RIC 126d. Green patina and good very fine 250

Ex Monetarium SKA 1 September 1992, 179; Leu 86, 2003, 589 and NAC 84, 2015, 2026 sales. From the Rainer
Wilschke collection.

Herennius Etruscus caesar, 250 — 251

1967  Sestertius 250-251, A 19.14 g. Draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Mercury standing 1., holding purse in r.
hand and caduceus in I. C 12. RIC Trajan Decius 167a.
Scarce. Green patina with minor encrustations, otherwise extremely fine 500
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1968

1969

1970

1971

1972

1968

Valerian I, 253 — 260

Sestertius 255-256, & 18.42 g. Laureate and cuirassed bust r. with drapery on 1. shoulder. Rev. Felicitas
standing 1., holding caduceus and cornucopiae. C 58. RIC 157.
Dark green patina and good very fine 300

Gallienus, 253 — 268

Aureus 256-257, AV 2.92 g. Laureate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Providentia standing 1., holding staff and
cornucopiae. C—. RIC —. Calicé 3578a. Rare. A lovely portrait, about extremely fine 3’500

Postumus, 260 — 269

Double sestertius, Cologne 261, & 17.50 g. Radiate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Victory walking 1.,
holding wreath and palm; at her feet, captive seated 1. C 379. RIC 169.
Dark green patina and good very fine 300

Double sestertius, Lugdunum 261, A 21.22 g. Radiate and draped bust r. Rev. Fides standing . holding two
ensigns. C 74. RIC 123. Green patina, areas of weakness, otherwise good very fine 300

Aurelianus, 270 — 275

Antoninianus, Serdica 274, billon 3.04 g. Radiate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Female figure standing r.,
presenting wreath to Emperor standing 1., holding sceptre; in lower centre field, star. C 199. RIC 301.
Virtually as struck and almost Fdc 300
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1973

1973  Reduced double-sestertius circa 275, A 12.54 g. Radiate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Diademed and draped
bust r. on crescent. C 2. RIC 2.
Rare and in unusually fine condition for the issue. Two attractive portraits and a
lovely untouched green patina with some minor porosity, about extremely fine 3°000

Ex SKA 4, 1985, 610; CNG 37, 1996, 1776 and NAC 84, 2015, 1140 sales.

Carinus caesar 282 — 283

1974  Quinarius 282-283, A 2.11 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Virtus standing 1., holding
sceptre and leaning r. hand on shield set on ground. C—. RIC 171.
Very rare. Green patina and good very fine 1’500

Carinus augustus, 283 — 285

1975  Aurues, Ticinum 283-285, AV 5.32 g. Laureate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Victory standing 1., holding
wreath and palm branch. C 147 var. (bust radiate). RIC 293. Calic6 4380.
Very rare. A bold portrait and a lovely reddish tone, minor edge
marks, otherwise about extremely fine 57000

1976

1976

Diocletian, 284 — 305

1976  Argenteus, Siscia circa 294, AR 3.26 g. Laureate head r. Rev. The four tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod
before eight-turreted camp gate. C 516. RIC 32a.
Wonderful iridescent tone, flan crack, otherwise virtually as struck and almost Fdc 450
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1977

1978

1979

1980

1981

1982

1983

1984

Argenteus, Siscia circa 294, AR 3.26 g. Laureate head r. Rev. The four tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod
before eight-turreted camp gate. C 516. RIC 32a.

Wonderful iridescent tone, flan crack, otherwise virtually as struck and almost Fdc 450
Argenteus, circa 295-297, AR 3.10 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Turreted camp gate with the four tetrarchs
swearing over tripod. C 517. RIC 40a. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 350
Argenteus, Aquileia circa 300, AR 3.63 g. Laureate head r. Rev. XCVI/ AQ within wreath. C 548. RIC
16a. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 450

Ex Giessener Munzhandlung sale 64, 1993, 768.

1981

Allectus, 293 — 297

Quinarius, Londinium circa 293-296, Z 3.08 g. Radiate and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Galley I. C 81. RIC 55.

Good extremely fine 400
Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 2086.

Domitius Domitianus, 295 — 296

Follis, Alexandria 295-296, A 9.95 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Genius standing 1., with modius on head and
naked but for chlamys over 1. shoulder, holding patera in r. hand and cornucopiae in 1.; in | field, eagle and in
r., B. In exergue, ALE. C 1. RIC 20.

Very rare. Brown tone, metal flaws, otherwise about extremely fine 1°000

Ex Ratto 9 October 1934, 1067.

Maximianus Herculeus, 286 — 305

Argenteus, Sisca 294-295, AR 2.86 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Eight-turreted camp gate with the four
tetrarchs swearing above tripod. C 625. RIC 43b.
Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 350

Argenteus 295-297, AR 2.91 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Six-turreted camp gate with the four tetrarchs
swearing above tripod. C 622. RIC 40b. Old about extremely fine 250

Argenteus, Aquileia 300, AR 3.47 g. Laureate head r. Rev. XVI/ AQ within wreath. C 697. RIC 28b.
Very rare. Wonderful iridescent tone and extremely fine 400
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1986

Constantius Chlorus caesar, 293 — 305

1985 Argenteus, circa 295-297, AR 2.65 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Turreted camp gate with the four tetrarchs
swearing over tripod. C 286. RIC 38a.
Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine / extremely fine 300

1986 Follis, Ticinum circa 298-299, A 8.94 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Genius standing 1., with modius on head and
naked but for chlamys over 1. shoulder, holding patera in r. hand and cornucopiae in .; in 1. field, star. C —.
RIC 35a. A superb portrait, good extremely fine 250

Ex NAC sale 84,2015, 1182.

1987 Argenteus, Aquileia 300, AR 2.56 g. Laureate head r. Rev. XCVI/ AQ wthin wreath. C 346. RIC 17a.
Lovely iridescent tone and good extremely fine 450

Galerius Maximianus caesar, 293 — 305

1988  Argenteus 295-297, AR 3.57 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Turreted camp gate with the four tetrarchs swearing
over tripod. C 219. RIC 42b. Old cabinet tone and good extremely fine 400

1989  Argenteus 295-297, AR 3.21 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Turreted camp gate with the four tetrarchs swearing
over tripod. C 219. RIC 42b. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 300

1990

1990 Follis, Antiochia 299-300, ZE 10.49 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Genius standing 1., with modius on head and
naked but for chlamys, holding patera and cornucopiae; in r. field, I. C 75. RIC 53b.
A bold portrait, brown tone and good extremely fine 300

Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 1190.
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1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1992 1993

Argenteus, Aquileia 300, AR 3.12 g. Laureate head r. Rev. ACVI/ AQ within wreath. C 250. RIC 17b.
Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 400

Galeria Valeria, wife of Galerius Maximianus

Follis, Serdica 307-308, A 6.18 g. Diademed and draped bust r., set on crescent. Rev. Venus standing
facing, head l., holding apple in upraised r. hand and raising drapery with 1. over 1. shoulder; in 1. field, star.
C 2. RIC43. Good extremely fine 500
Ex Aureo & Calico 241, 2012, Pepe Fernandez Molina, 325 and NAC 84, 2015, 1192 sales.

Severus 11 306 — 307

Follis, Cyzicus circa 307, & 9.34 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Genius standing 1., with modius on head, holding
patera and cornucopiae. C 31. RIC 27b. Extremely fine 400
Ex Roma Numismatics 2, 2011, 262 and NAC 84, 2015, 2101 sales.

Constantine I caesar, 306 — 307

Argenteus circa 306-307, AR 3.48 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Three-turreted camp camp gate. C 705. RIC
154. Very rare. Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 500

Constantine I augustus, 307 — 337

Solidus, Ticinum circa 324-325, AV 4.36 g. Laureate head r. Rev. Emperor in military dress, standing 1.,
facing, holding sceptre, assisting turreted female kneeling r.; in r. field, crowned by Victory standing 1. C —.
RIC —, cf. 69 for the reverse type.

Apparently unrecorded. Several marks, otherwise good very fine 3°000
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1996

1997

1998

1999

2000

Helena, mother of Constantine 1

Follis, Alexandria, 325-326, A& 3.23 g. Diademed and draped bust r. Rev. Securitas standing 1., holding
olive branch and raising hem. C 12. RIC 38.  Brown-reddish tone and about extremely fine 300

Crispus, caesar 317 — 326

Reduced follis, Treviri 323, A 2.20 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r., holding spear; to his L.,
forepart of horse r. Rev. Globe on altar. C—. RIC —, cf. 399 for type.
Very rare. Light green patina and good very fine 1’000

Hannibalian Rex Regum, 335 — 337

Z 4, Constantinopolis 336-337, A& 1.67 g. Draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Euphrates seated r. on ground,
leaning on sceptre; urn at his side and reed in background. C 2. RIC 147.

Rare. Dark green patina and about extremely fine 500
Ex NAC 64, 2012, 1320 and NAC 84, 2015, 1215 sales.

s arenet”

Constans, 337-350

Light miliarense, Thessalonica 340-350, AR 4.56 g. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Emperor
standing 1., holding standard and resting on shield. C 115. RIC 91.
Rare. Old cabinet tone and good very fine 1’000

Constantius 11, 337-361

2000

Medallion, Thessalonica 337-340, AR 12.47 g. Rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Legend within wreath. C 85. Gnecchi —, cf. 33. Toynbee pl. 13, 9. RIC —.
Extremely rare. Several scratches and areas of tooling in the fields,

otherwise good very fine / very fine 57000
Ex NAC sale 51,2009, 1090.
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2001

2002

2003

2004

2005

2006

2007

2008

2009

Solidus, Antiochia 337-347, AV 4.37 g. Laureate, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Victory seated r. on
cuirass holding shield inscribed, supported by winged genius. C 221. RIC 11. Depeyrot 4/2.
Minor marks on edge, otherwise good very fine 750

Siliqua, Thessalonica, 340-350, AR 3.13 g Diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Victory advancing L.,
holding wreath and trophy. C 263. RIC 95. Lovely iridescent tone and extremely fine 750

Solidus, Antiochia 347-355, AV 4.52 g. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding spear in r.
hand and ornamented shield in I. Rev. Roma and Constantinopolis, enthroned facing, supporting between

them an inscribed wreath. C 112. RIC 88. Depeyrot 7/3. Good very fine 750
Siliqua, Thessalonica, 350-355, AR 3.17 g. Pearl-diademed head r. Rev. VOTIS XXX MVLTIS XXXX in
four lines within wreath. C 341. RIC 163. Minor marks, otherwise good very fine 250

" 2005

Siliqua, Constantinopolis 351-355, AR 3.24 g. Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VOTIS /
XXX /MVLTIS / XXXX within wreath. C 342 var. RIC 102.
Light iridescent tone and about extremely fine 400

Siliqua, Constantinopolis 355-361, AR 2.21 g. Pearl-diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
VOTIS/XXX/MVLTIS/XXXX in four lines within wreath. C 342 var. RIC 133.
Old cabinet tone and about extremely fine 250

Solidus 357, AV 4.01 g. Pearl-diademed bust 1., wearing consular robes and holding mappa in r. hand and
sceptre in 1. Rev. Roma and Constantinopolis enthroned supporting between them an inscribed shield;
Constantinopolis holding sceptre in 1. hand and resting r. foot on prow and Roma holding spear in 1. hand. C —.
RIC 298. Depeyrot 15/3. Rare. Several edge marks, possibly traces of mounting,

otherwise very fine 1’500

Ex Munz Zentrum — Albrecht & Hoffmann GmbH 34, 1979, 957 and Gorny & Mosch 165, 2008, 2302 sales.

2008

Decentius, caesar 351 — 353

/2, Arles 351, A 5.11 g. Bare-headed and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Two Victories standing facing each other,
holding between them an inscribed wreath. C 33. RIC 182. Good extremely fine 300
Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 2124.

Julian II, augustus 360 — 363

Siliqua, Lugdunum 360-363, AR 2.00 g. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Victory standing 1.,
holding wreath and palm. C 58. RIC 215. Old cabinet tone and good extremely fine 250
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2010 Light miliarense, Arles 360-363, AR 4.54 g. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Soldier standing
facing, head r., holding shield and inverted spear. C — RIC 290
Extremely rare. Flan crack, otherwise about very fine 300

Ex Hess 211, 1932, F.A. Walters and Percy H. Webb, 1570; Peus 294, 1978, 803 Sternberg 33, 1997, 338 and NAC 84,
2015, 2128 sales.

2011

2012

2013

2011

Solidus, Antiochia 361-363, AV 4.42 g. Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Soldier,
helmeted, standing r., holding trophy over 1. shoulder and placing r. hand on head of captive. C 78. RIC 195.
Depeyrot 15/1. About extremely fine 4’000

Jovian, 363 — 364

Solidus, Antiochia 363-364, AV 4.41 g. Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Roma and
Constantinopolis enthroned facing and supporting shield inscribed. C 8. RIC 223. Depeyrot 18/2.
Good very fine 2°000

Valentinian I, 364 — 375

Solidus 364-367, AV 4.34 g. Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Emperor standing facing,
head r., holding labarum and Victory on globe. RIC 2b. Depeyrot 21/2. About very fine 500

2014

2015

Light miliarense, Constantinople 364-367, AR 3.67 g. Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Two emperors standing facing, under two-columned arch, holding globe and sceptre. C —. RIC 9 (this coin).

Very rare. Old cabinet tone and very fine 2’000
Ex Egger 22 May 1935, Trau, 4433 and NAC 15, 1999, 504 sales.

Siliqua 364-367, AR 2.46 g. Diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VOT/V/MVLT/X in four lines
within wreath. C 70. RIC 10a. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 200
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2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Valens, 364 — 378
Solidus 364-367, AV 4.39 g. Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Emperor standing facing,
head r., holding labarum and Victory on globe. C 32-33. RIC 2c. Depeyrot 28/2.

Extremely fine / about extremely fine 800
Ex Vinchon 23 April 1976, 280 and Sotheby’s 6 October 1994, 86 sales.

Siliqua, Constantinople 364-367, AR 2.12 g. Rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. VOT V
within wreath. C 88. RIC 13b. Old cabinet tone and extremely fine 250

Light miliarense, Treveri 375-378, AR4.36 g. Pear-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Emperor
standing facing, head I., holding standard and shield. C 71. RIC 42a.
Old cabinet tone and good very fine 500

Gratian, 367 — 383

Siliqua, Aquileia 375-378, AR 2.03 g. Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Roma seated 1. on
cuirass, holding Victory on globe and reverse spear. C 87. RIC 15b.
Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 250

Valentinian II, 375 — 392

Siliqua, Aquileia 375-378, AR 2.03 g. Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Roma seated 1. on
cuirass, holding Victory on globe and inverted spear; in r. field, star. C 76. RIC 15d.
Light iridescent tone and good extremely fine 250

Theodosius I, 379 — 395

Siliqua, Treveri 379-383, AR 2.11 g. Pearl-diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Constantinopolis
seated facing on throne, head r., with foot on prow and holding sceptre and cornucopia. C 4. RIC 55.
Old cabinet tone and good extremely fine 200
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2022

2023

2024

2025

2026

2027

Solidus, Constantinople 383-385, AV 4.46 g. Rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev.
Constantinopolis seated facing on throne, holding staff and shield. RIC 47b-2. Depeyrot 38/1.

Extremely fine 1’500
Ex Leu sale 91, 2004, 740.

2023

Aelia Flaccilla, wife of Theodosius I

/2, Siscia 378-383, & 5.04 g. Draped bust r. Rev. Victory seated r. on throne, writing Christogram on
shield held on small column. C 4. RIC 34. Rare. Green patina and extremely fine 350

Honorius, 393 — 424

Tremissis, Ravenna 402/3-405/406, AV 1.51 g. Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Victory
standing facing, holding wreath in r. hand and globus cruciger in 1. C 47. RIC 1289 (misdescribed).
Depeyrot 10/1. An almost invisible metal flaw on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 300
Ex NAC sale 78,2014, 1236.

Theodosius 11, 402 — 450

Tremissis, Constantinople 402-450, AV 1.39 g. Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Victory
standing facing, head 1., holding wreath and globus cruciger; in r. field, star. RIC 213. Depeyrot 70/1.
About extremely fine 250

Solidus, Constantinople circa 425-429, AV 4.48 g. Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust
three-quarters facing, holding spear and shield with horseman and enemy motif. Rev. Theodosius II, in
consular robe, on the I. enthroned facing and Valentinian III on the r., standing facing, both holding mappa
and cruciform sceptre; in upper central field, star. RIC 234. Depeyrot 78/1.  Extremely fine 17000

Solidus, Constantinople circa 430-440, AV 4.55 g. Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust
three-quarters facing, holding spear and shield with horseman and enemy motif. Rev. Constantinopolis
seated 1., holding spear and globus cruciger, r. foot on prow, shield at her side; in field r., star. RIC 257.
Depeyrot 81/1. Extremely fine 750
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2028

2029

2030

2031

2032

2029

Solidus, Constantinopolis 430-440, AV 4.35 g. Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing
three-quarters r., holding spear and shield with horseman and fallen enemy motif. Rev. Constantinopolis
seated on throne 1., 1. foot on prow, holding globus cruciger and sceptre, a shield by the throne; in r. field,
star and, in exergue, CONOB. RIC 257. LRC 379 (officina B). MIRB 25b. Depeyrot 81/1.

Extremely fine 750

Solidus, Constantinople 441-450, AV 4.47 g. Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust three-quarters
facing, holding spear and shield with horseman-enemy motif. Rev Constantinopolis seated 1., holding spear
and globus cruciger, r. foot on prow, shield at her side; in r. field, star. RIC 285. Depeyrot 84/1.

Two edge nicks on reverse, otherwise good extremely fine 500

Acelia Eudocia, wife of Theodosius II

Solidus, Constantinople circa 423, AV 4.50 g. Pearl-diademed and draped bust r., wearing earring and
necklace, crowned by Manus Dei. Rev. Victory standing 1., supporting long fluted cross; in upper 1. field,
star. RIC 228. Depeyrot 75/2. Rare. Extremely fine 3’500

Tremissis, Constantinople 423-442, AV 1.50 g. Pearl-diademed and draped bust r., wearing pearl necklace.
Rev. Cross within wreath. RIC 253. Depeyrot 72/2. Extremely fine 1’000

Valentinian III, 425 — 455

Solidus, Ravenna 430-445, AV 4.42 g. Rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Emperor
standing facing, holding standard and Victory on globe, spurning captive with his r. foot. C 19. RIC 2019.
Depeyrot 17/1. Extremely fine 1’250
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2033

2034

2035

2036

Leo I, 457 — 474

Solidus, Constantinople 462 or 466, AV 4.48 g. Pearl diademed, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing
three-quarters r., holding spear and ornamental shield. Rev. Victory standing l. supporting long jeweled
cross; in field r., star. LRC 517. RIC 605. Depeyrot 93/1. Extremely fine 17000

Solidus, Constantinople 462 or 466, AV 4.46 g. Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust three-quarters
facing, holding spear and ornamental shield. Rev. Victory standing 1., supporting long jewelled cross; in field
r., star. LRC 518. RIC 605. Depeyrot 93/1.

Two nicks on reverse field, otherwise good extremely fine 600

Solidus, Constantinople 462 or 468, AV 4.45 g. Pearl diademed, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing
three-quarters r., holding spear and ornamental shield. Rev. Victory standing 1. supporting long jeweled
cross; in field r., star. LRC 528. RIC 605. Depeyrot 93/1. Good extremely fine 1°200

2036 2036

Basiliscus, 475 — 476

Solidus, Constantinople, 3" officina 475-476, AV 4.48 g. Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust
three-quarters facing, holding spear and decorated. Rev. Victory standing 1., supporting long jewelled cross;
in field r., star. LRC 607-612. RIC 1002. Depeyrot 101/1. Good very fine 600
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2037

2038

2039

2040

Migration of the Germanic Tribes

The Gepids

Pseudo-Imperial Coinage. In name of Anastasius, 491-518. Half siliqua, Sirmium circa 491-504, AR 1.46 g.
Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Legend around SRM. MEC I, —. Demo —. cf. NAC sale
93,2016, 1233. Rare. Some encrustation, otherwise good very fine 500

Pseudo-Imperial Coinage. In the name of Anastasius, 491-518. Quarter siliqua, Sirmium circa 518-540, AR
0.77 g. Pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Monogram of Theoderic; above, cross and
beneath, star. Demo cf. 77 (Theoderic). Metlich p. 43, fig. 22.

Rare. Lovely iridescent tone and extremely fine 250
Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 1320.

The Visigoths

Pseudo-Imperial Coinage. In the name of Valentinian 111, 425-455. Solidus, uncertain mint in Gaul circa
439-455, AV 4.37 g. Rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust r. Rev. Emperor standing facing, holding
long cross and Victory on globe, r. foot on man-headed serpent; in field, R— V. C 19. RIC 3713.
Very rare. Metal flaw on obverse, minor marks and traces of
mounting on edge, otherwise very fine 4’000
Ex Peus 328, 1990, 795; Italo Vecchi 14, 1999, William Subjack, 11; and NAC 75, 2013, 433 sales.

Sisebut, 612-621.Tremissis, Ispalis 612-621, AV 1,50 g. Mantled bust facing. Rev. Mantled bust facing.
CNV 219.8. Miles 187c. Well struck on a full flan and almost Fdc 500
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The Byzantine Empire

The mint is Constantinopolis unless otherwise stated

2041

2042

2043

2044

2045

Anastasius I, 491 — 518

Solidus 491-498, AV 4.51 g. Pearl diademed, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing three-quarters r., holding
spear and ornamental shield. Rev. Victory standing l. supporting long jewelled cross; in field r. star and in
exergue, CONOB. DO 4. Sear 3. Extremely fine 500

Ex NAC sale 78, 2014, 2456.

Justinian I, 527 — 565

Solidus, officina Z 537-542, AV 4.40 g. Helmeted, draped and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus
cruciger and ornamental shield. Rev. Angel standing facing, holding long cross and globus cruciger. DO 8e.
MIBE 6.Sear 139. Extremely fine 350

2045

Follis year XII (538-539), A& 22.13 g. Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus
cruciger and ornamental shield; in | field, cross. Rev. Large M; above, cross, in L. field, ANNO and in .
field, XII, beneath, I'. DO 37¢. MIBE 95a. Sear 163. Green patina and extremely fine 250

Follis year XII (538-539), & 24.05 g. Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus
cruciger and ornamental shield; in r. field, cross. Rev. Large M; above, cross, in L. field ANNO, r. field, XII,
below, D. DO 37. MIBE 95a'. Sear 163. Green patina and extremely fine 250

Ex NAC sale 78,2014, 2461.
Follis year XXI (547-548), £ 19.53 g. Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus

cruciger and ornamental shield; in r. field, cross. Rev. Large M; above, cross; in 1. field, ANNO, in r. field,
XXI. DO 46. MIBE 95c. Sear 163. Green patina and extremely fine 250

Ex NAC sale 78, 2014, 2467.
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2046

2047

2048

2049

2050

2051

2052

2053

Justin II, 565 — 578

Solidus 565-578, AV 4.47 g. Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus
surmounted by Victory and ornamental shield. Rev. Constantinopolis seated facing, head r., holding long
sceptre and globus cruciger. DO 4b.2. MIBE 5. Sear 345. Extremely fine 300

Solidus 565-578, AV 4.47 g. Helmeted, pearl-diademed and cuirassed bust facing, holding globus
surmounted by Victory and ornamental shield. Rev. Constantinopolis seated facing, head r., holding long
sceptre and globus cruciger; in 1. field, C. DO 7b. MIBE 5. Sear 348.

Minor marks on the obverse, otherwise about extremely fine 250

Tiberius II Constantine, 578 — 582

Solidus 579-582, AV 4.12 g. Cuirassed bust facing, wearing crown with cross on circlet and pendilia,
holding globus cruciger and ornamental shield. Rev. Cross potent on four steps. DO 4i. MIBE 4. Sear 422.
Extremely fine 400

Solidus 579-582, AV 4.45 g. Cuirassed bust facing, wearing crown with cross on circlet and pendilia,
holding globus cruciger and ornamental shield. Rev. Cross potent on four steps; in exergue, CONOB. DO
4e. MIBE 4. Sear 422. Good extremely fine 500

Maurice Tiberius, 582 — 602

Solidus, Antiochia 582-602, AV 3.87 g. Cuirassed and draped bust facing, wearing crowned and diademed

plumed helmet and holding globus cruciger. Rev. Angel standing facing holding long cross surmounted by

Christogram and globus cruciger. DO 149f. MIBE 6 (Constantinopolis). Sear 478 (Constantinopolis).
Traces of overstriking, otherwise extremely fine 250

Heraclius (610-641) with Heraclius Constantine

Solidus, 8th officina 629-632, AV 4.48 g. Crowned busts of Heraclius and Heraclius Constantine facing,
wearing chlamys; above, cross. Rev. Cross potent on three steps. DO 30b. MIB 37a. Sear 751.
Good extremely fine 500

Constans II, 641 — 668

Solidus, 6th officina 651-654, AV 4.43 g. Crowned and draped bust facing, holding globus cruciger. Rev.
Cross potent on three steps. DO 19f. MIBE 23. Sear 956. Good extremely fine 500

Philippicus Bardanes, 711 — 713

Solidus, Syracuse 711-713, AV 4.42 g. Facing bust with short beard, wearing /oros and crown with cross on
circlet, holding globus cruciger in r. hand and eagle-tipped sceptre in 1. Rev. Cross potent on base and three
steps; in r. field, P and in exergue, CONOB. Spahr— DO 13. MIB 10. Sear 1458.

Very rare. Very fine 1’000
Ex NAC 78, 2014, 1321.

181



2054

2055

2056

2057

2057

Constantine V Copronymus, 741 — 775, with Leo IV associate ruler, from 751
Solidus 751-756, AV 4.42 g. Crowned facing busts of Constantine V and Leo IV, each wearing chlamys;

cross above, pellet between. Rev. Crowned facing bust of Leo 111, wearing /oros, holding cross potent. DOC
2c. Sear 1551. Struck from a rusty die, otherwise extremely fine 350

Leo VI the Wise, 886 — 912 with colleagues from 879.
Miliaresion 908-912, AR 2.68 g. Legend on three lines within a triple border of dots. Rev. Cross potent on
base and three steps. DO 4. Sear 1727.

Very rare and in unusually good condition. Lightly toned and good very fine 350
Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 2190.

Romanus III, 1028 — 1034

Histamenon 1028-1034, AV 4.34 g. Facing, nimbate Christ enthroned, holding Gospels. Rev. Mary
crowning Romanus, wearing saccos and loros, holding globus cruciger. DO 1c. Sear 1819.
Good extremely fine 350

Isaac I Comnenus, 1057 — 1059

Histamenon 1057-1059, AV 3.19 g. Christ, nimbate, seated facing on throne, raising r. hand and holding
Book of Gospels. Rev. Isaac standing facing, wearing crown, pendilia and loros, grasping scabbard and
holding sword. DO 2. Sear 1843. A scratch on obverse, otherwise extremely fine 500

2058

2059

2060

Nicephorus III Botaniates, 1078 — 1081

Miliaresion 1078-1081, AR 1.78 g. The Virgin, nimbate and orans, wearing tunic and maphorium, standing
facing on dais. Rev. Nicephorus standing facing in military attire wearing crown with cross and pendilia and
holding long cross and sword. DO 7b. Sear 1885. Rare. Good very fine 800

Ex NAC sale 84, 2015, 1362.
Alexius Il Angelus self-styled Comnenus, 1195 — 1203

Aspron trachy 1195-1197, EL 3.54 g. Christ facing on backless throne, nimbate, wearing pallium and colobium,
raising r. hand in benediction and holding Book of Gospels in 1.; in field, IC — XC. Rev. Alexius III, on L.,
wearing crown, divitision and loros, and St. Constantine, on r., in similar attire, both standing facing, each
holding a cruciform sceptre and together holding /abarum between them. DO 2b. Sear 2009.

Double struck on obverse, otherwise good extremely fine 250

Uncertain Palaeologan issue

Stamenon circa 1282-1341, & 1.40 g. The emperor, wearing /oros, kneeling 1. before Christ standing r.; in
field, I — X. Rev. Half figure of S. Demetrius, nimbate and in military attire, holding sword and shield; in
field, O —D. LPC p. 260, 3. Very rare. Very fine 250
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